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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

June 7, 2005 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
Pentair Water 
293 Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 531 15 

Dear Mr. Raymond:· 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Danell Bazzell, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

FID # 265091640 

Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 

P .0 . Box 12436 
MIiwaukee, Wlsconsln 53212-0436 

Telephone 414-263-3500 
FAX 414-263-3483 
TTY 414-263-3713 

[ have reviewed the Annual Progress Report covering the period January l through December 31, 2004, 
for the source area remedial action at the Pentair Water, formerly Sta-Rite Industries, Inc, facility at 
Delavan, Wisconsin. 

I concur with the recommendations in the March 14, 2005 report subject to the following conditions: 

l . The groundwater extraction system consisting of extractinn wells EX-1, EX-2R, EX-3, EX-4, EX-5, 
E.,X-6 and EX-7 remain in operation. 

2. One additional round 9f sampling at SES be preformed in 2005 resulting in the possible construction 
of a new pennanent well being lncated there in 2006. 

I am confident that the proposed operating changes will continue to provide acceptable results and look 
forward to another year of improvement at the site. ::z:;;;;;:::;;:;;yq=Mns or comm~~ 

Thomas A. Wentland 
Waste Management Engineer 
Remediation and Redevelopment Section 

Cc/ Mr. Mark Manthey, GeoTrans 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 

http://www.dnr.state.wi.us


,G~..2Trans, Inc. 

1 7 5 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 

Brookfield, W I 53045 

www.geotransinc.com 

March 14, 2005 
(4169.002) 

Mr. Thomas Wentland 
Waste Management Engineer 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
P,.O. Box408 
Plymouth, WI 53073•0408 

262-792-1282 FAX 262-792-1310 

RE: Annual Progress Report~ Source Area Remedial Action, Pentair Water Facility, Delavan, 
Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Wentland: 

Enclosed is the Annual Progress Report for the source area remedial action at the Pentair Water 
(fonnerly Sta-Rite Industries. Inc.) facility in Delavan, Wisconsin. 

SITE NAME/ACTIVITY: 
Contract No. SF-90-02 
Delavan Municipal Well #4 
Delavan. Wisconsin 
Source Remediation· 

DATE: March 14, 2005 

PERlOD: January l through. December 31, 2004 

The fom1at of this report follows the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource-S (WDNR) 
"Guidance for Design, Installation, and Operation o fSoi I Venting Systems,'' WDNR Emergency and 
Remedial Response Section, July 1993, PUBL-SW185-93. 

Please note, it is recommended that the dual soil vapor extraction/groun.dwater extraction 
(SVE/GWE) wells in the Chip Storage Extraction System (CSES) area and Southeast Extraction 
System (SES) area be decommissioned as the remedial action in these areas is complete. It is also 
recomrt1ended that SVE in the fom1er sump area be permanently shut do\vn and the SVE wells 
decommissioned as the mass of volatile organic compound (VOC) impacts remaining in the soil 
above the water table is estimated to be less than five pounds and operation of the SVE system to 
addr~s the small amount of residual VOC itnpacts that remain is not practical. The existing 
groundwater extraction system on the Delavan faci I ity will prevent the residual groundwater impacts 
that remain in the CSES, SES and fonner sump areas from migrating off-site. 
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The recommendations contained in the enclosed progress report will be implemented by Pentair 
Water pending written approval of these actions by the WDNR. If you require additional infonnation 
or have any questions regarding these matters, please contact Jon· Raymond or me at your 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 

GEOTRANS, lNC. 

Mark A. Manthey, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
mmanthey@geotransinc.com 

Encs. 

cc: Jon Raymond {2 copies), Pentair Water 
Henry Nehls-Lowe/Wisconsin Division of Health, Madison 

Ge0Trans.w. 
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SUMMARY OF PROGRESS MADE THIS REPORTING PERIOD 

The dual soil vapor extraction/groundwater extraction (SVFJGWE) remediation system at the Pentair 

Water (formerly Sta-Rite Industries. Inc.) Delavan facility consists of three legs. which are shown 

on Figure 1. The first leg of the SVE/GWE remediation system addressed the impacts at the former 

chip storage area southeast of Plant 1 and is referred to as the chip storage extraction system (CSES). 

The second leg remediated the impacts found in the southeast comer of the Pentair Water facility 

property and is referred to as the southeast extraction system (SES). The third leg, which is only an 

SVE system, remediated soil impacts at the former location of a sump that was located adjacent to 

the north wall of Plant 2 of the Pentair Water Delavan facility and is referred to as the former sump 

area. 

SVE from the CSES and SES legs were discontinued on March 18, 2002 per the recommendation 

made in the February 1999 through April 2001 progress report ( Geo Trans, Inc., July 6, 2001 ), which 

was approved by the Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources (WDNR) in a letter dated February 

13, 2002. No groundwater was extracted from the dual SVE/GWE wells in the SES area since 2002 

because none of the submersible pumps in the dual SVE/GWE wells were operational. Fine-grained 

sediment that entered the wells during the operation of the dual SVE/GWE system clogged the well 

screens and caused the pumps in the dual SVE/GWE wells to fail. Attempts to remove the 

submersible pumps from the dual SVE/GWE wells in the SES area in 2003 were unsuccessful due 

to the presence of the fine-grained sediment in the wells. Groundwater extraction from the dual 

SV.E/GWE wells in the CSES area was also stopped on December 23, 2003. The suspension of 

groundwater extraction from the SES and CSES areas was approved by the WDNR in a letter dated 

April 22, 2004. 

SVE from the third leg of the dual SVE/GWE system, which is located in the former sump source 

area, was discontinued on December 9, 2003 per the recommendation made in the 2003 Annual 
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Progress Report for the Delavan facility (Geo Trans, March 29, 2004). SVE was stopped because soil 

sample analytical results for soil samples collected from the fom1er sump source area in 2003 
-· 

indicated there were only approximately four pounds ofVOC impacts remaining in the soi_l above 

the water table. This recommendation was approved by the WDNR in a letter dated April 22, 2004. 

In accordance with the recommendation made in the May 2001 through December 2002 progress 

report (Geo Trans, January 28, 2003), a groundwater investigation was perfonned in the CSES and 

SES areas in 2003. Four temporary monitor wells {TW-303, TW-304, TW-305 and TW-306) were 

installed in and around the SES area and two rounds of groundwater samples were collected from 

the temporary monitor wells to document the degree and extent of residual groundwater impacts. The 

locations of the temporary monitor wells are shown on Figure l. Three temporary monitonvells were 

also to be installed around the CSES, but the wells were unable to be installed in this area due to the 

presence of cobbles an<,i boulders at depth. Because the temporary monitor wells were unable to be_ 

installed around the CSES area, two rounds of groundwater samples were collected from the 

operational SVE/GWE wells in the CSES and from existing monitor well MW-1026, which is 

located approximately 113 feetdowngradientoftheCSES, instead. Groundwater samples were also 

collected from the temporary monitor wells installed in the SES area during this reporting period on 

September 17, 2004. The groundwater analytical results from the groundwater investigation 

conducted in the CSES and SES areas and the sampling round conducted in September 2004 show 

trichloroethene {TCE) is the only contan1inant present above its Chapter NR 140 enforcement 

standard (ES) in both areas. 

Groundwater samples have also been collected from the monitor wells and groundwate-r extraction 

wells that are part of the groundwater monitoring program for the Delavan facility. The analytical 

results from 2004 show stabilized or continued declining VOC concentr_ations in groundwater both 

at Plant l and Plant 2. 
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Groundwater samples are supposed to be collected semi-annually from select monitor wells and 

extraction wells located on the Delavan facility property. However, the first sampling round, which 

was supposed to be conducted in the first half of 2004, was mistakenly not performed by Pentair 

Water personnel. Also, monitor wells TW-1 and MW-1027, which are part of the groundwater 

monitoring program for the Delavan facility, were not sampled in 2004 because the Pentair Water 

personnel performing the groundwater sampling was working off an old sampling list that did not 

include these monitor wells. Two groundwater-sampling rounds will be conducted by Pentair Water 

personnel in 2005. Groundwater samples will also be collected from monitor wells TW-1 and MW-

1027 in 2005. 

The analytical results for the soil and groundwater samples collected from the site during this 

reporting period are summarized on Tables 1, 2 and 3 and Figure 1. Laboratory results for soil and 

groundwater monitoring conducted during this reporting period are included in Appendices A and 

B. A soil boring log and borehole abandonment fom1 for the borehole installed in the former sump 

area during this reporting period are provided in Appendix C. 

Cumulative VOC Removal Results 

None of the legs of the dual SVE/GWE system were operated during the reporting period from 

January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004; therefore, no additional VOC mass was removed from 

the CSES, SES and former sump areas in 2004 via the dual SVE/GWE system. Since system 

initiation on June 16, 1994 through December 23, 2003, which is the day that groundwater extraction 

from the dual SVE/GWE system was discontinued, the groundwater extracted from the CSES and 

the SES source areas has removed an estimated 146 pounds ofVOCs. An estimated 1,840 pounds 

ofVOCs have been removed in the vapor phase from the CSES, SES and former sump areas. As 

stated above, SVE from the CSES and SES areas was discontinued on March 18, 2002 and SVE 
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from the former sump area was stopped on December 9, 2003. A total of 1,986 pounds ofVOCs was 

removed in 114 months of operation of the 9ual SVBJGWE remediation system, 

FORMER SUMP SOURCE AREA SOIL SAMPLING 

Soil samples were collected from the former sump source area during this reporting period to 

confirm the results of the soil samples collected from the former sump area in 2003 and document 

the progress of the soil remediation. Soil samples were collected from one location in the former 

sump area on October 8, 2004 using the Geoprobe® direct-push sampling system (Figure l ). 

Portions of the soil samples collected from the Geoprobe® boring were screened in the field for the 

presenceofionizable VOCs using a photoionization detector (PID). The Geoprobe® boring installed 

in the former sump area was advanced to approximately 28 feet below ground surface (bgs) and soil 

samples collected from 16 feet bgs, 20 feet bgs, 24 feet bgs, 26 feet bgs and 28 feet bgs were 

submitted for laboratory analysis ofVOCs by EPA Method SW846 82608. Copies of the laboratory 

analyticalreports are provided in Appendix A. Copies of the borehole log and borehole abandonment 

form for the Geoprobe® boring installed in the former sump area during this reporting period are 

provided in Appendix C. 

Historical soil sample analytical results from the former.sump source area are summarized on Table 

l. The historical soil analytical data indicate VOC impacts in the soil, especially the most volatile 

compounds, TCE and tetrachloroethene (PCE), have been significantly reduced by the remedial 

action activities conducted in the former sump area, which included SVE and heated SVE. The 

analytical results from 2003' and 2004 indicate low-level VOC impacts remain in the soil above the 

water table in the fonner sump area. 
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Soil Perfonnance Standards for the Fonner Sump Source Area 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidance documents entitled Soil Screening 

Guidance: User's Guide (July 1996) and Supplemental Guidance for Developi11g Soil Screening 

Levels for Superfimd Sites (March 2001) were used to calculate soil perfonnance standards based 

on protection of groundwater for TCE, l, l, 1-trichloroethane (TCA), PCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethene 

(DCE). A soil perfonnance standard was calculated for DCB, which is a breakdown product ofTCE, 

because it has been detected in the soil samples collected from the funner sump area at 

concentrations equal to or greater than TCE and PCE. 

The soiVwater partitioning equation and mass-limit equation presented in the July 1996 EPA 

guidance document were used to calculate site-specific soil perfonnance standards for TCE, TCA, 

PCE and DCE. Default values provided in the July 1996 EPA guidance document for fraction of 

organic carbon in soil, water-filled soil porosity, dry soil bulk density, soil particle density, soil 

porosity, air-filled soil porosity, infiltration rate and exposure duration were used in the equations 

or used to calculate parameters used in the equations. Chemical-specific values provided in 

Appendix C of the March 2001 EPA guidance document for the soil/organic carbon partition 

coefficient and Henry's Law Constant were used to calculate values for some of the parameters used 

in the equations. Site-specific values used in the equations or used to calculate values for some of 

the parameters used in the equations included aquifer hydraulic conductivity, hydraulic gradient, 

length of source parallel to groundwater flow, depth of the source and aquifer thickness. The 

equations, default values, chemical-specific values and site-specific values used to calculate the soil 

perfom1ance standards ~ provided in Appendix D. 

The site-specific soil perfonn.ance standards calculated for TCE, TCA, PCE and DCE are listed on 

Table 4. As Table 4 shows, the soil performance standards calculated using the mass-limit equation 

are higher than values calculated using the soil/water partitioning equation for all four compounds. 
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The July 1996 EPA guidance document recommends that if values are calculated using both 

equations, the values should be compared for each chemical and the high.er ofthe two values should 

be selected. Generic soil performance standards for 1 fO compounds calculated using the soil/water 

partitioning equation and default values for the aquifer properties are listed in App.endix A of the 

March 2001 EPA guidance document and are also included on Table 4. As Table 4 shows, the 

generic soil performance standards for TCE, TCA and PCB are higher than the values calculated 

using site-specific data. The generic soil performance standard for DCE is higher than the site­

specific value calculated using the soil/water partitioning equation, but lower than the site-specific 

value calculated using the mass-limit equation. 

The analytical results for the soil samples collected from the former sump area.during this reporting 

period were compared to the generic soil perfonnance standards and higher of the two site-specific 

soil performance standards. The following pertains to the soil samples collected from the 

Geoprobe® boring installed near the fonner location of the sump on October 8, 2004: 

♦ The generic and site-specific soil performance standards for TCE and PCB were exceeded 

in the soil samples collected at 16 feet bgs, 20 feet bgs, 24 feet bgs, 26 feet bgs and 28 feet 

bgs. 

♦ The generic and site-specific soil perfonnance standards for DCE were exceeded in the soil 

sample collected at 28 feet bgs. 

♦ TCA was detected in the soil samples collected at 16 feet bgs and 26 feet bgs, but the 

concentrations in both soil samples were below its generic and site-specific soil perfom1ance 

standards. 
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Contaminant Mass Estimate 

The mass of voe impacts that remain in the soil above the water table in the former sump area was 

calculated using an estimated volume of 18,900 cubic feet for the impacted soil and the analytical 

results for the soil samples collected from the Geoprobe® boring installed near the former location 

of the sump on October 8, 2004. The calculations used to estimate the mass of voe impacts 

remaining in the former sump area are provided in Appendix D. Based on these calculations, the 

mass of voe impacts remaining in the former sump area is estimated to be approximately 4.5 

pounds. The mass ofVOe impacts calculated using the 2004 analytical results is essential1ythe same 

as the four pounds ofVOe impacts that was calculated from the analytical data obtained from the 

soil samples collected in the former swnp area in 2003. 

GROUNDWATER 

Groundwater extraction from the SES area was stopped in 2002 and groundwater extraction from 

the esES area was discontinued in 2003. Residual groundwater impacts originating from the SES 

and former sump source areas are controlled by extraction wells EX-1 and EX-7, which were 

installed prior to and operated separately from the dual SVE/GWE system. Groundwater 

downgradient of the CSES source area is controlled by the previously installed EX-2R, EX-3, EX-4, 

EX-5, and EX-6 extraction wells. 

Groundwater Sampling 

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitor wells and groundwater extraction wells that 

are part of the Delavan facility groundwater monitoring program in September 2004. A grab water 

sample was also collected from the storm sewer (sample identification SS-1) in which the 
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groundwater pumped from the seven Delavan facility extraction wells is discharged. The stonn 

sewer water sample was collected by Pentair Water personnel on April 5, 2004. No groundwater 

samples were collected from monitor wells TW-l. which was added to the monitoring program in 

2001, and MW-1026, which was supposed to be added to the monitoring program in 2004, because 

the Pentair Water personnel performing the groundwater sampling rounds was working off an old 

sampling list that did not include these monitor wells. Groundwater samples will be collected from 

TW-1 and MW-1026 by Pentair Water personnel in 2005. Groundwater sampling at the Delavan 

facility will be performed semi-annually in 2005, in accordance with the groundwater monitoring 

program for the site. 

Groundwater analytical data from the site monitor wells and extraction wells are presented in 

Appendix Band summarized in Tables 2 and 3. Total VOC concentrations for the sampling events 

completed in 2004 are also listed next to each monitor well and extraction well on Figure 1. Time 

versus concentration plots were prepared and graphed for contaminant concentrations in the most 

highly impacted wells near Plant l and Plant 2 and are included as Figures 2 through 8. 

The following summarizes the trends in water quality at site monitoring points. 

Plant 1: Three monitor wells and two extraction wells were sampled during this reporting 

period. Contaminants of concern are TCA and TCB. Groundwater samples were not 

collected from MW-1026 during this reporting period. 

PCB: PCB was not detected in any of the Plant 1 wells sampled during this 

reporting period. 

TCA: The groundwater sample collected from monitor well TW-4 exceeded the NR 

140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) of 40 ug/L for TCA. The remaining wells 
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sampled during this reporting period were below groundwater quality 

standards for TCA. 

TCE: TCE concentrations exceeded the NR 140 ES of 5.0 ug/L in the groundwater 

samples collected from monitor wells MW-1027 and TW-4 and extraction 

wells EX-2 and EX-3 during this reporting period. The PAL for TCE (0.5 

ug/L) was exceeded in the groundwater sample collected from monitor well 

D-25R. 

A comparison of the 2003 analytical results to the 2004 analytical results 

reveal the following trends for TCE: 

♦ TCE concentrations in MW-I 02 7 decreased slightly from 230 to 200 

ug/L in 2003 to 170 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ TCE concentrations in TW-4 decreased slightly from 89 ug/L in 2003 

to 39 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ At monitor well D-25R, TCE concentrations show no significant 

change between the 2003 and 2004 sampling round with reported 

TCE concentrations at 4.6 ug/L and 7. 7 ug/L for the 2003 samples 

and _3.3 ug/L for the 2004 sample. 

♦ The TCE concentration in extraction well EX-2R increased from 2.9 

ug/L in 2003 to 25 ug/L in 2004. 

Ge0Trans. ,nc. 
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Plant 2: 

♦ The TCE concentration in extraction well EX-3 decreased from 46 

ug/L in 2003 to l? ug/L in 2004. 

Five monitor wells. fqur temporary monitor wells and two extraction wells were 

sampled during this reporting period. Contaminants of concern are PCE. TCE, and 

TCA Groundwater samples were not collected from monitor well TW-1 during this 

reporting period. 

TCA: TCA was detected below its PAL of 40 ug/L in the groundwater samples 

collected from temporary monitor wells TW-303 and TW-306 at 

concentrations of 1.8 ug!L and 6.1 ug/L respectively (Table 3). TW-303 is 

located in the SES source area and TW-306 is located downgradienf of the 

SES area. No TCA was detected in any of the other groundwater samples 

collected from the Plant 2 temporary monitor wells, monitor wells or 

extraction wells. 

TCE: The Chapter NR140 ES for TCE of 5.0 ug/L was exceeded in the 

groundwater samples collected from temporary monitor wells TW-303 and 

TW-306, monitor well D-15, and extraction well EX-?. The PAL for TCE 

was exceeded in the groundwater samples collected from monitor wells MW-

2005, TW-3 andD-18 and extraction wellEX-1. No TCEwasdetectedinthe 

groundwater samples collected from temporary monitor well TW-304 and 

TW-305 and monitor well MW-2004 during this reporting period. 

A con1parison of the 2003 analytical results to the 2004 analytical results 

reveal the following trends for T<;E: 
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♦ The TCE concentration in monitor well D-18 decreased from 20 ug/L 

in 2003 to 1.9 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ No TCE was detected in the groundwater samples collected from 

monitor well MW-2004 in 2003 and 2004. TCE has not been detected 

in MW-2004 since the July 1998 sampling round. 

♦ The TCE concentration in monitor well MW-2005 increases slightly 

from 0.87 ug/L in 2003 to 1.3 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ TCE impacts in monitor well D-15 showed no significant change in 

concentrations between 2003 and 2004 (39 to 29 ug/L in 2003 and 36 

ug/L in 2004). 

♦ TCE concentrations in monitor well TW-3 also showed no significant 

change between 2003 and 2004 (2.6 to 2.0 ug/L in 2003 and 2.6 ug/L 

in 2004). 

♦ TCE concentrations in the groundwater samples collected from 

extraction well EX-7 showed a slight increase from 26 to 30 ug/L in 

2003 to 36 ug/L in 2004. 

PCE: The Chapter NR 140 ES for PCE (5.0 ug/L) was exceeded in the groundwater 

samples collected from monitor wells MW-2005 and 0-15 and extraction 

well EX-7. The PAL of 0.5 ug/L for PCB was exceeded in groundwater 

samples collected from temporary monitor well TW-306, monitor wells TW-

3 and D-18 and extraction well EX-1. 
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A comparison of the 2003 analytical results to the 2004 analytical results 

reveal the (ollowing trends for PCE: 

♦ PCE concentrations in monitor well D-18 decreased from 9 .1 ug/L in 

2003 to 3.4 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ No PCE was detected in the groundwater samples collected from 

monitor well MW-2004 in 2003 and 2004. PCB has not been detected 

in MW-2004 since the August 1996 sampling round. 

♦ PCB impacts in monitor well MW-2005 increased from 6.0 ug/L in 

2003 to 17 ug/L in 2004. 

♦ PCB concentrations in monitor well D-15 increased slightly from 11 

to 7.5 ug/L in 2003 to 18 uglL in 2004. 

♦ PCB concentrations in monitor well TW-3 showed little change 

between 2003 (2.8 to 2.5 ug/L) and 2004 (2.6 ug/L). 

♦ Reported PCB concentrations in extraction well EX-7 were at similar 

levels between the two 2003 sampling rounds (no detection to 20 

ug/L) and the September 2004 sampling round (25 ug/L). 

P:\SlllRitc\Dcb.v:i.n\Progrcss Rep<>rts\ProLRpt_Jan-Dec2004.wpd 

GeoTrans.1nc. 



Pentair Water 
Progress Report #13 
Page 13 

Conclusions 

Groundwater 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Significant reductions in voe impacts at site monitor wells have been observed since the remedial 

action began. While voe removal from the dual SVFJGWE wells in the eSES and SES areas was 

stopped in 2003, hydraulic control of the contaminant plume is maintained by pumping from the 

seven groundwater extraction wells located on the Delavan facility property (EX-1, EX-2R, EX-3, 

EX-4, ES-5, EX-6 and EX-7). 

The analytical data from the soil sampling round conducted in the former sump source area on 

October 8, 2004 indicate soil impacts above generic and site-specific performance standards remain 

in the vicinity of the former location of the sump. However, based on the analytical results for the 

soil samples collected from the former sump area in 2003 and 2004 and the estimated volume of 

impacted soil, less than five pounds of voe impacts remain in the soil above the water table in this 

area. 

Recommendations 

SVE System in the Fonner Sump Area 

The analytical data obtained from the soil sampling round conducted in October 2004 confirmed 

the results from the 2003 sampling rounds and show that there is less than five pounds of VOC 
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impacts remaining in the soil above the water table in the former sump area. Because it is estimated 

that less than five pounds of VOC impacts remain in the soil above the water table in the former 

sump area, it is recommended that SVE in the former sump area be pennanently discontinued and 

the SVE wells be decommissioned. Operation of the SVE system in the former sump area to address 

the small amount of residual VOC impacts remaining in the soil above the water table is not 

practical. 

Dual SVE/GWE Systems in the CSES and SES Areas 

It is recommended that groundwater extraction from the dual SVE/GWE wells in the CSES and SES 

areas be permanently discontinued and that the dual SVB/GWE wells in both areas be 

decommissioned. The groundwater investigation conducted in the CSES and SES areas during the 

2003 reporting period and the analytical results for the groundwater samples collected in 2004 from 

the temporary monitor wells located in and downgradi.ent of the SES area indicate TCE is the only 

contaminant present in the groundwater at concentrations above applicable Chapter NR140 ESs in 

both areas. The existing groundwater extraction wells that are operating on the Pentair Water 

Delavan facility (EX-1, EX-2R, ES-3, EX-4, EX-5, EX-6 and EX-7) will capture the residual TCE 

impacts in the CSES and SES areas before they migrate off-site. 

Groundwater Monitoring 

One additional round of groundwater samples will be collected from the temporary monitor wells 

located in and around the SES area in 2005. The analytical data from the 2005 sampling round will 

be compared to the analytical data from previous sampling rounds. If the analytical data from the 

2005 sampling round indicate TCE concentrations in the groundwater in the vicinity of the SES area 

still exceed the Chapter NR140 ES of 5.0 ug/L, a new water table monitor well will be installed at 

the location of the temporary well that has the highest VOC impacts. The new water table monitor 
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well will be used to monitor the residual groundwater impacts in the SES area. The temporary 

monitor wells will then be decommissioned and well abandonment forms will be completed for each 

temporary monitor well. 

The new water table monitor well will be installed and developed in accordance with Chapter NR 141 

of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and the well will be added to the groundwater monitoring 

program for the Pentair Water Delavan facility. Groundwater samples will be collected semi­

annually from the new monitor well and submitted for laboratory analyses of TCE, TCA and PCB. 

The revised monitoring program is presented on Table 5. 
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FIGURES 

Figure l. 

Figure 2. 

Figure 3. 

Figure 4. 

Figure 5. 

Figure 6. 

Figure 7. 

Figure 8. 

Site Layout and total VOC concentrations for Site Groundwater Monitoring Points 

Plant 1 Trichloroethene {TCE) Concentration Changes 

Plant 1 1, l, 1-Trichloroethane (TCA) Concentration Changes 

Plant 1 Total VOC Concentration Changes 
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Figure 2. Plant 1 Trichloroethene (TCE) Concentration Changes 
ES = 5 ug/L, PAL = 0.5 ug/L 
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Figure 3. Plant 1 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane (TCA) Concentration Changes 
ES = 200 ug/L, PAL = 40 ug/L 
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Figure 4. Plant 1 Total voe Concentration Changes 
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Figure 5. Plant 2 Trichloroethene (TCE) Concentration Changes 
ES= 5 ug/L, PAL= 0.5 ug/L 
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Figure 6. Plant 2 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane (TCA) Concentration Changes 
ES= 200 ug/L, PAL= 40 ug/L 
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Figure 7. Plant 2 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) Concentration Changes 
ES= 5 ug/L, PAL= 0.5 ug/L 
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Figure 8. Plant 2 Total voe Concentration Changes 
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Table 1. Summary of Soll Sample Analytical Results, Sump Area Investigation 
Sta-Rite Industries, Delavan Wisconsin 

llnits uru1ca ua/ko uru1co uwk_Q uQ/kQ uo/ko 

• C 

• 411 
,c 

C 

I ! • • s::. .! C I 0 -! • i: e • ,c C 

I 1i 0 u 411 

e :c I! 0 s::. :c 
I u • I 0 

~ u 
'i: ":" "C 
u ~ N ":" 0 

i: J:· <'! e Depth Sample .. -: u e ~ ~ • "": "": Sample ID (ft) date u "" "" CD 

(Soil samples 201~~-~acent to former location af sump.) - --
SB-2008A 16 10130/97 177000 33100 na na na na , __ 
SB-2008e 16 10/23198 333000 139000 ·- ... - - -· -- ·- . 
SB-7C 16 01/13199 26000 2600.0 1950 <270 <270 <270 _, - · ,_ 

SB-16 16 __ O-W2199 16400 6990 <27 <27 <27 <27 - ,_ --
SB-2008-16 16 08/12/99 228 130 <27 <27 <27 <27 ., . 
SB-2008-16 16 10/05/99 2770 736 1070 <27 <27 <27 ---·· -
SB-2008-16 16 12/20/99 36500 20600 9800 <250 <250 <250 _.,.,_ - --
~B§~mpE-16 16 03121/00 44 95 <27 <27 <27 <27 - --
SB-SUmpE-16 16 12/13/00 67 -- 89 76 <21 <21 <27 
SB-SumeE: 1_6 _ 16 03/29/01 84 52 443 <27 <21 <27 . -- .. 
SB-SumpE-16 16 01107/02 227 227 486 

M ,·1-. 
<27 <27 <108 

S8-SumpE-16 16 07/25/02 315 369 293. <27 <21 347 . . ' 

SumpE-16 16 09/16/03 <27 85 915 <27 <27 <106 ·-- -- .._ 

~B_:SumpE-16 16 12122/03 <27 195 227 <27 <27 <108 
·-·· 

S8-Sump~~1_6 _ . 16 10/08/04 131 69 <31 <31 229 <120 _ ,..,,_ .... 

- - .. ~ .. ------ --
SB·2008A 20 10/30/97 10500 8470 na na na na 
SB-20088 20 10/23198 4100 59000 680 <250 <250 <250 
SB-7C 20 01113/99 488 1520 433 <54 <54 <54 
' · -
SB-20 20 04J02/99 543 4230 <54 <54 <54 <54 
~ - ~-- -
S8·2008-20 20 08/12/99 678 431 474 <27 <27 <21 

,. -
SB-2008-20 20 10/05199 542 11900 336 <27 <27 ,-:.27 --
SB-2008-20 20 12/20,'99 118 121 106 <25 <25 <25 

_SB-Su"le~-!0- 20 03/21/00 547 94 1180 <27 <27 <27 

.S~-S!:J.mpE-20 20 12113100 275 265 445 <26 <26 <26 --
SB-SumpE-20 20 03129/01 248 585 404 <27 <27 <27 

. ·-----· 
SB-SumpE-20 20 01/07/02 <27 127 106 <27 <27 <106 .,..._,. ·-
(Soil samples collected adjacent to foi:!ner location of sump.) ---- - - ~-

uwk_Q uQ/kQ ualka 

! 
1 
.! 

I 
• C • :i 

~ 

• • C 
~ 
~ 

na na na 

43000 3800 144000 
444 <270 1520 
142 120 601 
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<27 <27 <27 --
<27 <27 <38 '_...__. . -
<1.7 <27 <38 . --
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<27 <21 <38 

. _ 202 _ <21 383 
<27 <27 <38 ·-- -
<31 31 <41 ·-------

na na na --
2700 <250 2700 .• 

<54 <54 <76 
<54 <54 <76 -- . 
<27 <27 <27 . -- --
<27 <27 55 - - - - -· 
<25 <25 <25 ___ ,_.,. 
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<26 <26 <37 ·--____ <2?, <21 <37 
<2~ <21 31 -

-
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... -· '-- -- .. - .. 
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<27 . <27 <27 <27 <27 ~? <27 <53 4576 

-~· - ·-- - - -
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- · .. -j ~~ 
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C• . . 
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•·• ---
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Table 1. Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results, Sump Area Investigation 
Sta-Rite Industries, Delavan Wisconsin 

Units uMo uglkg I.IQ/ko UQ/ko uo/ko uo/ko uo/ko UQ/ka oo/ka uo/ko ua/ka ua/ka ua/ka UQlltQ ua/ka ua/ka ua/k.a 

SB-SumpE-20 20 07125/02 <.27 366 90 <.27 <27 <.108 <27 <27 <.38 <.27 _ _ <.2'--7-i-_ <.2"-7_.__ <._27-li----<2_· _71-_.,;..43-+-_ <_2_7 _ __ 8_2 _ __ sa_1 

1-S_o_m_,_p_E-_20 ___ 2_0--,1-09/ __ 1_610_ 3-+-__ <_130-+ __ 3_6_80-+-__ 34_7+-_<._130_. _ _ <._1_30-+-_<._54_ 2 _ _ <._1_30--+-_<._1_30-1 ___ <._1_9 ____ 5 206 <130 _ 32~ _ <._130.:...c.+_ <_1.c..30.:..i----'--15:..:c2'4-_<_1;.;.30-4-_ <._2_71-+-__ 47_1--i0 
1-S_u_mpE_,_•_20_ 0u_,_p-+-_20--,1-09/_ 1_6I0_ 3-+--__ <._129-+ __ 5_1_60--+-__ 40_8-t-_<._129--t_·<._1_29-+-_<_53_ 7 _ _ <_1_29-f-_<_1_29_,. ___ <.1_?~ _ _ 2J~ ._ < __ 129 _ _, __ 45_1...,.__<_1_29 ____ <_1_2_9, __ 2_15 __ <_129-.._ <_26_ 9,_ __ 6_52__,4 
SB-SumpE-20 1-2_0 __ 1_2/2_ 2/0_ 3-+-___ 3~9t-__ 43_6-+-_ 1_0_0-t--_ <2_7+-_ <2_7-+-_<._1_09--1-__ <2_7_

1 
__ <2_7 - ~38 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <54 575 

_s~-Su_!!IPE:20 20 10/08/04 758 163 <27 <27 <27 <108 <27 <27 <38 <27 <27 <27 __ <27 __ _ <._2_7.,__ <2 _ _ 7,,___<2_7...,__ <54_ ,._ __ 9_21_. 

•- - ---~·----- ---- --- -------+---1------- --- - -----11--- -1---•- --+--- - --- - ··- ·•- --· ---t----1-- ---1 
S8-2008-24 24 10/05199 48800 40100 1410 <270 <270 <270 4330 <270 7800 1730 1010 3900 867 1300 3900 4120 3680 

1-------11-- - ;.;._;_._:....c_.-'-'--f-- _;...;.~--.,;...,;..-4-__ --+-_--'-l----4----'-Cl--;._:_;_-l--- --f----11--- --l---+-- --+- --1-· - - • ... -
S8·2008-24 24 12/20/99 2840 92800 <500 <500 <500 <500 1470 <500 11500 1710 <500 3940 <500 <500 1050 1810 <500 117120 1-------+--· ,-~--- ., -- ·--- ' - '-----C---'--"4----t--- -+--- - - ---1--- ·-----
S8-SumpE-24. 24 03121/00 67200 !)540~ 4010 <680

1 
_ _ <680 _ _ _ <68_ 0,1-_<680 _ __ 1_1_90 _ _ 61_80_ 01-3_2_50-+-_<680_ -+-_3_5_80-f-_4340_·. -f-_5_1_00-1· i--2_82_00---+-_ 8_35_0

4
_ 1740 __ 2!!4~ 

,SB-SumpE_:2-!., 24 _1_~13/00 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 __ <2?_ _ _ <2_7+-__ <3 __ 81-_<2 __ 1 _ _ <2_ 7+-_ <2_1-+· __ <_27--+-_ <2_ 7 _ _ <2_7_
1 
___ <_21 <55 0 

122947 

S8-SumpE-24 24 J!.~ 1- <27 <27 2030 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <37 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 90 ___ ~120 

i-cSc::B....c-S;..;u:.:.cm..,:pc::E-;...;;2=-4-+_2:c.4-'----lf-O;c.._1;.;../0::.-7.;../0:;.;;:2:.+ __ <1-'-'3cc.;2.1----<-13_c_2"+-_ 2-"-42-"'+_ <_132~ - <-1"--32-+-- <54-'-.:..9
1
_-'6'-'-370 <132

1 
__ 9_560- _ 2_7_50-+-_1_9_80-t--_5490 _ _ _ 154_ 0 _ _ 1_76_0+-_12_1_00 _ _ 6_040_

1
_ <275 , __ 47832 

1-s_e_.s_u_m~p_E_-2_4 _ _ 2_4-11-0_1_12_S10_ 2-+-__ 218 __ 0 _ _ 2_1_40 __ 00-+-_<_12_so_.,.._<_1_2so-+_<_1_2_so-+-_<5340 ___ _ 8_330--1_<_12so 34200 __ 2_350 __ <_1_280 ___ 5_1~ _ _ 11_1'-'-o+-<_1_2a'-'o-f-_ 7_6'--'9--'--o-1--_1_1_60--+-_<2_ 67_0 _ _ 2_8335_ -10 
SumpE-24 24 09/16/03 110 305 90 <27 <27 <108 <27 <27 <38 __ ~ 27 <27 <27 <27 <27 ·- _30 ___ <_27--+-__ <54 _ ___ 5_3~5 
SumpE-24 .. ,_!4 _ , __ 10/0_ 8/04_· ____ 1_0_1 _ __ 6_66-1-__ 8_8 _ _ <2_7 _ _ <2_7 _ _ <_1_0_7 _ _ <2_7-+-_<2_ 71---<38_. __ 9_2_

1 
__ <2_7-1 __ <_2_7 __ <2_ 7 <27 <27 _ - ~ 27 ~ __ <_54_,_ __ 9_53__. 

t--------<---- - -· ----1-----1·---I·--- ·--· ·---· --t--- -+------.ti----t----+-- -+----1--- - -------- _ _ , - ·- - .. _,, 
,_s_e_-2_0_08 ___ _ 2_6__.._09/_ ._1_0/9_ 1_,,__<_8_,20_0__,_ __ <2_3_,ooo ____ _ , __ - - - - - - - ---- ---+---+----+----1----1----0, 
SB-2008A 26 10/30/97 108000 1290000 na na na na na na na na na na na _ _ na--+ __ n--'--a-t--__ na-t--__ n_a _ _ 1_3_98_0_00~ 

SB-20088 26 10/23198 1400 19000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250 430 <250 <250 1800 550 <250 790 <250 <500 23970 
1-sa_· _·7_C ___ ,_2_6-11--0_1_/1_3199~-•-- 61000 __ 47100 . <1,500 <1,500 <1 ,500 <1,500 _ 5030 ~ ~.50~ 11800 <1 ,500 <1,500 <1,500 <1,500 <1,500 5030 1820 <2,SOQ _ - ~3~?!.G_ 
se-26 26 04/02199 2620 48000 <27 <27 <27 <27 3160 <27 ___ 9 __ 0_50 __ 1_850 ___ 92_1 _ _ 36_o'-o.._ ___ 67_6➔ __ 1_20_0➔--_1_5_20-+-_3_21_o _ _ <_ss_.

1 
_ _ 81_8_7_3

1 

se-2oos-26 26 08/12199 863000 64400 <1,290 <1,290 <1,290 <1,290 419oo _ _ 45_1_0 __ 1o_soo_ o-11-<_1-'-,290- 1--4400 _ _ _ <1""",290- +-_48_30_.._50_ 50-+-_3_1_100--+-_ 10_20_ 0
1
_<2_'--.6_90 - ~14.?9! 

ss-2008-26 26 10/05199 130000 66300 6860 <120 <120 _ <_12_0 __ 18'-600-'-'--11-<SS0- -11--4_530_ o _ _ 31_40 _ _ 34_ 90 _ _ 48_ ao _ _ 3_3_1_0 _ 40_ rr_o_ 2_09_0_0 _ _ 96_ 50-1. _ _ <_120 _ _ _ 31_6_56_0 

S8•2008-26 26 12120199 1no 111000 <500 <500 <500 <500 2530 <500 206io 3190 1620 4180 993 <500 15500 8630 .. _ <_500 __ 176093 
988170 SB-SumoE-26 26 03/21/00 605000 109000 19600 <2700 <2700 <2700 58700 6300 120000 4130 5760 4460 5430 6960 33700 9130 <2700 1-'--C...""--''-"'-------l--~ -t---'-- --ll----+----1--- -1---4---+--- -l-- --lf--- -+---- •·- - - w. ' -- - • _, ·-- - -----~➔----t---lc-------1 

~B_:Su~p.§~26 26 12/13/00 218 163 272 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <38 <27 <27 <27 <27 _ <2'Z <27
1 
_ _ <_27 _ __ <54 _ ___ 6_53-1·· 

_S,B_-S __ u_m_,_,>_E-_26~ ,__26 _ _._0_312_ 9/0_ 1_._ __ <_1_29_,__ __ <_12_9_,___3_3_2 _ _ <_129-+_<_129-+_<_1_29-+-_43_9_0-+-_<_1_29-➔-_2470 1500 2410 2360 __ 139!),.___28;..;90-.:..i-_ 1500;_;_;.~01---.c.943-'-'-J __ <268--'---1--3'-'3--68.c..5.;.i 

..,,<Sol_ ·1_sa_ m_,__p1,e_s_oot.,.l_ected_...,a,_d..,_1.la_,cen_ t_to--.-fonn'"'--er_ loca __ tl.,.on_ o_if_su_mp __ .);---+---+-- --i,----+----t---~,---- _ .. ·-- ___ ·--·---1- - - --- -----------, 

.__S_B_-S ..... u_mp_,__E_-26_· __.__ 26 ____ ,_0_1_/0_7_/0_2__,_ __ <2_7_6..,_ __ <_2_76_.__ 1_87_0_,__<_27_6.....__<_2_76_.__<_11_00_.,__1_3_20_0_, __ <_2_76 _ _ 48500 _ 3~0. _ 22_'.10, _ ~JI _ ,.3310 2980 287.00 12100 <551 121360 
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Table 1. Summary of Soll Sample Analytical Results, Sump Area Investigation 
Sta-Rite Industries. Delavan Wisconsin 

Units uaJka UQ/kQ ua/ka uall«l uall«l Ug/kg 

! 
• «I 
C i GI 

.! C 

! e II • .t::. 
0 j ! • e :i: • .t::. C 

5 li 0 C) OI :c g .2 e .t::. -s e u 0 
~ ~ ~ • 

:i: E 
0 u ~ N I-;' I :i: s c-{ Depth Sample ~ .... _ u • e Sample ID (ft) date ~ ~ ~ ~ u ... ... m 

SB-SumpE-26 26 07'/25/02 203 16100 6000 <128 <128 <535 ·-- ·-.. -· -- - · - --
SumpE-26 26 09116/03 66 377 32 <27 <27 <108 

' ' - --
SumpE-26 26 10/04/04 172 -- ~!O 108 <30 129 <118 

f'- .... ...._ , ·- - ·--- · 
SB-2008-28 28 12/20J99 442000 53800 <1250 <1250 <1250 <1250 
SB-SumpE-28 28 03/21/00 1100000 123000 <14000 <14000 <14000 <14000 

··• - -· 
SB-SumpE-28 28 12/13/00 <130 <130 3680 <130 <130 <130 .. 
SB-SumpE-28 28 03/29/01 178000 99600 67100 <2620 <2620 <2620 
SB-SumpE-28 28 01/07/02 929000 162000 907.00 <13000 <13000 <S4000 
SB-SumpE-28 28 07125/02 820 39800 2580 57 <27 <108 ----· . ,. __ - - · 
SumpE-28 28 09116/03 118 785 108 <21 <27 <108 
SumpE-28 28 10/08/04 3740 1930 1030 <27 <27 <107 

·---·· 

(&ii ~,;;pies OOllected from east end of former sump sowce area.) ---
SB-SumpE-16 16 10/05199 64 205 205 <27 <21 <27 -
SB_-SumpE-16 16 12120l99 57 <25 -<25 <25 <25 <25 
S8-2008--16 16 03/21/00 85 86 32 <27 <27 <27 
SB-2008-16 16 12113/00 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 - ~ 

SB-2008·16 16 03129/01 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 -
-·· 
SB-SumpE-20 20 10/05199 <140 <140 268 <140 <140 <140 -
S8-SumpE-20 20 12/20J99 2780 609 <25 <25 <25 <2S 
SB-2008--20 20 03121/00 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 
SB-2008·20 20 12/13IOO <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 - -
SB-2008-20 20 p~~.! <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 - - -·---...... -
(Soil samples OOlleded from east end of former sump source area.) 

SB-SumpE-24 24 10/05199 <280 <280 2810 <280 <280 <280 
SB-SumpE-24 24 12/20/99 -~' 37 51 <25 <25 <25 ---

ua/ka uall«l ua/Jta 

• C a 
C 

! GI • C GI 
-;. • C :, • .t::. 

~ ~ w 
19300 <128 38500 

<27 <27 <38 
85 <30 <41 

25600 2760 107600 - --
74900 <14000 154000 . - -- -14100 <130 32400 -- -- · 
82800 6390 273000 ·- . ·-----·----
75600 <13000 162000 
1510 <27 1290 -----' ~· - , -- ...._ .. 
<27 <27 <38 
3211 <27 <38 

-•·- - --- -~ ~· 

<27 <27 140 
<25 <25 <25 ~ - -
<27 <27 <27 
<27 <27 <37 
<27 <27 <37 

<140 <140 1010 
156 29 674 --
<26 <26 <26 
<27 <27 <37 
<27 <27 <37 

819 <280 5050 
<25 <25 <25 

ualko UQ/k._Q UQ/k._Q UQ/1tQ UQ/1(0 UQ/l(Q UQ/l(Q UQ/kQ UQ/1tQ 

! ! 
l!l a 

! .g 
! ! 

C C 
GI • • • 'C 

~ = :I C ,Cl ,Cl 
0 

0 ~ >. >. i: C • 1 i • • • = C) 0 
B ,Cl t C .! 0 • • ?- i j C > e -;. 'c: 

~ 
GI 

:I 

~ 
a. a. I-;' 1- ... 

m 0 .t::. e ~ . ' 1ft 
C) 0 • a. Q. ~ ~ i g • ~ «I 

C: • .!! z ... .... 
2030 2890 3000 3210 .3320 19300 6210 289 120352 --- - -~ - '" 

<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <S4 475 --- ·---- - · ·----- -· 
205 58 <30 <30 <30 <30 74 <59 2881 --~ - ~- ~--- , --....... --- . ·---------· 

3820 3850 4730 3870 4940 37000 10700 <1250 700670 
<14000 <14000 <14000 <14000 <14000 40700 <14000 <28000 1.492600 

3350 1730 6490 1070 1190 8540 8860 <270 81410 ~· 
6810 8600 7970 9010 8910 61800 18900 <2620 828890 

<13000 <13000 <13000 <13000 <13000 50800 17300 <27000 1487400 
452 538 355 388 657 2370 1180 <54 52006 - --
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <54 1011 

44 43 <27 28 <27 171 100 <53 7407 - -
-

-· ·-
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 33 <27 <53 647 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 57 - ·-
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 183 386 - - ~ ·~--·--· 
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <53 - - ---~ -------- ·- - . 
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <53 0 

-- - · - -- -· 
<140 <140 2460 257 <140 771 1610 503 6879 ......... .__ ..... _.. ----

31 30 3S 29 34 214 77 <25 4698 
<26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 105 105 
<27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <53 -~---0 
<27 <27 <21 <27 <27 <27 <27 62 62 - - ·- - - -- ·-----·- · 

~-- - ----- . - -· 
,. - · - - - - --- - - - --- - --· 

505 382 3480 505 393 1910 -- 3590 ·- 932 20376 
·-' ·- - ~--· ~ - - -- ,,. -

<25 <25 <25 <25 ~25 <25 <25 161 281 - " - - ·'- --
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Table 1. 

Sample ID 
SB-2008-24 

SB-2008-24 
SB-2008-24 

SB-SumpE-26 
S8-SumpE-26 
SB-2008-26 
SB-2.008-26 
S8·2008-26 

SB-SumpE•28 

SB-SumpE-28 
SB-2008-28 
S8·2008-28 
SB-2008-28 

Notes: 

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results, Sump Area Investigation 
Sta-Rite Industries, Delavan Wisconsin 

Units uaA<a uo/ko uaA<a ualka uolka un/kn 

! 
• GI 

s::. C • • .! C 

! 0 GI - .. ;C 

I ~ • II 5 • C s:. e C • u GI 
,C I :c .s 0 s::. 

I :c -u 
~ I ~ u :c 'C o· 

j 
~ ~ .... 0 

Depth Sample :c ... ('I E u · . .-::. 
E Ill ": "': e 

(ft) date u m ... ... 
24 03121/00 <27 29 <27 <27 <27 <2,7 

24 12/13/00 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 
24 03/29/01 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 --

26 10/05199 <140 130 1840 <140 <140 <140 

26 12120/99 <25 55 133 <25 <25 <25 
26 03121100 <27 60 <27 <27 <21 <21 --
26 12/13100 <27 86 <27 <27 <27 <27 --
26 03129/01 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 

28 10/05199 128000 171000 9840 <1.400 <1.400 <1 ,◄00 

28 12120/99 31 70 194 <25 <25 <25 

28 03121/00 27 63 <27 <27 <27 <27 

28 12/13100 <27 95 <27 <27 <21 <27 

28 03129/01 <27 30 <27 <27 <27 <27 

unlkn uolka unlkn 1.n/kn 

II 
C 

= • C c . • =i ,D 

I C • • .. 
,D C • >- • C 19 :, II s::. ! ~ 

u 
w • Ill 

<27 <.27 <27 <21 
<26 <26 <36 <26 

<26 <26 <37 <26 

5310 <140 4120 715 
<25 <25 <25 <25 
<27 <27 <27 <27 
<27 <27 <37 <27 
<27 <27 <37 <27 

-----
1390 <1,400 9300 <1,400 

<2S <2S <25 <25 
<27 <27 <27 <27 

<27 <21 <38 <27 

<27 <27 <38 <27 
HSVE was initiated August 23, 1998. Concentrations-of voes in soil have dea:eased significantly since that time. 

un!ltn UQ/l(Q Ua/kQ UOlkO 

• II C II C II • :s C 
H j ~ C • • C: ,D t • II ,D >-· j Q. e >-e Q. - Q. 

0 s::. 0 
Q. Q. .. 
0 .!! 

== °" .!! 0.. C 

<27 <27 <21 <27 

<26 <26 <26 <26 
<26 <26 <26 <26 

520 1080 1080 520 
<25 <25 <25 <25 
<21 <27 <27 <27 

<27 <27 <27 <27 
<27 <27 <27 <27 

<1,400 250 <1 ,400 <1,400 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<27 <27 <27 <27 

<27 <27 <27 <27 
<27 <27 <27 <27 

HSVE temperature was inaeased significantly in late August. 1999. Concentrations ofVOCs in soil have increased significantly since that time, 

indicating additional mobilization af soil and/Of groundwater impacts. 

ualka Ua/k.Q uo/ko IJQ/k.Q 

! • C 

~ ~ ~ • • 'C ,D ,D 
0 >. j :c = Ill 
u 0 • I ~ E • C 

1: 'C • .... :;;; >. ..J 

"t. s::. ~ 
~ c"i • e ~ ... ... 

<27 <27 <54 29 
<26 <26 <51 0 

<26 <26 <53 0 

2600 2490 <270 20405 
<25 <25 <25 188 
<21 <27 62 122 
<27 <27 66 152 
<27 <27 75 75 

4060 4170 <1 ,400 328010 
<25 <25 121 416 
<27 <27 <54 90 
<27 <27 83 178 --- ---
<27 <27 <54 30 
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Table 2. Summary <>f Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results 

Q) 
'O ·c: 
..2 

Q) w &. 

:g (.) (.) • 
< R e C ~ < u 
(.) &. Q) .s? ~ g w I 

t ~ g 
1--;- (.) C 

_§ g "I. 

j C 
,... I 

! w ... 
~ "I. w I (1 • ch 

(.) ,-
~ &. ... .-:_ "': ~ WELL DATE a. ,- 5 (.) ,... ... ,...,. 0 ~ ..... 

NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 1 ().5 0.5 

Plant #1 I I I I 
(SA) MW-1026 10/29/91 0.6 16000i 1300 <0.3 <1.0 3 920 87; 1,200 5.6 ' 5.3 8.2 19541 

10/29/91 1:2- "'15000\ 1300 
--~---~ 850 76. 1,100 

--T--•-
<0,3 <1.0 2 20 4.6 7.1 18389.4 

Downgradient 12/11/91 
-·-

1.0 22000; uoo· - -3j 6.1 1,400 <0.3 <1.0 . 350 40 4.3 10 25315.8 

11/11/93 <O.S °4soot --lso <0.3 <1-0 <0.5 4.8 <0.5 1 - 150 0.5 <1.0 1 4906.3 

08/16/94 <1 1soo:-210 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1710 

12/13194 <25 
---

865 . 1$3 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1048 
.,..----i-T--~-, 

06/21/95 <0.34 41.9 ' 72 <0.27 <1.0 <0.28 7.8 3 <0.30 NA <0.19 124.7 

11/07/95 <0.5 <0.5l 52.4 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.4 
01/25/96 <0.5 -- ----~ <6:5 49.6 . 30.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80.4 

05/13/96 <0.5 --~ <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.5 74.4 . 2VI 
08/13/96 <0.5 41 33.1 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 5.5 <1.6 0.5 NA NA 5.6 86.2 

10/08/96 <0 .. 5 26.1 21.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 2.2 <1.6 1.1 NA NA 1.8 52.7 

01/21/97 <0.5 27 ·17:,; <0.5 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA 44.1 

04/01/97 <0.63 28 15 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43 

07/23/97 <0.63 22 11 <0.46 <1.0 <0.18 1.8 <0.20 <0.73 0.6 <0.87 1 36.4 

11/18/97 <0.25 20 13 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33 •. 
03/23/98 <0.63 15 10 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25 

07127/98 <0.25 8.4 4.5 <0.25 3.7 <0.18 3.7 <0.20 <0.73 0.48 <0.87 1.8 22.58 

09128/98 <0.63 21 15 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA · 1:1 37.7 

12/08/98 <0.63 24 14 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38 

03/12/99 <0.63 21 13 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34 

09125/03 <0.50 25 6.1 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 31.1 

12/15/03 <0.50 34 10 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.20 44 

I I 
(SA) MW-1027 10/29/91 <0.5 ·- 780 1700 <0.3 <1.0 1 1.2 <0.5 68 22 <1 <0.5 2596.3 

12/12/91 <0.5 
~ - ·-

1200 <0.3 <1.0 0.6 35 
.. 

o.s <0.5 1747.6 .500 0.5 <0.5 11 
11111/93 <0.5 1400 3000 <0.3 <1.0 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 100 24 <1.0 <0.5 4527.1 

08/17194 <1 280 1800 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2080 

06/21/95 <0.34 18.6 -262 <0.27 <1.0 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 280.6 

11/07/95 <0.5 15.8 299 <o.s' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 314.8 

01/26196 <0.5 12.5 206 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 218.5 

05/13/96 <0.5 29.4 1620 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1649.4 

08/14/96 <0.5 20 2i.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0,5 NA NA <0.5 42 

10/08/96 <0.5 17.3 326 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 1.5 NA NA <0.5 344.8 

01/21/97 <0.5 15.7 ~31 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 246.7 
_ ,, 

04/01/97 <0.63 8.2 130 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 138.2 

07/24/97 <0.63 9.9 120 <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 0.26 <0.871 <0.15 130.16 

11/18/97 <0.25 12 ·200 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 212 

03123/98 <0.63 7.3 160 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 167.3 

07/28198 <1.2 3.4 '66 <1.2 <10 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 7.5 <1,2 70.9 

09128/98 <0.63 9.6 150 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 159.6 

12/08/98 <1.3 12 ~210 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 222 

03/11/99 <3.2 19 ·420 <2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 439 

09/02/99 <3.2 28 540 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 568 

04/25/00 <3.2 13 320 <2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 333 

(SA) MW-1027 09/25/00 <3.2 9.4·1 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 229.4 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results 

-8 ·c: 
.2 

G) w .&; 
'0 (.) " -c: e (.) 

< 0 C ~ cS 
(.) 

(.) :2 ! ~ ~ < w I 

f 
0 

I- (.) (.) (.) ~ I- > 
I 0 ... C 0 9 .... I 

I w .... w ~ j 0 I I ch ~ 
(.) .... 

~ 
:2 ..... ('!. "":. ... . 

WELL DATE a. .... 5 (.) ... .... .... 0 :;: .... ... 
NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 I 200 0.6 85 0.51 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

(SA) MW-1027 04/23/01 <1.0 4.8 150 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA ~ NA NA 154.8 

10/02/01 <1.0 7.5 240 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <1.0 247.5 
04/16/02 <1.2 15 ~330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <1.2 345 
11/19/02 <1.2 17 . 260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <1.2 277 

06/24/03 <5.0 13 -~200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <2.5 213 
10/20/03 <0.50 16 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 246 

09/21/04 <2.0 21 170 <0.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 191 
I 

(A) TW-4 11/05191 0.5 10000 1100 <0.31 <1.0 4 61 <0.5 440.0 50 2.4 . $.6 11663.5 
12/12/91 1~~.J_a:o <0.3 <1.0 -3.1 3· 680.0 

,_ _ 
4.5 13036.8 0.6 93 52 <1 

11/11/93 0.8 ~ µ soo <0.3 <1.0 <0.5 26 <0.5 - 490 2$ <1.0 3.2 8245 
08/17194 <1 3900, 600 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4500 
12/14194 <50 4040; 630 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4670 
03/13/95 NO 3120; 600 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3720 
06/21/95 NA 4220; 990 - 5.4 <1.0 3.8 113 4'15 '- 93.6 NA - 11.6 5858.4 
11/08/95 1.2 3~~ 920 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4261.2 
01/25196 1.1 3000' 891 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3892.1 
05114/96 0.9 1820,, 969 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2789.9 
08/14/96 <O.S 2150\ 179 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 12 <1.6 36.7 NA NA 1.8 2379.5 
10/08/96 --- - -·-1• NA' 0.9 !_85!) -541 <0.5 <1.0 1 36.3 <1.6 NA 6.3 2631.5 

01/21/97 <0.5 26501 913 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3563 
04/01/97 0.8 1400· 600 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2000.8 
07/23/97 0.7 950t--' 450 <0.46 3.4 0.7 24 <0.20 66 36 <0.87 4.4 1536.0 
11/18/97 0.8 760 490 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1250.8 
03/23/98 0.1 780 53.0 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1310.7 

+---- . 
07/27/98 <2.5 410~ 230 <2.5 <20 <2.5 13 <2.5 16 21 15 <2.5 705.0 

09/28/98 <0.63 860 460 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.8 1322.8 . ..___ 
12/05198 <6.3 830 400 <4.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1230 

03/11/99 <6.3 480· 270 <4.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 750 
09/02/99 <3.2 180 ........ f10 <2.3 NA <0.90 -<1.2 <1.0 19 2.0 <4.4 2.4 313.4 

- - L ---
04/25/00 <3.2 450 280 <2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 730 

09/26/00 <6.3 
,. ,. 

340! 230 <4.6 NA <1.8 5.2 <2.0 15 10 <8.7 <1.5 600.2 

04/23/01 0.60 290. 240 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 530.6 

10/02/01 <2.0 1901 140 <2.0 NA <2.0 2.1 <2.0 6.8 3 8.1 <2.0 350 

04/16/02 <0.25 76 ··1o <0.25 NA <0.25 1.4 <0.25 2.5 0.76 0.47 - 1.5 142.63 

06/24/03 
-1, _.,. __ _ 

<0.50 <1.0 <2.0 1.4 220.9 <1.0 1201 89 <1.0 NA 2.1 4.7 3.7 
09/21/04 <0.50 64--t ·-· 39 <0.20 NA NAI NA NA NA NA NA NA 103 

D-5 11/04/91 <0.5 7.6 .. '1.8 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15.4 

11/04/91 <0.5 8.8 8.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17.1 

12/16/91 <0.5 8.7 8.4 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 21.6 

11/11/93 <0.5 9.7 8~8· <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.-5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 18.5 

08/17194 <1 5.5 6.7 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.2 

12/13/94 <0.5 5.4 6 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.4 

03/13/95 ND 3.3 3A NO NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.7 

06/26/95 <0.34 3.6 <0.19 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA 3.4 9 

D-5 11108/95 <0.5 41.9 , 15.8 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 57.7 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results 

QI 
:g 
0 

QI w 6 'O 1111 ·c E (.) 

~ .2 Q ! ~ 
<.> 

.c. Q) ~ ~ ~ w N. i 
g 

~ (.) 

j 
(.) ~ .... 0 0 C .... s w .... w >, 0 ' ' ' cJ, <"i 

(.) .... ~ 
C j: ... <"i .... - ~ WELL DATE a. ... > (.) .... .... .... <3 :E -

NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

0-5 01/25196 <0.5 4.1 . 5.2 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.3 
05/14196 <0.5 3.7 4.4 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.1 
08/14196 <0.5 0.9 n 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 1.9 
10/09/96 <0.5 5.4 <0.5 <0 .• 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 5.4 
01/21/97 <0.5 3.6 S.1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.7 

04/01/97 <0.63 3.1 4.4 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.5 
07/24/97 <0.63 3.1 ii <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 6.3 
11/18/97 <0.25 3.H 4.4 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.5 

03/23/98 <0.63 1.8 E 3 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.8 
07/28/98 <0.25 2.2 2.7 <0.25 <2.0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0'.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 4.9 

09128/98 <0,63 2.8 3.3 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 6.1 
12/08/98 <0.63 2.8 3.6 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.4 
03/11/99 <0.63 2.8 3.1 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.9 

{SA) D-25R 10/29/91 <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0,51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.51 <1 <0.5 11 
. 12/13/91 = o.6 13 13 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 29.2 

11/11/9.3 <0.5 6 4.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 10.7 
()W17/94 <1 3.1 4:i <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.7 

12/13/94 0.4 4.7 S.4 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.5 

03/13/95 ND 4.31 3.2 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.5 

06/26195 <0.34 3.1 <0.19 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 3.1 
11/07/95 <0.5 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 

01125196 <0.5 4.7 5,1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.8 

05/14/96 <0.5 6.9 6.3 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.2 

08/14/96 - 1.5 . 43.7 3L3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 83.5 

10/09/96 <0.5 8.2 10.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .. 5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 18.3 
01/20197 <0.5 10.4 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.4 
04/01/97 0.77 11 9.1 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.87 

·-07/24'97 0.86 9.5 9.8 <0.46 <3.0 <O.H3 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 21.66 

11/18197 0.84 6.7 8.7 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16.24 

03/23198 _ 0.71 5 7.5 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.21 

07/28198 <0.25 2.1 2.7 <0.25 <2.0 <.0.25 <0.25 <0.~5 <0.25 <0.25 <Q.25 <0.25 4.8 

09128198 0.78 6.6 9:2 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 16.58 

12/08198 0.7 6.5 8~7 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.9 

03/12/99 0.78 5.6 7.7 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.08 

09/02/99 0.72 6.7 8.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.82 
---

04125/00 1.0 3.5 4~0 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.5 

09/26/00 -~0.82 4.5 1 ;fj NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.02 
_ .. 

7.85 04/23/01 0.45 3.1 4.3 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

10/02/01 · o.se 4 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 8.38 

04/16/02 0.58 4.3 4.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 9.58 

11/19/02 0.87 7.6 6~2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 14.67 

06124/03 0.86 6.1 7.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 14.66 

(SA) D-25R 10/20/03 0.71 4.3 4,6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 9.61 

(SA) D•25R 09/21/04 _ 0.61 3.5 3.3 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.41 

D-24R 10/30/91 <0.5 5.7 2.7 <0.31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 8.4 
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WELL DATE Q. .- I- > u .- .... .- u ~ .-
NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5. 0.5 

D-24R 12/12/91 <0.5 6.1 5~~ <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 12 

11/11/93 <0.5 4.7 1.9 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 6.6 

08/17/94 <1 <1 <1 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
12/13/94 <0.5 0.5 1.1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.6 

03/13/95 ND 1.7 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.7 

06/21/95 <0.34 <0.13 <0.19 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 0 
f1/07/95 <0 .. 5 3.6 2 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.6 

01/25196 - 3.5 1 2 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.5 

05/13/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
08/14/96 <0.5 0.8 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 1.5 

10/09/96 <0.5 1.8 2.i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 4.5 

01/20/97 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.8 

04/01197 <0.63 0.68 <0.49 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.68 

07/24/97 <0.63 1.2 1.3 <0.46 <3.0' <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <.0.15 2.5 

11/18/97 <0.25 1.4 ·o.94 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.34 

03/23/98 <0.63 1 0.86 <0-:-46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.86 

07128/98 <0.25 0.33 <0.25 <0,25 <2.0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0.33 

09/28198 <0.63 0.99 0.81 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 1.8 

12/08198 <0.63 0.76 
.. 
0.64 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.4 

03112/99 <0.63 0.67 0.68 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.35 

0•27 11/04191 <0.5 9.9 5.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 15.5 

12/18/91 <0.5 5.3 2.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 7.9 

12/18/91 <0.5 4.9 2.8 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 7.7 

11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 
12/14195 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

06121/95 <0.34 <0.13 <~ <0.27 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 0 

08/15/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 0 
07/2'j/g7 <0.63 <0.28 <0.49 <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 0 

07/29198 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <2,0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0 
I 

(A) EX•2/ 11/07/91 <0.5 - 870 210 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5J 18 <0.5 56 24 <1 1.1 1179.1 

EX·2R 12118/91 <0.5 12,0• · 268 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 9.1 
- ,• • -~ 

92 30 1A 1664.3 3 

Original 11/11/93 <0.5 "890 1 250 <0~3 <0.5 <0.5j 15 <0.5 55 - 22 NA -1.3 1233.3 

Extraction 12/13194 <0.5 11.at: 3.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.8 

Wells 06/21/95 <0.34 3751 96.4 <0.27 <0.5 <0.12 13.4 9 NA <0.19 495.1 

08/14/96 99.8 52 <0.5 
·-·· 

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <1.6 4 NA NA <0.5 157.4 

07/25/97 <0.63 1.2 · 2:i <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <Q.23 <0.87 <0.15 3.8 

07/28/98 <Q.25 0.79 2.1 <0.25 <2.0 <Q25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 2.89 

09/07/99 <0.63 15 34 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49 
___ _:!.::, ____..__ 

04/18/00 <0.63i 1.3 3.7 <0.46i NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5 

09/26/00 <0.63 18 36 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 54 

(A} EX·2/ 04/19/01 <0.25 2.6 8.4 < 0.25 NA! NA NA NA NAI NAI NA NA 11 

EX-2R 10/02/01 <0.25 16 34 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 50 

(A) EX-2 / 04/16102 <0.25 8.4 22 NA NA NA ~ A NA NA NA NA <0.25 30.4 

EX·2R 06124103 <0.50 0.69 1 2~9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 3.59 

09/21/04 <0.50 11 25 <0.20! NA -NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 36 
-

I 
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NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 61 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.61 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

(A) EX-3 11/07/91 <0.5 50 14 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 3.4 0.8 <1 <0.5 69 
12/18/91 <0.5 30.3 9.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 44.8 

Original 11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 
Extraction 12/13194 <0.5 14.4 5.8 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.2 

Wells 06121/95 <0.34 8.7 4 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 21.6 

08/14196 <0.5 4.5 3.6 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 8.1 
-07/25197 <0.63 93 u <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 1.7 <0.20 6.6 2.9 <0.87 0.4 156.6 

07/28/98 <0.25 30 28 <0.25 <2.0 <0.25 0.74 <0.25 <0.25 1.4 2.2 <0.25 62.34 

09/07/99 <0.63 22 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48 
04/18JOO <0.63 37 55 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 92 
09/26/00 <0.63 25. 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53 
04/19/01 <0.25 27 ~-38 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65 
10/02101 <0.25 13 - - 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 30 
04/16/02 <0.25 21 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 49 
06/24/03 <0.50 23 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 69 
09/21/04 <0.50 13 ft <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 30 

I I 
CSE$ 11/11/93 <0.5I <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <.0.5 0 

08116194 <1 1200 360 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1560 

Chip Storage 06121/95 <0.34 - 245 109 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 6.8 16.7 9 NA <0.19 388.8 

Extraction 11/07/95 <0.5 266 106 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372 
System 01/25/96 <0.5 254 129 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 383 

05/13196 <0.5 141 55.2 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 196.2 

08113196 <0.5 139 6 ().2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <1.6 6.8 NA NA 2.1 211.2 
-

10/08196 <0.5 112 54.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA 1.5 171.1 
01/20/97 <0.5 I 81 36 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 117 

03/31/97 <0.63 120 
--~-· 67 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 187 

07/23/97 <0.63 
- - - -· -- <0.46 <3.0 67 32 <0.18 2.3 <0.20 5.5 1,6 <0.87 1.0 109.4 

11/18197 <0.25 55 39 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 94 

03123/98 <0.63 44 38 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 82 

07/28198 <0.25 32 23 <0.25 <2.0 <0.25 1.7 <0.25 1.1 0.87 <0.25 1.1 59.77 

09/25/98 8.1 2.1 16 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 26.2 

12/08198 --t:, 1.9 13 <0,46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22.8 

03/11/99 4.4 1.9 19 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.3 

09/02/99 <0,63 35 29 <0.46 NA <0.18 3.5 <0.20 1.4 1.3 <0.87 3.1 73.3 

04118/00 <0.63 23 19 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42 

09/27/00 <0.63 19 14 <0.46 NA <0.18 0.86 <0.20 <0.73 0.38 <0.87 0.32 34.56 

04/19/01 <0.14 17 13 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 30 

10/01/01 <0.25 19 15 NA NA _!:!~ NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 34 . 
14 04/16/02 <0.25 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 25 

11/19/02 . <0.25 16 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 26 

CSES 06/24/03 <0.50 14 9:6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 23.6 

CSES 10/20/03 <0.50 16 11· NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 27 

MW-1030 10/30/91 <0.5 1.5 I 4 <0;3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 5.5 

Off-Site 12/12/91 <0.5 2 , 3.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 7.8 

MW-1030 11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 50 
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NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 701 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

MW-1030 12/13/94 1.4 0.5 ._ 56.S <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 58.4 

06/21/95 <0.34 <0.13 <0.19 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <.0.19 0 
08/13/96 <0.5 0.8 - 2G <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 26.8 

07/24/97 _ 1.5 0.48 15 <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.2.3 <0.87 <0.15 16.98 

07128198 <0.25 2.2 1.7 <0.25 <2.0 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0,25 <0.25 3.9 

(SA) SS-1 11/11/93 _ 0.9 71 24 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 4.5 1.6 <1.0 <0.5 103.3 

Storm Sewer 08/16194 <1 55 25 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 
12/14/94 0.1 11.2 ~ 3 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.3 

06121/95 <0.34 31.2 18.1 <0.27 <Oi5 <0.28 <0.12 1.4 1.3 NA <0.19 52 

11106/95 <0.5 21.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 21.7 

01/25196 2.6 17.1 - 21.1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.8 

05113/96 0.6 , 12.6 8.2 <0,5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 21.4 

08/13/96 0.7 8.3 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 16.8 

10/08196 0.7 6.7 a.a <0.5 <0.5I <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0:5 NA NA <0.5 21.8 

01/2.0/97 -·0.1 8.1 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 17.7 

04/01/97 _ 0.7 5.8 6.6 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.14 

07/23/97 <0.63 1.2 1.5 <0.46 9.1 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 12.49 

11/18/97 <0.25 4.9 4.9 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.8 

09/02/99 : 3.4 3.1 17 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 23.5 

09125/00 <0.63 0.37 2J NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.47 

10/01/01 <0.25 1.5 3.7 <([25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 5.2 
04117/02 1.1 1.4 S.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 7.7 

12/04/02 0.71 1.2 4.4 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 6.31 

03/08/04 <0.50 0.90 2:s <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 3.4 

04/05/04 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 3.2 

Plant#2 I I t I 
(A) 0-18 11/04/91 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 

12/12/91 - o.9 0.5 ·2.1 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 6 <0.5 13 

Southeast 11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 

Source Area 08/16194 <1 <f 1.2 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.2 

and 12/13194 0.4 0.2 1.8 :. 0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.7 

Fonner Sump 03/13/95 :- s.s 3.2 30] NO NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 39.3 

Source Area 06/21195 --1.5 <0.13 -4 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 5.5 

11/06195 1.0 <0.5 6.3 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.3 

01/25196 1.6 <0.5 5.2 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.8 

05113196 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5I NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

08/13/96 1.2 <0.5 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 3.7 

10/08196 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 .. 6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 2.2 

01/20/97 - 1.a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.8 

03/31/97 3.3 <0.28 4.1 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.4 

07/23/97 2.7 <0.28 2.8 <0.46I <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 5.5 
11/17/97 4.1 <0.28 3.9 <0.48 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 

03123/98 . 4.2 <0.28 4.9 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.1 

07/27/98 ;- 2.2 <0.25 4.8 <0.25 3.5 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 10.5 

09/25/98 9.1 1.4 1-- 38 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 48.5 

(A) 0-18 12/08/98 6.2 <0.28 8.5 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.7 
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NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 51 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 .0.7 7 0.5 .0.5 

(A) D-18 03/11/99 4.6 j <0.28 11 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.6 
09/07/99 2.6 <0.28 - 4.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.4 

04/25/00 4.9 <0.28 6.6 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.5 

09/25/00 2.5 <0.28 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.9 
04/19/01 - 3 .0 <0.25 ' 3~8 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.8 

-
09/27/01 3.2 <0.25 6.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 9.8 

04/17/02 2.6 <0.25 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 5.6 

06120/03 9.1 <0.50 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 29.1 

09/20/04 - -3.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.3 

l 
(A) MW•2004 10/29191 6.4 4.8 37 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 96.4 

12/13J91 11.0 2.6' 61 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 149.2 

11/1"1/93 2:s 14 5.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 22.1 

12/13/94 0.7 0.2 1.8 _ 0.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3 
06121/95 3.2 17.6 14.2 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA 3.4 38.4 
08/13196 1.0 7.2 5.2 <0.5 <0,5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.5 13.36 

071231'37 <0.63 1.9 1.i <0.46 4.2 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 7.8 

07/27/98 <0.25 <0.25 0~94 <0.25 13 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 13.94 

09/07/99 <0.63 <0.28 <0.49 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
04/26/00 <0.63 <0.28 <0.49 NA NA NA NA .NA NA NA NA NA 0 

09127/01 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 0 

11/18/02 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 0 
06/20/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 0 
09/20/04 <0.50 <0,50 <0.20 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

(A) MW-2005 10/28/91 ·30.0 2.7 20 <0.3 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 12 <1 <0.5 118.1 

12/13191 32.0 3 23 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 17 <1 <0.5 133,8 

11/1 1/93 . 47 .. 0 3.1 3f <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <1.0 <0.5 85.1 

12/13194 0.4 <0.5I <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.4 

08/16/94 <1 <1 <1 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
06121/95 0.7 <0.13 0.7 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 1.4 

11/07/95 . 1.9 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.6 
1--- s.i NA 16.1 01/25196 10.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

05/13196 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
08/13/96 L10.2 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 12.3 

10/08/96 L!~-~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 13 

01/20/97 124.0 <0.5 !~ 10.1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.1 

04/01/97 ,_ 47.0 0.76; 8.8 .<0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.56 

07/23/97 <0.631 15 1.6 <0.46 4.2 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 20.8 

11/18/97 2.7 <0.25 0.33 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.03 

03/23198 3.0 <0.28 0.51 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.51 

07/21/98 19:0 <0.25 . 1.3 <<125 <3.0 <0.18 <0:25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 20.3 

09125/98 -14.1>° <0.28 . --1. i' <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 15.1 

12105/98 - i.2 <0.28 ---s.i <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.4 
-

03/12/99 7.8 <0.28 8.9 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16.7 

09/07/99 7.8 <0.28 1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.8 

04/25/00 1.2 <0.28 <0.49 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.2 

(A) MW-2005 09125/00 1.7 ' <0.28 <0.49 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.7 
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0 0 0 .... ' s w .... w >, 0 . 
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~ .-:_ ~ 
C ~ .-:_ .... .-:_ ~ WELL DATE ... 5 (.) ,... ,... ,... u ~ ,... 

NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 1 10 5 5 

NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0:5 0.5 
(A) MW-2005 04119/01 i-, S._! <0.25 I 0.60 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.3 

09/27/01 7.5 <0.25 ··o:u NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 8.12 

04/17/02 9.8 <0.25 0.89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 10.69 

06/20J03 6.0 <0.50 0.87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 6.87 
09/20104 . 17 <0.50 

- - c ' 

1.3 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.3 

I 
(SA) 0-1-5 11/05/91 ' 26.0 45 420 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <1.6 3.6 12 1.4 <0.5 1019 

12/12/91 I 24.0 31 390 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6· -3 8.8 <0.5 <0.5 913.6 

11/1 1/93 '11.0 12 350 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 1.3 11 <1.0 <0.5 386.6 

06116194 --·1s.o 15 220 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 250 
12/13/94 7.8 3.1 ·10s <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 115.9 

: 03/13/95 10.6 4 126 NO NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 140.6 

06121/95 ·- 13.0 8.6 119 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 0.9 <0.18 3.3 NA <0.19 144.8 

11/06195 ·- ,3~4 4.4 ·1,13 <0,5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 130.8 

01/25196 11.S 2.3 92.8 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 106.6 

05113/96 6.7 <0.5 54 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 60.7 

08/15196 8.0 1.7 46 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 55.7 

10/08/96 · 6 .. 4 1.4 70.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0,5 NA NA <0.5 78.2 

01120/97 - 10.9 <0.5 61 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 71.9 

03/31/97 , 10 0.83 53 <0-:-46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.83 

01123/97 : 
-

<0.28 10 68 
0

<0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 78 
11/17197 ; 15 0.97 ·ai <0.48 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.97 

03123198 : 16 0.48 18 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 94.48 

07/27/98 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
09/26198 · 29 0.56 170 

0

<0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 199.56 
12/08/98 74 o.n 1000 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1074.TT 

03/11/99 19 <0.56 u <0.92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 103 

09/07/99 22 <0.56 120 NA 
. 

NA NA NA NA 142 NA NA NA NA 

04125JOO 8.7 0.61 33 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42.31 

09/28/00 ·19 0.77 85 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 104.77 
·--04/19/01 ' 50 <2.5 470 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520 

09127/01 
---

~ 370 NA <2.5 54 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 424 

04/15/02 ' 17 0.47 62 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <2.5 79.47 

11/19/02 16 0.48 61 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 77.48 

06/20/03 11 <0.50 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 50 

10/20/03 1-:-s <0.50 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 36.5 

09/20/04 18 <0.50 l--c36 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 54 

l I 
P~2009 11/05/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.51 <0.5 <1 <0.5 0 

12/12191 <0.5 1.1 1.2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 4.6 

01/10/92 <0.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 

12114/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

06121195 <0,34 <0.13 0.4 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 0.4 

08115/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 0 

07125/97 <.0.63 <0.28 <0.49 <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <.0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 0 

07/27/98 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 11 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 11 
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CD 

~ a 
Cl) w .t::. 
"0 0 .. ·c: 

* ~ 
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0 C g 0 .0 
41 > 

I 

I 
... a '? .... ">. ' ) LU .... _ w ">. 0 ' ~ U) i 

('lj_ 

~ .... ~ f2 C :E ,.._ ..... "': 
WELL DATE .... 5 0 .... .... .... 0 .... 

NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 110001 6 8501 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

P-2010 11/05/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1 <0.5 0 
12/12/91 <0.5 8.3 5.4 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 . 2.4 <0.5 30.4 

01/10/92 <0.7 <0.7 1.2 NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.2 

11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 
12/14194 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NAl NA NA NA 0 
06121/95 - 2.8 <0.13 <0.19 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 2.8 

08115/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 0 
07/25/97 <0.63 <0.28 <0.49 <0.46 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 0 
07/29/98 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 0 

(A) lW-1 10/29/91 <0.5 1.3 18 <0.3 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 • 1.7 <0.5 42 
- 4.9 1.f 

_,.._ 
12/13/91 48 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 108 
11/11/93 4.0 9.1 20 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <O.S 33.1 

08/16194 _2A <1 -14 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16.4 

12/13/94 0.4 0.3 4-1 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.8 

06/21/95 ~ 1.1 1.8 4.9 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 9.4 -11/07/95 1.0 <0.5 8.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.7 

01/25/96 1:s 1.3 "-? <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.5 

05/13/96 -- ,-.1 0.6 ___ 2..9 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.6 

08/13/96 _ 0.9 0.7 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 4.3 

10/08/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 0 
01/20/97 - 2.1 3 10 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.1 

03/31/97 ·- 2:0 3.1 5.9 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11 

0 7/23/97 ' 0.88 0.74 2:S <0.461 4.9 <0.38 0.38 <0.73 <0.23 <0.39 <0.29 <1.1 18.8 
11/17/97 0.88 0.55 2 <0.48! NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.43 
03/23/98 <0.63 <0.28 1.7 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.7 

07/28198 <0.25 <0.25 1.i <0.25 10 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 11.7 

09/26/98 <0.63 <0.28 • 1.7 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.28 1.7 

1 2/08198 <0.63 <0.28 11 1.S <0.46 NAi NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.5 

03/12/99 <0.63 <0.28• 1 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 

09/07/99 <0.63 0.57 2A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.97 

09126/00 - ,.1 0.81 ._.7.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.21 

09/28/01 <0.25 <0.25 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 1.2 
I 

1W-1A 10/29/91 <0.5 0.6 0.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6! <0.5 <0.5I <1.0 <0.5 2.4 

1.2118/91 <0.5 0.9 6.8 <.0.3 <0.5 <0 •. 5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 19.8 

TW-1A 11/11/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <o:s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0 

TW•1A 12/14194 <0.5 <o.s· <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 
06121/95 : 2.4 <0.131 1,8 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 1.7 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 15.2 

08115/96 <0.5 <0.5I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 .6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 0 
07/25/97 <0.63 <0.28 <0.49 <0.46 <3.0 .<0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0,15 0 

07/27/9l3 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <.0.15 0 

(SA) lW-3 10/30/91 , 6.8 1.7 "19 <0.3 <0.5 _ <0.5i <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 2.1 <1 <0.5 5.9.2 

12/12191 ·-8.i 1.3 22 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 1.6 <1 <0.5 66.4 

11/11/93 ·-1.s 0.7 12 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 20.2 

12/14/94 - 11.6 5.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 22.4 5.3 NA NA 

(SA) lW-3 06/21/95 ·-s.s 7TI ~ 7.4 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 0.4 NA <0.19 25.2 
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~ s::. ... "I. ~ .... 
WELL DATE a. ... 5 0 ... ... ... u :IE ... 

NR 140 ES 5.0 200 5 0.2 1000 6 850 5 7 70 5 5 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 0.5 0.02 200 0.6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 0.5 

(SA) TW-3 08/13196 - 2.3 9.7 8.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 20.1 

07'2.3/97 1.7 3.6 1 4.3 <0,46 5.9 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 15.5 

07'2.8/98 <0.25 1 1.6 <0.25 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 2.6 

09/07/99 1.9 1.1 3.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.2 

04/25/00 1.2 0.74 1.9 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.84 

09/25/00 1.5 0.72 3.0 NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.22 

04/19/01 2.7 0.68 6.0 <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.38 

09/27/01 7.5-
1-----,,.- • NA 1.3 21.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 29.8 

04/16/02 
. . 

2.1 . 0.4 ru NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 5.7 NA NA NA 
11/19/02 4.0 0.53 7.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 12.33 

06124103 2.5 <0.50 1 2.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0;25 5.1 

10/20/03 2~8- <0.50 io NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 4.8 

09/20/04 2.8 , <0.50 2.8 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.6 

(A) EX•1 11/07/91 8.2 3.7 20 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 0.7 <1 <0.5 64.5 

12/18191 6.3 3.9 14.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 0.5 <1 <0.5 50.1 

11/11/93 ... 6.8 2.3 13 <0.3 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 22.1 

Original 12/13/94 4.7 2.7 11 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.4 

Extraction 06/21/95 6.2 · <0.13 14:7 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 <0.30 NA <0.19 20.9 

Wells 08/13/96 2.8 1.6 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 11 .1 

07/23/97 ·- <0.46 <0.18 <0.25 ~0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <,0.15 15.5 3.1 1.5 5.4 5.5 
07/28198 <0.25 0.47 5.2 <0.26 <3.0 <0.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 <0.23 <0.87 <0.15 5.67 

09/07/99 - 3.4 0.32 8.i NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.42 

09/26/00 --- 3~0 0.39 f i' NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.39 

10/02/01 7.1 <0.25 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 34.1 

09/21/04 3.a· <0.50 4.2 <0.201 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 

I I 
• 

(SA} EX-7 11/07/91 r 37.0 5 350 <0.3 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 1.5 I 3.3 <0.5 796.0 

12/18/91 44,0 -u -241 <0.3 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 2.3 2.2 <0.5 584.7 

Original 11/11/93 127:0 8.1 160 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 3.6 <1.0 <0.5 200.0 

Extraction 12/13194 19.6 0.8 6~8 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 83.2 

Wells 06121/95 
- • 

60.6 <0.13 105 <0.27 <0.5 <0.28 <0.12 <0.18 2.4 NA <0.19 168.0 

08/13/96 48.3 <0.5 - 243 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 291.3 

07/23197 24.0 0.49 130 <0.5 <3.0 <(}.18 <0.25 <0.20 <0.73 9.5 <0.87 <0.15 164.0 

07/28/98 <50 <50 1000 <50 <400 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 1000.0 

09/07/99 130 <2.8 490 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 620.0 

04/18/00 · 77 0.87 150 <0.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 227.9 

09126/00 
1-- - -

<0.56 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 196.0 I 56 
04/19/01 56 <1.0 110 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 166.0 

04/16/02 
,- 19 <0.25 35 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 54.0 

11/19/02 ·-26 0.4 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 84.4 

06124/03 20 <0.50 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 46.0 

10/20/03 <0.50 <0.50 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 30.0 

09/21/04 25 <0.50 3'6 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 61.0 

SES 11/11/93 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.51 <1.0 <0.5 o.o 
08116/94 1.7 25 130 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 156.7 
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results 

~ 
' w .... _ 

~ 
... _ 

WELL DATE ,... 
NR 140 ES 5.0 2001 
NR 140 PAL 0.5 40 
South&. SES 06121/95 1.7 14 
Extraction 11/07195 12.2 11.5 
System 01/25196 9.1 9.6 

05113/96 1.5 10.4 
08113/96 4.6 7.8 
10/08196 <0.5 <0.5 
01/20/97 8.5 5 
03/31/97 6.3 3.4 
07/23/97 7.5 4.8 
11/18/97 10.0 6.2 
03123/98 7.8 2.5 
07/28198 <0.25 0.ff 
09/25198 <0.63 38 
12/08/98 <0.63 35' 
03/1 1/99 <0.63 36. 
09/02199 4.3 0.70 
04/18/00 1.6 <0.28 
09/27/00 2.2 0.35 , 
04/19/01 1.4 <0.25 
10/01/01 1.2 0.36 1 
04/16/02 1.0 <0.25 

Notes: 
All values listed are in parts per billion (ugLL). 
SA = Semi-Annual monitoring point 
A = Annual monitoring point 

Q) 
"O ·c: 
.2 
.r::. 4) 

0 C: 

j w >, 

~ 
C 
'> 

5 0.2 1000 
0.5 0.02 200 
90 <0.27 <0.5 

67.2 <0.5 NA 
«$5 <0.5 NA 

92.3 <0.5 NA 
47.1 <0.5 <0.5 

1.5 <0.5 <0.5 
31 <0.5 NA 
24 <0.46 NA 
26 <0.46 6;2 
49 <0.25 NA 
24 <0.46 NA 

3.8 <0.25 <2.0 
25 <0.46 NA 
27 <0.46 NA 
28 <0.46 NA 

5.3 NA NA 
1.8 <0.46 NA 
2.2 <0.46 NA 
1.6 <0.25 NA 
2.4 NA NA 
2.4 NA NA 

ES = Enforcement Standard, PAL = Preventative Action Limit 
Orange Highlight= above ES, Yellow Highlight= above PAL 
NO= not detected, NA= not analyzed 

e 
~ e 
.Q 
.r::. 
(.) 

6 
0.6 

<0.28 
NA 
NA 
NA 

<0.5 
8.5 
NA 
NA 

<0.18 
NA 
NA 

<Q.25 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Q) 

~ 
w .r::. 

(.) • (.) 
C ! c( (J 

t3 g w • t) ~ (.) <'!.. f I-
9 a .... <\ s <\ 

I ch ... _ ,..._ .... 
~ .... .... ,... 0 :E ... 

850 5 7 70 5 5 
85 0.5 0.7 7 O;S 0.5 
0.8 1.1 <0.30 NA <0.19 107.6 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 90.9 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 83.7 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 104.2 

<0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 59.5 
<0.5 <1.6 <0.5 NA NA <0.5 14,8 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 44.5 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 33.7 

0.27 <0.20 <0.73 1.9 <0.87 <0.1.5 46.7 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.2 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.3 

<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 0.41 <0.25 <0.25 4.9 
NA NA NA NA NA 1.1 64.1 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 62 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 64 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.3 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.4 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.75 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 3 
NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 3.96 
NA NA NA NA NA <0.25 3.4 

Page 11 of 11 



Table 3. Summary of VOCs Analytical Results for Southeast Extraction System (SES) 
Area and Chip Storage Extraction System {CSES) Area Groundwater Investigation 

Parameter 1,1.1-TCA 1,1,2-TCA 
Units ua/L ua/L 
NR140 ES 200 5.0 
NR140 PAL 40 0.5 

Sample 
Sample ID Date 
TW.303 09/25/03 <0.5 <0.25 

12/15/03 0.87 <0.25 
C/'J 09/17/04 1.8 NA m 
C/'J lW.304 09/25/03 <0.5 <0.25 
~ 12/15/03 <0.5 <0.25 0 
::J 

09/17/04 <0.50 NA ;::;: 
0 

lW-305 10/02/03 14 <0.25 :::!. 
::J 
(0 12/15/03 6.6 <0.50 
"'O 

09/17/04 <0.50 NA 0 
:r lW-306 10/02/03 <0.5 <0.25 -(/) 

12/15/03 <0.5 <0.25 
09/17/04 6.1 NA 

MW-1026 09/25/03 25 <0.25 
(") 12/15/03 34 <0.25 C/'J m Back North 09/20/03 4.3 <0.25 

"'O C/'J 
Q. ~ Back Middle 09/20/03 2.4 <0.25 
::J 0 Back South 09/20/03 2.3 <0.25 -:::, 
fl) ;::;: 

Middle North* 09/20/03 32 0.31 0 
::l. 

CSEX-3* 12/15/03 22 <0.25 :::, 
(0 

Middle South 09/20/03 32 0.31 
Notes: 
ug/L = micrograms per liter, which is equivalent to parts per billion. 
NR140 ES= Chapter NR140 Enforcement Standard 
NR140 PAL= Chapter NR140 Preventive Action Limit 
TCA = Trichloroethane 
PCE = Tetrachloroethene 
TCE = Trichloroethane 
voes = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Bold values exceed NR140 ES. 
Underlined values exceed NR140 PAL. 

Vinyl TOTAL 
PCE TCE Chloride voes 
uQ/L ua/L UQ/L ua/L 
5.0 5.0 0.2 NA 
0.5 0.5 0.02 NA 

<0.50 6.2 <0.25 6.2 
<0.50 12 <0.20 12.87 
<0.50 14 <0.20 15.8 

<0.5 <0.25 <0.25 0 
<0.5 <0.20 <0.20 0 

<0.50 <0.20 <0.20 0 
<0.5 180 <0.25 194 
<1 .0 100 <0.40 106.6 

<0.50 <0.20 <0.20 0 
<0.5 <0.25 <0.25 0 
<0.5 <0.20 <0.20 0 
0.64 81 <0.20 87.74 
<0.5 6.1 <0.25 31.1 

<0.50 10 <0.20 44 
<0.50 <0.25 <0.25 4.3 
<0.50 0.44 <0.25 2.84 
<0.50 3.7 <0.25 6 
<0.50 15 <0.25 47.31 
<0.50 10 <0.20 32 
<0.50 15 <0.25 47.31 

Samples with a "TW• designation were collected from temporary monitor wells installed in the SES area. 
MW-1026 ls a monitor well located downgradient of the CSES. 
Back North, Back Middle, Back South, Middle North, Middles South and CSEX-3 samples were collected from 
the dual extraction wells in the CSES. 
•Middle North and CSEX-3 samples were collected from the same dual extraction well in the CSES. 

The Middle North/CSEX-3 dual extraction well was the only operational dual extraction well during the 
December 15, 2003 sampling round. 

Ge0Trans.,...,_ 
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Table 4. Site-Specific and Generic Soil Performance Standards for Former Sump Source Area 
Pentair Water (formerty Sta-Rite Industries), Delavan NPL Site 

Site-Specific Soil Tn'chloroetnene T etracnioroethene 1, 1 , 1-T nchloroethane c1s-1 ,2-O1chloroethene 
Performance Standards (TCE) (PCE) (TCA) (DCE) 

Eouatron Units 
Soil/Water mg/kg 0.03 0.03 1.01 0.21 
Partitioning ua/kg 30 30 1,014 210 

Mass-Limit mQ/kg 0.048 0.048 1.93 0.68 
ug/kg 48 48 1,930 675 

..... --~ ....... ·.;i':;'"•·r .. ·- •· '!'l;~.:;..../, .. '+';-..... .:,;,;.~:.,._1,.._•,i u l'.( ... ~ :',t!t•,:~:..;;~{'(•),~ ·~~~ .. , .. , ,-:J-.,1'.\,""~i ·F"i;~J 7.c~.,:,.'~~ -~t ~-,-~~~-~ ..... -r•·cP,::-;ty.r,JI(~ :; ~;pW>J 1,~ ~f~~'tl ;;:l ;.,.f;.,.•~,'g_~~-"(1...-c~~~;h':~, l: 'f\"t~\ . 

Generic Soil l ncnioroethene T etrachloroethene 1, 1 , 1-T nchloroethane CIS-1 ,2-DIChloroethene 
Performance Standards (TCE) (PCE) (TCA) (DCE) 

Eouation Units 
Soil/Water mg/kg 0.06 0.06 2 0.4 
Partitioning ug/kg 60 60 2000 400 

Notes: Generic soil performance standards taken from Exhibit A-1 in Appendix A of EPA guidance document 
entitled "Supplemental Guidance for Developing Soil Screening Levels for Superfund Sites (March 2001) 

Equations and calculations for site-specific soil performance standards provided in Appendix F. 

~ P:\StaRite\Delavan\SSL_calcs.xls\Prog_RpL Tbl4 
; 
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Table 5. Groundwater Monitoring Program 
Sta-Rite Industries, Delavan, Wisconsin 

Sampling 
Monitoring Point Frequency 

Plant 1 Monitoring Points 
MW-1026 Semi-Annual 
MW-1027 Semi-Annual 
D-25R Semi-Annual 
TW-4 Annual 
EX-2R Annual 
EX-3 Annual 

Plant 2 Monitoring Points 
TW-3 Semi-Annual 
D-15 Semi-Annual 
EX-7 Semi-Annual 
TW-1 Annual 

Semi-Annual 
MW-2004 Annual 
MW-2005 Annual 
MW-2011* Semi-Annual 
D-18 Annual 
EX-1 Annual 

Site Monitoring Point 
Storm Sewer Grate (SS-1) Semi-Annual 
• Proposed new monitor well located near 
Southeast Extraction System Area. 

P:\StaRite\Oelavan\Mon_Plan_01 .xis 

Parameters 

TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA PCE 
voes 
TCE, TCA. PCE 
TCE, TCA. PCE 

TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE TCA PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 
TCE, TCA, PCE 

TCE, TCA. PCE 

(Page, or 1) 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

....... __ ..., _____ _ 
Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 

f.'·'-" , ... 
. . ' 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

: ,,_"! 

10/21/2004 

Job No: 04.10627 

Pagel of 17 

The following samples were received by TestAmerica for analysis: 

4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 

Sample 
Number Sample Description 

591992 16' 
591993 20' 
591994 24' 
591995 26' 
591996 28' 

Soil results reported 
on a dry weight basis. 

www.tuta111trlc1l11c.co1a 

Date Date 
Taken Received 

10/08/2004 10/13/2004 
10/08/2004 10/13/2004 
10/08/2004 10/13/2004 
10/08/2004 10/13/2004 
10/08/2004 10/13/2004 

Brian DeJong 
Organic Operations Manager 

TutA111crlc1 Analytlcal Tull•& Corporation I Tu1A1urlu Drllll111 Corporatloa I TutAmttlta Alt Emission Corporation 

http://www.iuumertettac.c4a


Testi~erica WDNR No. 128053530 
602 c.oMMmtcl DRlV! • WATERTOWN, WI 53094 • 920-261-l"° • FAX 920-261-8120 ANAL YT1~l TI:STINQ CORPORATION 

GEOTRANS, INC. 
Job No: 04 . 10627 

10/21/2004 
Page 2 of 1.7 

KEY TO DATA FLAGS 

The attached sample(s) may have a result flag shown on the report. The following are 
the result flag definitions: 

A• Analyzed/ext:ra.cted past hold time B • Blank is contaminated 
c • Standard outside of control limits D • Diluted for analysis 
E. TCLP extraction outside of method required temperature range 
F • Sample filtered in lab G • Received past hold time 
H • Late eluting hydrocarbons present I .. Improperly handled sample 
J • Estimated concentration L • Common lab solvent. 
MA Matrix interference P • Improperly preserved sample 
Q • Result confirmed via re-analysis s • Sediment present 
T • Does not match typical pattern W • BOD re-set due to missed dilution 
X • unidentified compound(s) present z • Internal standard outside limits 
• m See Case Narrative 

KEY TO ANALYST INITIALS 

The attached sample(s) may have been analyzed by another certified laboratory. If a 
number appears in the Analyst Initials field, the following are the appropriate 
certifications (if the lab code does not appear below, that means that certification 
is not required for the work performed): 

Lab Code 

008 
009 
020 
030 
060 
070 
130 
147 
300 
400 
510 
520 
700 

Certification Number 

WDNR - 999766900 
WDNR - 2'1293690 
WDNR - 999447680 
ILNELAC - 100230; WDNR - 99,8294430 
ILNBLAC - 100221; WDNR - 999447130 
IA - 007; ILNBLAC - 000668; MOH - 019-999-319; WbNR - 999917270 
WDNR - 632021390 
WDNR - 721026460 
FLNBLAC - 87358; IA - 131; MOH - 047-999-34S; WDNR - 998020430 
WDNR - 113133790 
WDNR - 241249360 
WDNR - 999518190; ILNELAC - 100439 
WDNR - 113289110 

TestAmerica Wate.rtown certifications: WI DNR - 128053530; IL NELAC - 100453; IA 
DNR - 294; MN OOH - .OSS-999-366; ND DoH R-046; AR DEQ - 88-0808 

Unless sub-contracted (see above) , volatiles analyses (including voe, PVOC, GRO, BTEX 
and TPH Gasoline) performed by TestAmerica Watertown at 1101 Industrial Drive, Units 
9&tl0. All o.ther analyses performed at 602 Commerce Drive, Watertown WI 53094. 

Results reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation 
(LOQ) are less certain than results at or above the LOQ. 

For questions regar,ding this report, please contact. Dan Milewsky or warren Topel. 

WWW. ltS llllltrlcalac. co Ill 
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10/21/2004 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Job No : 04 . 10627 
Sample NO: 591992 
Account No: 39150 
Page 3 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 16 1 

Rec•d at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:30 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

Reporting Date Prep/llun 

Pan.-ter Result.• tlnitll Limt Method. JUtalyud Malyat Batch 

Solid.a, Total n . 6 ' n/a SW 5035 10/20/2004 li:lh 5121 

voe • KE'l'BN>"OL • 112'08 

Bon•ei>• dl ug/ltg 25 SW 12608 10/U/2004 aba 3091 

8r<ICl0btn1umo .. u ug/kg 25 SW 8260B 10/:U/2004 aba JOlll 

8roaochlotoathana ... 1 ug/ltg 3S SW 12'08 10/19/2004 aba 3091 

Broa0diehlorcaothana dl ug/ltg 25 sw n,09 10/19/2004 aba 1091 

aroaootorai <ll ug/kg 25 S1' 82608 10/19/2004 aba l09l 

aroao-th&na d20 ug/kg 100 SW 1260.8 lO/l.9(2004 aba 3093 

n-autyl.bonHM <ll ug/ltg as S'lf 12608 lll/U/:1004 aba 3091 

•ac•BUtyUienz.ne ell ug/kg 25 S'lt 82&0lil 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

tart•!Ntylban•o.M <31 ug/kg 25 SW 12'0lil 10/19/lll04 aba 3093 

carbon htrachlorida <ll ug/kg 25 Sll 8H08 10/19/2004 &!)a 3QU 

Chlorc;1tumHn• <ll ug/ltg 25 sw 112,oa 10/19/2004 aba 10,1 

ChlorodibromOQet.han. dl ug/kg 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

O\loroethan• <60 ug/kg so P 12,oa 10/ U / 1l004 aba 30!13 

0\1.orof<ma <31 ug/ltg 2'S sw ncoa 10/U/2004 ll..ba 3093 

O\loro:oetha:n• dO ug/kg so SK 12C0!il 10/19/.2004 ab& lOl 

2 •¢ilorotoluane dO ug/kg so SW 12fiOB 10/19/2004 aba 309] 

4-Chloi:otolu• no <ll 119/kg 25 SW 82608 l0/19/2004 aba lO!ll 

1, 2 •Dib~•l•Chloropropane <iO u,g/ltg 50 SW 126011 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

1,2•Dibl:"OCDOethano (1!08) <31 ug/kg 25 SW 42'08 10/U/2004 4ba 30U 

Dib~thane ell ug/ltg 25 SW 82S0B 10/U/2004 &!)a 30U 

1 , 2·· Dicbl0%0ben.&et>a <·ll U9/ltg 25 SW 82'08 10/U/2004 •ba 30»:l 

l,l-D1chlorobenzena ell ug/ltg 25 .SW t2'0B 10/U/2004 UM. 3091 

l,4•Dichlorobenzona ell ug/kg 25 SW 12609 10/19/lOOt &ba 3093 

Diehlorodifluorocothana <60 ug/kg 50 SW 12'08 10/19/l004 aba lOU 

l.l•DichloroetMne <31 ug{ltg 25 SW 12608 10/U/2004 &ba. lOU 

1,2- 0ichloroeth.ana <tll ug/ltg 25 SK 12608 10/19/.1004 ab& 3093 

l,l•Dic:hloroethene <31 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 1.0/U/2004 aba lOU 

cio•l,2•01c:hloroaeh•n• dl U9/k9 25 SW 82608 lO/U/2004 &ba. )OU 

trana•l,2•Dichloroethon• dl ug/ltg 2S s• usoa lO/U/2004 •ba JOU 

l,l•Dichlon,pra~no <ll ug/ltg 25 SN a:i,oa 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

l,l•Dichtoropropan• <31 ug/kg 25 Slf 12fi08 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

l,l·Dic:hloropropana <31 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 10/19/2004 aba JOU 

1 , l•Dlc:hloropXOpene <ll U9/ltg 25 SW 12,011 10/19/2004 ll.ba )OSl 

cl•·l,l•Dichloropropena dl ug/kg 2S SW 8260B 10/U/2004 aba lOtl 

trana • l, l ·D.l.chloropropu• <31 ug/k-g 25 sw euoa 10/U/2004 aba 3091 

Di•iaopropyl ether <1ll ug/ltg 25 sw 12,oa 10/19/100\ aba 3093 

£thyl~1110n. dl Ui/k-g 2S sw a2,oa lO/U/2004 aba 309) 

'lfWW.l tsta1Aerlcalnc,c·o111 
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Mr. Mark Manthey 
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JOB DESCRIPTION! . 4169. 002. OS Sta-Rite D'elavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 16' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees c 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:30 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

!laporting Date Prep/Run 

P•i::•uter Rerut:a Un.its L1Qit Motbod Malyt<td Analyac Batch 

Hex.•chlorobuU.diene <41 vg/kg 35 aw eno8 l0/l!l/a004o ab• lOU 

Iaopropylbcn~ene <31 ug/kg 25 S\I 82'011 10/19/2004 aha. lOU 

p•Iaop~yltoluen• dl ug/kg 25 s,t u,oa 10/19/2004 aha. lOtl 

Methylene Chloride dO ug/kg so sw ano8 10/U/2004 aha. lOU 

Mathyl-t·l:Ntyl etha.r ell ug/kg 2S SW 12'08 l.O/U/2004 ab& lOU 

N•phtMlen.e <31 ug/kg 25 sw ntoa iO/U/2004 ab& 30U 

•n • PropyLbenune dl ug/ltg 25 aw 82'08 10/19/200.& &bii lOU 

Styrene ell ug/kg 25 SW 12'08 10/19/2004 aha. 3093 

1,1,1,2-'tetrachloroetha.ne <ll UQ/kg 25 n 8U.0a 10/U/ 2004 ab& 30U 

1,1,2 , 2-Tetr1.chloroetbene dl 119/kg 2S sw u,08 l.0/U/:1004. ablt. lO!ll 

Tlatrachloroethene u ugfkg 25 h 12508 10/19/2004 aha lOU 

·Toluene 31 ug/kg 25 SW 82'08 l.O/U/2004 ab& lOU 

l,l,l•Trichlorobenle~• <U 1.19/kg 25 S!f U4QI 10/U/2004 ab& lOU 

l , 2,4·Tr1cbl~acne ell 119/kg 25 SW 82608 10/lt/200.& -.ba lOU 

l ,l, l•Tr1chloroetbane u, ug/kg 25 sw euoa lOIU/2004 ab& l0U 

1,1, 2-'t'ricbloroeth&n• c41 ug/kg lS sw u,08 l.0/19/2004 ab& )093 

Trlchloroethen• Ul ug/ltg 25 S1f 12608 10/19/2004, aha lOll 

Trichlorofluoromathane <ll ugfkg 25 SW 82608 10/U/200, ab& 30,l 

1,2,l•'t'richloropropan• <120 \l.9/k.9 100 SW 82608 10/U/lOOt aba :son 
1 ,2 ,4.-TriMthylben•en• <ll ~/kg :IS 5't 12,08 10/ U/2004 ab& 3093 

1 , 1,s-Trioothylbel\aene ell ug/kg 25 S1f 82'08 10/U/200, ab& l09l 

Vinyl 01:lorid.• <41 ug/kg 35 SW 82608 l0/Ul2004 ab& 3093 

xyl.enea, Total .. ,1 ug/kg JS sw u,oa l.O/U/1004 ab& 30,l 

SUrr, Dibroa:,pfluoromethane 95 ' U·l U sw 8UOa 10/19/2004 ab& 3093 

surr, 'nlluane•d8 102 ' 91•106 S1f 82608 10/19/:1004 aha l0U 

Surrt .9rOCDOtl11orobenaone 105 ' u-uo SW 82608 10/U/2004 aha lOU 

www.1u11.mcrlc1.l11c.co111 

T.s1A111tt lc1. ·A111lyllcal TtsllR,I CorpoutlOII TutAmtrlca 011111111 Corpontlon I TtUA11uulC1 Air E111lul01 Corpor11to11 

http://www.lttlantricaiae.can


Testi~merica 
ANALYTICAL T'ESTlNG CORPORATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602 CoMMERCa Dll.M • WATIIRTOWN, WI S3094 • 820-281-1660 • FAX 920-261-8.120 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
10/21/2004 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Job No: 04.10627 
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JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 20' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 

p.ar.•-t•r 

solid•. TOt•l 
voe • tcrnlAl«lt. • 12,oa 

aanson• 
a.r-obellHne 
8rc,;i,ochloroMtha."\e 
Broa,odichl-oroaathane 
8roaoforai 

lll'O:IROCNthan• 

n•Butylbenune 
aac•8utylben••n• 
tert•8utylbenson• 

c..rbon t'Gtuc:hlorida 

Ch lorobGnsen• 
Chl-tKOdilrrca:,caec.hllne 

Cb.loroethen.• 
c:hlorof0r11 
Chlorcutllan• 
1-Chlo:cotoluen• 
4- •c:hlorotoluene 
l,l•Dib[Ql;IO•l• Cluoropropane 
l,2•Dib~thano {J:Dal 

Dibi:,;,cacaethene 
l,2•Dichlorobonaone 

l,l•DichlorobonUM 
1 , 4.• Dichloroben••n• 
Dichlorodifluoroa>echan• 
1, l •Dichloroec.han.e 
1 , 2-otchloroat!Mu\e 

l,l•Oichlo~t:h•ne 

cia•l,2-Dicbl.oroethene 
trana•l,2•0 iduoroothen.• 

l , 2•Dichl~ropropaue 
1 . l ·Dict\loropropana 
2,2-0ichlorq,rapana 
l , l-Oichlor:q>ropene 
eia•l,l•Oic:hlotopropen• 
trana•l,l•Dichlorapropcne 

Di• iaopropyl ether 

&thylbanaene 

10/08/2004 

tteaulta 

112.l 

c27 

"'27 

<38 

c2'1 

<27 

cl08 

c27 

c27 

c2'7 

d? 

cl? 

«27 
cs, 
<27 

c 54. 

<54. 

.. n 
c54' 

<2'1 

d7 
<27 

c27 

<27 

cS4. 

c27 

<27 

<27 

<27 

<27 

<17 

,(27 

<27 

<27 

<27 

<27 

<27 

c21 

09:35 

a.porting 

tJnitlt Lillit 

t 

ug/kg 

ug/ kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

\19/lt9 
_ug/ltg 

\19/li:9 
ug/lcg 
ug/kg 

urg/kg 

'lg/kg 

ugfk9 
I.lg/kg 

ug/lcg 

ug/kg 
Ug/ltg 

ugfk9 
ug/kg 
ug/ltg 

Ilg/kg 

ug/ltg 

ug/kg 
ug/lcg 
ug/kg 

ug/lt.9 

ug/kg 

119/k-g 

ug/lcg 
ug/ltg 

ug/k-g 

ug/k-g 

ug/kg 
ug/ltg 
ug/k-g 

ug/lc.g 

25 

2S 
lS 

25 

25 
100 

25 
25 

25 

2S 
2S 

25 

so 
2S 
50 

so 
25 
50 

:25 

2S 
25 

25 

:as 
so 
25 

25 

25 

lS 

2S 

25 

25 

25 
25 

25 
25 

25 
25 

Date Received: 10 / 13/2004 

$If sou 

sw n,oa 
SK a:HOB 

$11126011 

Slf euoa 
SW 12608 

SW 12608 

SW 12608 

Slf Ufi08 

SIi 82608 

SW 8250B 

n 12,09 

SW 12'0B 

SW 82'0B 

Sll 12&08 

S1f anoa 
SK 12,oB 
sw 12,oa 
Slf 82'08 

Slf 121iOB 

SW 1260B 

S1f eno9 

sw 12co9 

Sit 82508 

SW IHOB 

SW 82'08 

sw n,09 

sw eno8 

sw ano9 

Sll 826.0B 

SW 82608 

SW 82508 

Sll 82'08 
S1f u,09 

sw ·12,09 

SW 82GOB 

SW IUOB 

Slf 82608 

O.U Prep,'ttun 
bal.y.-od An&lyat Batch 

10/20 / 2004. klh 

l.O/U/2004' ab.a 

10/U/2004' aba 

10/19/2004. ab& 

10/19/2004' ab& 

10/U/2004' aba 

10/ 19/2004' ab& 
10/111/.:ioo, aba 

lO/U/2004 ab& 

10/19/2004' ab& 

10/19/:2004' •ba 

lO/U/2004' ab& 

10/19/2004 ab& 

10/U/2004 aba 
10/U/:aoo, aba 

UI/U/200• aba 
10/U/2004 aba 
10/U/2004 aba 

10/19/2004' •ba 
10/19/2004 aba 

10/ U/2004. tlba 

10/19/200~ aba 

10/19/2004. aba 

10/19/2004. ab& 
10/ 1,9/2004' aba 

10/U/2004' aba 

10/U/2004' ab& 

10/U/2004. ab& 

l.O/ U/2004. ab& 

10/U/2004. ab.a 

10/ U/2004 aba 

10/19/2004. ab& 
10/U/2004 aba 

10/19/2004' &be: 

10/ 1.9/2004 aN 
10/U/2004 aba 

10/19/~004 aha 

10/19/2004 ab& 

SUl 

l09l 

10.n 

3093 

3093 

lOU 

30'3 

lOU 

3093 

lOU 

30tl 

10n 

3093 

1093 

lOU 

1093 

30tl 

lOU 

JOU 

lOU 

3091 

)Oil 

3093 

JOU 

3093 

3091 

lOU 

JOU 

3013 

309] 

30tl 

30'1 

1093 

3093 

lOtl 

10'3 

lOtl 

lOSJ 

www.1enunerlcal11c.co111 
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Test.l~erica 
.-.NALntCAL TESTING CORPORATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602 COMMSRal DIUV'S • WATEmlWN. WI 5309( · 920-261-1660, FAX 920<261-8120 

Mr . Mark Manthey 
GBOTRANS, INC: 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

10/21/2004 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Job No: 04.10627 
Sample No: 5,91993 
Account No: 39150 
Page 6 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 20' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:35 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

:Reporting Date Pnp/Run 

e..rau:etar Ruulta Unit.• Lill!J.t Method Anal.ynd Analyat Utch. 

Kaxachlorobutadiena di ug/kg 3S S1f 1'2Ua 10/l:9/2004 •ba lOU 

laopropylbenacna <l7 u.g/kg l5 SW 12'08 10/19/3004 ab& 30$1 

p-I1opropyltolu■ru1 <27 ug/kg 25 SIi 82'08 10/19/2004 •ba lOU 

Methylene Chloride <54 ug/lc:g 50 sw e:i,aa 10/19{:lll04 abll 3093 

Mathyl• t.•butyl other <27 ug/kg 25 SW 12'08 10/19/2004 llba 3093 

Naphr..Mhrut <27 ug/kg 25 SW 12'@ 10/19/2()04 aba 3091 

n-Propylbonuna <27 ug/kg 25 fl 82608 10/19/2004 aba 30H 

St'yHnll <27 ug/kg 25 SW 82'08 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

1,1, 1,2-Tatraehloroathan• <27 ug/kg 25 sw n,oa, l.O/U/2004. aba 1093 

1,1,2,2-htraehlOX<)jlthana <27 ug/lc:g 25 SW 82608 10/1.9/2004. &ba :ion 

Totrachloroathe• llil ug/ltg 25 SW 82'08' 10/U/2004 •l:>O. )091 

'roluane c27 uglk1f 2S sw 12,oa 10/U/2004. aba 3093 

l , 2 , l•Tr1chlorobentene d7 ug(kg 2S Sll euoa lO/U/2004 aha lOU 

1,2,4.•Trichlorobantana c2'1 ug/kg 25 sw u,oa lO/U/2004 aha 3093 

1,1. 1-Trichloroethan• <2'J ug/kg 25 Slf 82'08 10/U/2004 ab& 3093 

1,1,J•Trichloxoethana ell ug/kg 35 sw 12,08 10/U/2004. aba lOU 

Trichloroethena 751 ug/ltg 2$ S11. 82608 10/U/llOOt aba 30tl 

Trichlarofl\lOIL'.Omllthan• «27 ug/kg 2S SW 12608 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

1,2,l-Trichloropi:Qpane clOB ug/lc:g 100 sw a2,0a 10/lt/2004 ab• 3093 

1,2,4-Tr1111■thylbcnacne c2'7 ug/kg 25 SW 8210B 1.0/19/2004 aha lOtl 

l , l,S·Tr11110thylben1an• <27 ug/kg 25 sw a:uoa 10/U/2004 aba )093 

Vinyl Ollorid• di ug/kg lS sw 12,08 lO/U/2004 abll )OU 

xylenea, Total d8 ug/ltg lS SW 82608 10/1$/2004 ab& 3093 

surr, D1broclGfluoro1UtMno !ll ' 82•112 sw 82&0:a 10/U/2004. ~ 3093 

Sllrr, ~luene-dl 101 ' n-10, SW 82608 10/U/2004 ab& 3093 

&urr, lltalDOfluo~n••n• 105 ' u-uo SW 82S0B 10/19/2004. ab& JOU 

www.1euunulc:1l11c.co111 
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TestiUilerica 
ANAl. YTICAI. TESTING CORPORATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602COMM!!R.Cl!DRM • WAtERroWN, WIS3094 • 920-261-1660 · FAX 920-.261~1?0 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC . 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

10/21/2004 

175 N; Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Job No: 04.10627 
Sample No: 591994 
Account No: 39150 
Page 7 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION : Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 24' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees- C 

Date/Time T-aken: 10/08/2004 09:40 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

Roporting 0..1:0 Pnp/lru.'\ 

Po.ra1Nter RHUlta Ullica Limit ICothod t.nalyaod Analyst llatcll 

-Solida, Total U.l ' n/1. SW S035 10/20/2004 ltlh 5821 

VOC • NETIIANOL • 82608 M 

Bon1arua <27 ug/ltg 25 SW 8lliOB 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

Broaiobentan• <37 ug/ltg 2S Sit 82'0.B l.O/U/2004 aha 300 

Brocaoc:lllorclll!lthano c:n u.9/ltg 35 SM u,o• lO/U/2004 ab& lOtl 

8roaodichlorooilethana <27 \lg/kg 25 SW 82608 10/U/lOOt aba lOU 

8roaaofcm,i <27 \lg/kg 25 SW 82608 l.0/U/2004 ab& lO!U 

BrolaOIDethana <10'1 ug/ltg l.00 SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

n•B\lty~•~• <27 ug/kg 25 SW 82608 10/U/2004 o.ba lOtl 

aoc•Butyl~ona '2 ug/ltg 25 SW 82'0.B 10/U/2004 aba 10,·3 

text -a,.u;yl~1u1ano en ug/1t9 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba 1091 

carbon Tlttrachlarlda <27 \19/ltg 25 sw u,o• 10/U/2004 aba sen 
ctlloftlbtrllltnll dl ug/kg l5 SW 12109 10/U/2004 -.ha 309) 
Cll:loradibro=-omatl>ana <2'1 '19/kg 25 SW 82608 10/1.9/2004 AN lOtl 

Chloroethano <54 ug/ltg so SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

Chlorafom cl7 ug/lt9 l5 SW UI0B 10/U/2004 ab& 10'3 

Chlorou~M <St ug/ltg so S1f 0608 10/U/2004 ab& 1093 

2 •Ollorotol~• <54 ug/ltg so S1f 82508 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

4•Chlorotoluena <27 ug/ltg 25 S1f 12,oa 10/19/2001 ab& lOU 

1,2•Dibroll!0-l-Cb.laropr,:,pane <54 \lg/kg 50 S1f 82'08 l.O/U/2004 aba 1091 
l ,2•Dibroa,oethano (EDa) <27 \lg/kg 25 S1f 82'01 10/U/2004 aba JOU 

Dib~chano <27 ug/ltg 25 SW 12'0B 10/U/2004 ab& lOU 
l,2•Dichlo~n1ono <21 ug/1!,9 2S sit u,011 10/U/2004 aha 3093 

1, .3-Dic:hlorobonnno <27 ug/ltg 25 sw u,oa lOI U/2.004 aba lOlll 

l, 4 •Dichlorobenten• <27 ug/kg 2S S1f 82108 10/U/2004 aba 30lll 

DlchlorodifluoroNthone <54 ug/ltg so s11 a:uoa 10/U/2004 aha 3091 

l , l •Dic:hloraecbano <27 ug/ltg 25 SW 82'08 1.0/19/2004 aba 3093 

1, 2 • Dichlo:i:oe~han• <27 \l9/k9 lS Slf 12508 10/U/2001 aba lOU 

1 , 1 -Dicblol:Olltbitpo <.27 ug/kg 25 SW 125011 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

ci1-1,2-Dicbloroethane 88 ug/ltg 25 S1f 8U0B 10/U/2004 aba lotl 

crana•l,2•Dichloroothono <2'1 ug/ltg 25 sw ano9 10/U/2004 aba 10n 

l,2•D1c:hloroprcpa.ne <l'1 ug/ltg 25 SIi 82608 10/U/2004 ab& 3093 

1. 3 •Dic:hloraprq,ano <2'1 ug/kg 25 S1f .82'08 10/U/ 2004 all• lOlll 

2, 2•t>ic:hlorapropano <27 ug/kg 25 sw anoa 10/19/2004 l\ba 1093 
l,l•Oichloropropene d1 ug/ltg 25 sw auoa l.O/U/ 2004 &be 10'3 

cia• l,)*Dichl~ro~n• <27 ug/ltg 25 Sil 8260ll 10/19/l004' ab.a lOiU 
tr~• l , l•D1chloro~rop•n• <2'1 119/lt9 25 sw a2, oa lO/U/2004 aba ion 
Di• laopropyl other cl'1 1$/ltg 25 sw 12,oa 10/19/.2004 aha 3093 
lthylbenaen.a <21 ug/ltg 25 S1f ll60B 10/19/2004 AN lOtl 

'flW'fl, IUIU1trlcalnc.to111 

Tu1Aznult1 Analytical Tutlag Corpontloa I TutAmttlca Drlllla1 Corponlloa I Tu1A111erle1. Air E111luloa Corpontloa 



Testi~erica 
"NA\. YTICAL Tl!STINO CORPORATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602 COMMER.ca DRM · WAmm>WN, Wl S3094 • 920-261-1660 • FAX 920-261-8120 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 
175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

10/21/2004 
Job No : 04 .. 10627 
Sample No: 591994 
Account No: 39150 
Page 8 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169 . 002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 24' 

_Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:40 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

B.aport:;ing Dat• Prop/Run 

Par....,t•r Raault• Utlli:a t.111>:it Nethod Malyted Maly.t Batch 

ll.xe.chlorobutadhln,a <38 ug/ltg 35 SM, 12609 l0/19/2004 aba 30'3 

taopropylhllnsene <27 ug/kg 25 SW l:1608 10/U/2004 ab& 30U 

p-Uop1:0pyltoluena <2'1 ug/ltg 25 SW ll60B lO/U/2004 ab& 3093 

Mathylon• c:iilori de <54 ug/ltg 50 S1f 8l60B 10/U/2004 ab& 3091 

M•thyl•t •butyl cth11r <2'1 ~/kg 25 SIi 12'08 10/19/2004 11.ba 3093 

Naphthalene .. :n ug/kg 25 SW 12'09 10/1.9/2004 aba l09l 

n-e~11ylbennne <2'1 ug/ltg as SW 12608 lO/U/2004 aba 3091 

Styrene <27 ug/ltg 25 SW 82608 10/U/ 2004 aba l09l 

l,1,l, 2 ·Tetr•chl.oroethane <27 ug/kg 2!I S1il 82&08 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloxoetharul <21 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 10/19/200• aba 3091 

Tetr11c:hlo~th1t11• ,u ug/kg 25 SW 1260B 10/19/ 200• aba 3093 

TOluan• <(27 ug/kg 2!1 sw ,uoa 10/19/2004 ab.I 3093 

1. 2. l •'I'ricltlorobentene <27 ug/kg :II Sit 13608 lll/Uf200t aba lO,l 

1, 2, 4-Tr~chlorobenaemo: <2'1· ug/ltg 2S sw auoa 10/19/:.1004 aba 3091 

1,1,l•Trichloro.thane <2'1 ug/ltg 25 SW 1260B 10/19/2004 el,a 3093 

l,l,2•Trichlo%0ethane <l8 ug/kg 3$ SW 1260B 10/19/2004 aha 3093 

Trichloroethena 10, ug/kg 25 SW 8260B 10/U/200• aba 3093 

Trichlo«>fl.UO~thane <2'1 ug/ltg 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

1,2,l•Trichloroprop.ane <107 ug/ kg 100 sw u,09 10/U/2004 Iba 1093 

l,2,4•Tri=etbylbenaene <27 ug/kg 25 SW IUCB 10/19/2004 a.be 1093 

1 , l,5•Triathylbenaane <21 ug/ltg 25 SW 1260B 10/u/:roo, abe lOU 

Vinyl Chl oride di ug/kg 35 SW 82'08 10/111/2004 aba 10,1 

xyle"H• Totll di ug/ltg 35 SW 12'0B 10/U/2004 aha 3093 

S\lrr1 Dibroaiofluorcoethane 95 ' 82·112 SW U&CJB 10/19/2004 abe 309) 

SUrr, TolueM•d.8 102 ' 91•106 SM 82608 10/U/2004 aba son 
SUrr t 8J:01110fluorobenacne C,M u o ' u-u.o Slf 8260B 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

"'"'"'' tt111111erk1h1c.com 
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Testi~erica 
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPmlATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602COMMERC£DRMt • WATERTOWN, Wl53094 · 920-261-1660 • FAX 920-261-8120 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

10/21/2004 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Job No: 04.10627 
Sample No: 591995 
Account No: 39150 
Page 9 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rit~ Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION : Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 26 1 

Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:45 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

Reporting Date Prep/lhm 

Paraa111te'r ltHUlta tillit• Lillit Nothod Analyted AnalV-t Batch 

Solida, Total n., ' 'fl/a SW 5015 lO/l0/1004 ltlb 5821 

voe • NS'rlW«lL • 12,oa M 

.. n1•n• clO ug/ltg lS sw u,oa 10/19/2004 ab& lOU 

B~'lerut d0 ug/ltg 2S S1f a:icoa l0/lllfll004 aba lOU 

11:ro::.ochloroathan• cu. ug/kg l5 SW 12'08 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

Bl:OCIOdichlo-th&ne dO l.l.9/kSI 25 Slf 82408 lO/H/20~4 aba l0U 

lkO:Xlfono d0 ug/ltg 2$ SW 12608 10/19/1004 aba 3093 

BroaocMt.hana <ll.l ug/ltg 100 SW 12608 10/U/2004 aba JOtl 

n•llutylbona.n• .<lO Ug/ltg lS SW 126011 lO/U/200i ab& l09l 

aee•Butylbanaena lOS ug/kg l5 Slf 82608 10/U/2004 aba JOU 

t,;rt•Butylbellaena <30 ug/kg lS S\I 12608 10/19/2004 ab& lon 
carbon Tetrachloride .c.30 U9/kg 2S sw u,08 10/U/2004 ab& lOU 

Chlorobel\Hlll dO \19/lti as SW UGOB lO/U/20·0• all& :SOtJ 
CblorodibrOIIIQIMthana clO u9/lt9 2S SW 12608 10/U/2004 ab& l OJl 

Olloroetb.t.n• cs, ug/kg so Slf 82608 10/19/2004' ab& 3093 

O\lo:roforia clO ug/kg 25 Slf 114011 10/U/2004 aba 30'1 

ChlorONthane <59 ug/kg so SW 8260.8 10/1'/2004 aba 3091 

2•thlorotoluane est ug/ltg so SW 12,011 10/19/2004 ab& 3093 

4 •Chloroto1.uama c30 ug/ltg :ZS Slf ll&OB lOfU/2004 ab& 3093 

1,2•Dibroc10•l·Chloropropane ..s, ug/kg so SW 12608 10/19/1004 aba JOU 

l,2•Dibro1Q011th&rul (IDBI c30 ug/kg JS S1t 82608 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

OibroGIOllllttMM c30 Ug/kg 2S SW ~2608 lO/U/2004 ab& 30113 

l , 2•Dichlo~•en• cl0 ug/kg 2S SM 12'08 10/U/2004 aba l0U 

t,l•Dich.lo~a•n• clO 119/kg 25 Slf llli08 10/19/1004 aba 3091 

l, 4·Dichlorobenaeno <30 ug/ltg 25 SW 12'08 10/19/2004 ab& JOU 

Dichlo%0:Sifluo1:0Mtbana ..s, ug/kg so sti 12,08 lO/U/2004 ab& lOn 
l,l•Dichloz:oathane c30 ug/kg 25 $If 82608 10/19/2004 aba JOU 

1,2-Dic:hloroethane clO ug/kg 25 Slf 12608 10/19/2004 ab& SO!ll 

l,l•Dithloroeth•n• dO ug/kg 25 Sll 12'08 10/U/2004 aba 3091 

ci■·l,2•llichloroethena 108 Ug/kg 2$ SW 12608 10/19/ 2004 aba 1093 

t~ana•l,2•Dichloroothan• clO \lg/kg .25 SW 82608 10/U/2004 ab& 1093 

1,2-0ichloropropana c30 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 lO/U/2004 aba 3093 

l,l•Dichloz:opropano clO ug/kg 25 Slf u,o, 10/U/2004 aha )OU 

2,2-DichlorapropaAa clO ug/kg 25 sw euoa 10/19/2004 aba lotl 

l,l•Dichloropropena dO ug/kg 2S Sll 82608 10/U/2004 aba 3091 

eie· l, l•Dichloz:opn>pan• c30 ug/kg 15 &If a:i6oa 10/19/1004 aba 3091 

tra.na• l , l •Dkhloropropeno <30 119/kg 25 SW 81608 l0/U/200t aba 3093 

Di•iaopropyl ether <lCl ug/kg lS Slf 82'08 lO/U/2004 aba 3091 

Stllylbenaen• as ug/kg 25 SW 12608 10/U/2004 ab& 30'3 

www.1eso111erlc1l1c.com 
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Testi~merica 
ANALYTICAL TI!:STUIQ CORPORATION 

WDNR No. 1280$3530 
602C-OMM.ltRCRORM • WATSRTOWN, Wl53094 · 920-261-1660 • FAX 9».261-8120 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
GBOTRANS, INC. 
175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

10/21/2004 
Job No: 04 . 10627 
Sample No: 591995 
Account No: 39150 
Page 10 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169 . 002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPT1ON: 26' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:45 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

R•port1ng Daste 1'1:ep/thln 

P&ra.1Mter llllaulta onica Liaic Method An&lyud Malyn BO.tell 

Haxachlorobut1dlene <4,1 \lg/kg lS sw u,oa 10/ U/2001 ab& 3091 

laopropyl!Mnae:ne 58 ug/kg 2S S1f 82'0B 10/U/2004 ab& lOJl 

p- ~aop:ropyl,toluone <lO ug/ kg 25 sw 12,oa 10/U/2004 aba lOJl 

Nethylene Chloride d9 ug/ltg 50 sw u,oa 10/U/2004 aba JOU 

Mothyl•t•butyl ether <30 ug/kg 1IS $W 825011 10/U/l004 aba 3093 

Naphthalene clO ug/kg 25 SW UCOB 10/19/2004 &bl. 3093 

n • Propy l.ben&lll\e <30 \19/1ts 25 SW 82508 10/U/2004 aba 30'3 

StYNn• do 1.-g/kg 25 SW 8HOB 10/ 1'/200f. aba 309) 

l , l , l,2• htnchlo~thana <30 ug/ kg :u sw o,oa 10/ U/200f. aha lOU 

l , 1,2, 2·'1:'atrachlorooathaae <30 Ilg/kg 25 SW 124i0Jl 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

T<llerachlorooatheM 2,050 ug/lr;g JI$ SW 8260B 10/U/2004 aba l0U 

't'olu•n• dO ug/kg 25 SW 82508 10/19/2004 aba 3091 

1, 2 , l • f'richl'orobefittfl• dO ug/kg l5 n anoa l0/ 1'/1004 Iba )0!13 

l,2,4•Trichlorobonaena <30 ug/kg 25 sw n,os 10/U/200f. &ba 1093 

1. 1,l•Tricbloroeth&ne 12, ug/kg 25 SW 82508 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

1,,1, 2•Trichlo~'thano <41 ug/kg 35 SW 82508 10/U/200. aba lOU 

'tdchloroetheno l.72 ug/kg 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

Trichlorofl\lO~tlwone <lO ug/kg 25 SW 8UOII 10/19/2004 t.bl lOU 

1, 2 , l•Trichlorop.ropana <118 ug/kg :lOO SW 82508 10/Uf2004 aba 3091 

1,2,,-Tri11111tbylbenzeno c30 ug/kg 2S SW 12508 l0/U/200f. aba 1093 

1, 1, s-Triutbylbenaane '74 \lg/kg 25 Sit 82'0B 10/19/2004 aba lOJl 

Vinyl Chloride <fol ug/kg 15 SW 8250B l0/U/200f. aba lOU 

lCyl.ael, TOtal cU ug/kg l5 SW 8UOB 10/1'/2004 aba lOU 

surr, OUlJ:OO)tllloro.othane 9' ' 82• 112 SW IHOB 10/U/2004 aba 10,1 

surr, Tolv,41>0•48 103 ' 91•105 SW 82'0B 10/19/2004 aba 1091 

surr, Br011110fluorobente!l• C,M lU ' 89·110 Slf 8260B 10/19/2004 aba l09l 

www.testam~riul11c:,c:ol1l 
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Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
10/21/2004 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 
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Account No: 39150 
Page 11 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTIO~: 4169.002 . 05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 28' 

Rec'd at 3 degrees C 

Date/Time Taken : 10/08/2004 09:SO Date Received: 10/13/2004, 

lteporting 0-t• l'Np/ltun 

Po'r--c•r Roault.a aniu L11ait W.thcd. All&lyud Analyat ll&tc:h 

solida, TQt,d n.s ' nl• SW SOlS 1.0/20/2004, klh 5121 

IIQ(: - NmlANOL - 1260B 

Bensen• d'T ug/kg 2S SW 82&08 lO/U/2004 aba 3093 ~·-· c2'1 ug/kg 2S Slf IHOB 10/U/2004 aba l0U 

arocioc:.>tloraaathan• cl7 ug~kg 15 SW 12'08 10/U/:1004 aba 30'3 

aromodlchlormothane c2"7 ug/kg 2S sw u,oa lQ/U/2004 aha 3093 

8roaaotorm <l'T ug/kg 25 SW 12608 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

•~tNl!le <107 ug/kg 100 sw 12,0a 10/19/2004 aba 30U 

n •But:ylbenaen• <2'1 ug/kg 2S sw u,01 10/U/2004 aba 3091 

aec•Butylbantene u \1.9/119 2S SW 12&08 10/lt/2004 aba lOU 

t:ert-aut:yl.beA111n• d'1 ug/kg 25 n 12108 l.O/U/2004 aba lOU 

carbon Tatracblorid• <27 ug/kg 2S sw U608 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

OllOrobenHM <21 u,g/ltg 25 SW 82608 1.0/19/2004 aba 1093 

O\lorodi~th&ne c2'f u,g/ltg 2S Slf 12608 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

Chl.orooch&na <$3 ug/ltg so SW UIOB 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

Chlorofora .. 2, u,g/kg 2$ n 82&08 lO/U/2004 aba 10,1 

Chlo-th&M dl v.g/kg so SW 82608 l0/U/a004 aba lOU 

2-atlorotoluane cSl ug/kg 50 SW 12608 10/19/2004 aba 3093 

• • Chl.~toluan• <27 ug/ltg 25 Sit 12608 10/U/200• aba :sou 

1,2 -Dibrcllllo•l-Chl.orapropan• dl u,g/ltg so Slf IUOB 10/U/2004 aha 30U 

1,2-Dibro=ooetti.ne (£DB) d'f ug/kg 25' Slf IH08 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

OU>tolDQal&thal\e <21 ug/ltg 25 Slf 82608 10/U/2004 aba JOU 

l,2•Dichlorobenaene <27 ug/ltg 25 sw u,oa 10/U/1004 aba lOU 

l,l•D1c:hlorobenaena <2'f \lg/ltg 25 SW 92'08 10/U/:2004 aba 30tl 

1,4-Dichlorobenaene c27 1.19/ltg 2$ Slf 12608 10/lt/2004 aba lOU 

Dichloftldifl~th&ne <Sl 1.19/ltg so Slf 12608 10/U/2004 aba 3093 

1,l•Dic:hl.oroathane <27 ug/kg 25 sw U608 lO/U/2004 aba 30'3 

1, 2-Dic:hlmoethana <2'1 ug/i(g 25 SW 82608 l.O/U/2004 aba 3093 

l,1-Dichloroethena c21 ug/ltg 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 e l:,& )093 

c.ia-1, 2-Dichloroee:hena 1,030 ug/ltg 2S SW 82608 10/1.t/2004 aba lOU 

trl.M•l.,2-Dic:hloroethena <2'1 ug/kg 2$ SW 82608 lO/U/2004 I.bl. lOU 

1, 2-Dichl~pan• <2'1 u9/ltg 25 Slf 82608 10/U/2004 aba l OU 

1,l•Dichloropropane <27 \.'9/ltg 25 Slf IUOB lO/U,/2004 aha l OU 

2.2-Dichloropropane <2'1 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 l0/U/l004 &ba lOU 

l,l•Dic:hloropropana d'1 ug/kg 25 SW 82608 10/U/2004 ,aba 3093 

cia•l, l•Dic:hlOR~n• .. 21 ug/kg 2$ 5" 126011 10/U/2004 aba 30!13 

trana-1, l • DichloropropeAa <27 ug/kg 25 sw auoa 10/U/2004 aba lO!ll 

Di-laopropyl •ther <27 ug/kg 25 SW 12608 10/U/2004 aba lOU 

Stbylbanaene lU ug/kg 25 S1f 12508 l.O/U/2004 aba 30!13 

www.1utu11erlcai11c.co ai 
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Job No: 04.10627 
Sample No: 591996 
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Page 12 of 17 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 4169 . 002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 28 1 

Rec'd at 3 degrees c 

Date/Time Taken: 10/08/2004 09:50 Date Received: 10/13/2004 

ll11p0rting Dato Prep/RUn 

Pt.ra:oat·•r 11...ulto Urtit• L:h1it Mothod Ana.lynd Analyc1: 11&1:ch 

R•xachl.orob.ltadiene cl1 ag/q 35 SW 8U08 10/19/l004 ab& JOU 

I•opropylbonun• 0 ugfkg 2S Slf 8UOB 10/19/2004 &ba 3093 

p-Iaopl':QllYl.toluan.• <ll UIJ/11:g lS SW l::I.IOB 10/19(2004 ab& 3093 

Mathylena Chloride <Sl ug/kg 50 SW 82508 10/19/2004 ab& lOtJ 

Mothyl-t-bl.ltyl athor <2'1 ug/kg 25 sw auoa 10/19/2004 aba 10,1 

NllP!tthalan.a ll ug/kg 2S S-. 82608 10/19/2004 aba 30,l 

n- Propylbantene cl7 \19/lcs 2S sw n,oa 10/19/2004 ab& 10n 

Styrene <27 ug/k:9 2S sw 12,08 10/19/2004 aba lOU 

1,1,l, l •tetrachloroathan• <2·7 ug/kg 25 SW 82608 10/19/2004 ab& 3093 

l, 1, 2, 2-Tetrachl.oroel:hana ot27 ug/kg 2S sw n,oa 10/19/2004 -~ 3091 

Tet.rachloroethcme 1,no ugfkg 25 SW 12608 l.O/U/2004 ab& 3093 

Toluue <l7 uv/k9 2S SM 82108 10/l9/l004 ab& 30,1 

1, 2 ,3-Trichlorobatuce <2'1 uglkg 2S SW UUB 10/U/200i aha .lOJl 

1,2,••Trichl~n&ane ot27 u-g/kg 25 SW 12'0B lO/U/2004 aba lOU 

l. 1, 1-Tr.ichloroa1:h&ne <27 '-19/ltg 2S SW 12,oll 10/19/2004 ab& 30,1 

1,1,2-Trtchloro• tha.ne <37 ug/ltg l5 5ll IUOB 10/19/2004 ab& lOtl 

Triehl.oroothan• l,740 ug/ltg lS aw 12,08 10/19/2004 ab• lOU 

Trichlorofl~'rOalllthano <l'I 129/kg 2$ SM 82608 1.0/U/2004 ab• 10,J 

l ,2,3-Trich.loroproplll\a <107 usrlt9 100 SW 12'08 1.0/19/2004 aba 3091 

1 , 2, 4 •Tr,i-1:hylber:ut•n• 171 ug/kg 2S n a:uoa 10/19/2004 aba. lOU 

·l , l,S•Trimel:l,yl.bllntene 100 ug/kg lS sw u,oa 10/U/200• @a lOU 

Vinyl. Chloride <31 ug/ltg 3$ SW 82'08 10/19/2004 aha. 3093 

Xylenu, TOtal 321 ug/kg lS SW 82'011 10/U/2004 ab& lOU 

surr, Oi~lluorocoath&ne ts t U•ll2 SW 0,011 10/19/2004 aha 3093 

SU:r:r: Tol.uane•dl 101 t n-10, sw nsoa lO/U/2004 aba 1093 

surr, arocu0tluo~otano ua ' - 89·UO SW 12'08 10/U/2004 aha JOU 

www. 1u1111erltahlc,com 
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Mr. Mark Manthey 
GEOTRANS, INC. 
175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

10/21/2004 

Job No: 04.10627 
Account No: 39150 

Page 13 of 17 

Job Description: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 

Parameter 

voe - METHANOL - 82608 
Benzene 
Bromofor111 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
l,l-Dichloroethane 
l,l-Dichloroethene 
l, 2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl-t•butyl et~er 
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Trichlo:roethene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
l,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
Xylenes, Total 
.surr: Dibromofluoromethane 
Surr: Toluene-dB 
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 

Run 
Batch 

3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 

'I'rue 
Value 

50.0 
so.o 
so.o 
50 .0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
so.o 
50.0 
so.o 
so.o 
50 .0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
150 
so.o 
so.o 
so.o 

Observed Percent Control 
Value Recovery Limits 

48.S 
44.7 
48.0 
46.0 
53.4 
49.7 
50.7 
53.4 
53.9 
49.l 
47.2 
47.6 
48.l 
47.8 
49.4 
49 . 9 
54.0 
lSl 
4S.6 
47.0 
52.3 

97 
89 
96 
92 
107 
99 
101 
107 
108 
98 
94 
95 
96 
96 
99 
100 
108 
101 
91 
94 
105 

85 - 115 

85 - llS 
80 - 120 

80 - 120 
80 - 120 

80 - 120 
80 - 120 

80 - 120 

80 - 120 

87 - 111 
88 - 110 
90 - 108 

www.1eu1111erlcdac:.com 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
BLANKS 

Mr. Mark Manthey 
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175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 5304,5 
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Job No: 04 , 10627 
Account No: 39150 

Page 14 of 17 

Job Description: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 

Parameter 

voe - METHANOL - 8:260B 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloxomethane 
Bromofonn 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
:2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
l,:2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
l,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Dibromomethan-e 
1,:2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichl.orobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,:2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
l,3-Dichloropxopane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
l,l-Dichloropropene 

, cis-l, 3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Di-isopropyl ether 

Prep Run Blank 
Batch Batch Result 

3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 

<25 
<25 
<3S 
<25 
<25 
<100 
<25 
<:25 
<25 
<25 
<:25 
<:25 
<50 
<2S 
<50 
<50 
<25 
<50 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
-<25 
<50 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<:25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 

Reporting 
Limit Units 

25 
:25 
35 
25 
25 
100 
:25 
25 
25 
25 
:25 
25 
so 
25 
so 
so 
:25 
50 
:25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
so 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
:25 
:25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

Method blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
highest of any of the following: l - The limit of detection; 2 - Five 
percent of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five percent of the 
measured concentration in the sample. NR149.14 (3)d 
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Job Description: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Delavan 

Parameter 

Ethylben~ene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-t-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
l,l,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
l,2,3•Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,S-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
Xylenes, Total 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 
Surr: ~oluene-d8 
Surr: Brot110fluorobenzene 

Prep Run Blank 
Batch Batch Result 

3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 
30,93 
3093 
3093 
30.93 
3093 
3093 
3093 
3093 

<25 
<35 
<2 5 
<25 
<50 
<25 
<2S 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<l5 
<25 
<25 
<35 
<25 
<25 
<100 
<25 
<25 
<35 
<35 
94.2 
97.2 
99.4 

Reporting 
Limit units 

25 
35 
25 
25 
so 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
35 
25 
2S 
100 
25 
25 
3S 
35 
82-112 
91.-106 
89-110 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
t 
t 
t 

Method blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
highest of any of the following: l - The limit. of detection; 2 - Five 
percent. of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five percent of the 
measured concentration in the sample. NRl49 .14 (3) d 
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Job Description: 4169.002.05 Sta-Rite Del avan 

Prep Run t,CS LCSD 

Batel\ Batch LOI I.CS LCSD Pareonc Percant eoncrol 

Mill~• Number Nulobar MICl\lnt tll\ita Rceult Reault Recovery Roeovuy L1M te 

1/0C • . Mlt'l'KANOL • 8UOB 

llenaana JOU so.a ug/kg o.o Sl.4 ,a 10~ "' - 1.14 
Chlorobensane JOU 50.0 ug/ ltg o ., 0 .4 H n 80 • 121 

1,1•0.lchloroothana 10n so .o ug/ltg n ., Sl , ). 105 10, u - lU 

Ethylben.sana 309) 50 . 0 ug/ kg u ., 48 , 8 n ,a '79 • 122 

Kathyl•t•butyl et!Wlr 30U 50 ,0 llg/ltg SO.I 55. l 102 ll.O ss - 137 

Toluon• 1 093 so .o ug/ltg ·41. 2 ·U , 8 H 100 ,. - l.20 

Trichloroethane lOU so.a ug/ kg 4 7 . 2 0 .4 94' 99 ,. • l:H 

l , 2,4-TrlMthylben.t ene lOU so.a ug/ltg 0 . 2 49 . S " H 75 • 128 

l ,l.5•Tr1-thylbenaane 309) so .o u.g/ltg 48, 8 50.2 98 100 1, • 121 

l(ylenae, Totd 30'3 150 ug/ ltg u, 149 ,. H 79 • 122 

Slll'l'I Dibro=iotluor,:,qthano 30,3 so .o ug/L 4'1 , $ 4, , , ,s 100 17 ~ Ul 

surr, toluene-d.8 3093 so.o ug/ L 0 , 4 Sl. 7 H 103 88 • 110 

Surr, Broll!Otl\101:tlbentene lOU so.o U'i/L u .a 54. l 108 10, 90 • 108 

www.1u1amerle1lac:.c:o111 

Rlllative 

Pe=ent 
Difteron~ 

••• 
1. '7 

O.ll 

2.5 

1.1 

3.3 
4 . 6 

2, 7 

2'.8 

1.4 
4, 9 
, . s 
o., 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
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Mr. Mark Manthey 
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Job No: 04.10627 
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Job Description: 4169.002 . 05 Sta-Rite Del avan 

Prep Run 
Batch Batch Sampl e Duplicate 

Parameter Number Number Value Value units RPO 

Solids , Total 5821 9,.3 92 . 4 ' 0.1 
Solids, Total 5821 24.2 24.7 t 2.0 

WWVl.ttlllllltrlctla·c.com 
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'll '-~ 
• watertown Division Phone 920-261-1660 or tMH!Sl-7036 est , er1,ca 602Comme,ceDrive Fax 920-261-8120 

; .[ Watertown. WI 53094 
ANAI.YTICAl ttSnNG COll'OIATIOt4 

Client Name ~~;'f Bo..$ Client I: 

Addnloe: qc- N- '6?194 :Po«c 
City~ Coda: lla,,o)St.-c.lJ.., lA'l:- S}◊'iS-

Prqac:t Mwiger: t4r~ ~"r 
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Testl~merica 
AHAI.YnCAI. TESTING COllOltATIOH 

WONR No. 128053530 

602 C0IOIHCI Dain • • WUHTOWN, WI 53094 • 920-261-1860 • 910-261-8120 F.u 

ANAL YfICAL REPORT 

Mr. J on Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

04/12/2004 

Job No: 04.03074 

Page 1 of 4 

The following samples were received by TestAmerica for analy~is : 

Delavan Well 4 

Sample 
Number 

565318 SS-1 

Sample Description 

www.1e,1omerlcolnc.com 

Date 
Taken 

04/05/2004 

Date 
Received 

04/07/2004 

~~J_ 
Organic Operations Manager 

TutAmerlco Anolyllcol Testing Corporotlon I TellAmerlco Orlllln9 Corporotlon I T•,tAmerlco Air Emlulon Corporation 



Testi~erica 
- AHMYTICAl nSTIHG COIPOlA110H 

WONR No. 128053S30 

602 COMIIIICI Dllft • WATHTOWt', WI 53094 • 920•261•1660 • 920,261-8120 F'u 

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
Job No: 04.03074 

04/12/2004 
Page 2 of 4 

KEY TO DATA FLAGS 
The attached sample(s) may have a result flag shown on the report. The following are 
the result flag definitions: 

A a Analyzed/extracted past hold time B • Blank is contaminated 
c. Standard outside of control limits D .. Diluted for analysis 
E = TCLP extraction outside of method required temperature range 
F .. Sample filtered in lab G • Received past hold time 
H .. Late eluting hydrocarbons present I a Improperly handled sample 
J .. Estimated concentration L • Common lab solvent and contaminant 
M. Matrix interference P • Improperly preserved sample 
Q .. Result confirmed via re-analysis · S • Sediment present 
T • Does not match typical pattern · W = BOD re-set due to missed dilution 
X • Unidentified compound(s) present Z .. Internal standard outside limits 
* 2 See case Narrative 

KEY TO ANALYST INITL\LS 
The attached sample(s) may have been analyzed by another certified laboratory . If a 
number appears in the Analyst Initials field, the following are the appropriate 
certifications (if the lab code does not appear below, that means that certification 
i~ not required for the work performed): 

Lab Code 

008 
009 
020 
030 
060 
070 
l.30 
l.47 
300 
400 
510 
520 
700 

TestAmerica 
OSS-999-366; 

Certification NUmber 

WDNR - 999766900 
WDNR - 241293690 
WDNR - 999447680 
ILNELAC - 100230; WDNR - 998294430 
ILNELAC - 100221; WDNR - 999447130 
IA - 007; · ILNELAC - 000668; MOR - 019-999-319; WDNR - 999917270 
WONR - 632021.390 
WDNR - 721026460 
FLNELAC - 87358; 
WDNR - ll.3133790 
WDNR - 241249360 
WONR - 999S18l.90; 
WDNR - ll.3289110 

IA - 131; MOH - 047-999-345; WDNR - 998020430 

... , .. ~ 

ILNELAC - 100439 

Watertown certifications: WI DNR - 128053530; 
ND OoH R-046; AR DEQ - 88-0808 

IA DNR - 294; MN DoH 

Unless sub-contracted (see above), volatiles analyses (including voe, PVOC, GRO, BTEX 
and TPH Gasoline) performed by TestAmerica Watertown a~ 1101 Industrial Drive, Units 
9&10 

Results reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation 
(LOQ) are less certain than results at or above the LOQ. 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Dan Milewsky or Warren Top~l. 

•-.l•ato"'etlcolnc.com 
THIAmerlco Anolyticol Tuting Corporation I TutA"'erlco Orllllng Corporotlon I TutA"'erlco Alt & Emiulo11 Co1porollo11 

http://www.laitamorlooinc.eom


Testi~erica 
ANAlYnCAl nmNO CORPORATION 

W0NR No. 128053530 

602 COMIHltCI Dltt\'I • WATlltTOWN, Wt 53094 • 920-28 I• I 660 • &20•28 I •8120 ftu 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE .INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : SS-1 

Rec'd on ice 

04/12/2004 
Job No: 04.03074 
Sample No: . 565318 
Account No: 67550 
Page 3 of 4 

Date/Time Taken: 04/05/2004 11:40 Date Received: 04/07/2004 

Pllr&JNter 

voe · AQUEOUS · IPA 82608 
Tatrachloroeehena 
l , l, 1 • Trlcllloroetlwle 
l,1,2-Tricllloroethane 
Trlchloroetllene 
Vinyl Cllloride 
S\lrr, Dibr'OlftOfluoroaet hane 
Surr : Toluene-di 
surr : Bromofluorollcnaene 

C 

C 

Reault• 

<0 .S0 

<0.S0 
<0 . 2S 

3. 2 
<:0 . 20 

100 
90 

102 

Unite 

ug/L o.so 
ug/L o.so 
ug/L 0 . 2S 

ug/L 0 . 20 
ug/L 0 . 20 

' ' ' 

www. te,tome tlcolnc.com 

O.te Prep/Run 
LCQ Method Analy1ed Analycc Batch 

1 , '1 Sit 11609 04/10/2004 11\lle 600 
1. '1 S11 IU0B 04/10/2004 Ne 608' 
0 . 8l S1I 12608 04/10/2004 11\lle 608' 
0 . 67 S1I 12608 04/10/2004 mae 6089 
0 . 67 S1I 12608 04/10/200( -· 608' 
U•U9 Sit 82608 04/10/2004 ..... , ou 
91-109 S1I 82608 04/10/2004 -· 600 
89•H4 Sit 82608 04/10/2004 -· 6089 

Tu1~:merlco Anolytkol Testln9 Corporation I TestAmerlco Orlllln9 Corporotlon I TeatAmerlco Air & Emiulon Corporollon 

• co, . 



Testi~erica 
ANAl'l'Tic:Al. T!mHG COtN)lATIOM 

WDNR No. 128053S30 

602 COIOlllCI DllVI • WATUTOWH, WI $3094 • 920•261·1680 • 920•281-3120 FAX 

QUALJTY CONTROL REPOR~ 

BLANKS 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA- RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

Job Description : Delavan Well 4 

Parameter 

voe - AQUEOUS - EPA 8260B 
Tetrachloroethene 
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri chloroethene 
Vi nyl Chloride 
surr : Oibromofluoromethane 
surr : Toluene-de 
Surr : Bromofluoroben zene 

Prep Run Blank 
Batch Batch Result 

6089 
6089 
6089 
6089 
6089 
6089 
6089 
6089 

<0,50 
<0 . 50 
<0 . 25 
<0.20 
<0 . 20 
100 . 0 
88 . 6 
101.0 

04 / 12/ 2 004 

Job No: 04.03074 
Account No : 67550 

Page 4 of 4 

MDL LOQ 

a.so l.7 
o.so 1 . 7 
0 . 25 0.83 
0.20 0 . 67 
0 . 20 0 . 67 

89-119 
91-109 
89-114 

Units 

ug/L 
ug/ L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/ L 

' ' ' 

blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
of any of the following : l - The limit of detection ; 2 Five 
of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five percent of the 

Method 
highest 
percent 
measured concentration in the sample . NR149.l4 (3)d 

www.t• atamulcalnc. com 

TeatAmerlca Analytical Teatlng Corporation I TutArnedco Dtllllng Corporation I TutAmerlc:a Air & Emlulon Corporation 
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TestAmerict1 
AHAlYTICAI. TUTING CORPORATION 

WDNR No. t:z8053S:JO 
602 COIII.IIUCI DklVI • WAt'lffllWM, WI 53094 • 820-26t•1660 • 920-261-8120 F.u 

. ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA- RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, Wl 53115 

The following samples were received 

Delavan Well 4 Annual s _ampling 

Sa~le 
Nu er Sample Description 

529906 MW-2005 
529907 MW- 2004 
529908 D-15 
529909 D-18 
529910 TW- 3 
529911 TW-4 
529912 MW-1027 
529913 D-25R 
529914 EX-2 
529915 EX-3 · 
529916 EX-7 
529917 CSES 

by 

07/01/~003 

Job No: 03.05704 

Page 1 of 18 

TestAmerica for ~nalysis: 

Date Date 
Taken Received 

06/20/2003 06/25/2003 
06/20/2003 06/25/2003 
06/20/2003 06/25/2003 
06/20/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 
06/24/2003 06/25/2003 

~ 
Brian D. DeJ ni 
Organic Operations Manager 

www.testarnerlcainc.com 

TntAinulca Analytical Te,llng Corporation I TestAmerlco Drilling Corporation I TutAmerlco Air Emlulon Corporation 

http://www.tnttQinoricolne.eoin


Testi~erica • WDNR No. 128053530 
AHAlYnCAI. remNG COlPOlATION 602 Coiilldtca Dffll • Wo\ffrTOWN. WI 53094 • 920-261-1660 • 920~281-81 20 FAX 

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
Job No: 03.05704 

0.7 /01/2003 
Page 2 of 18 · 

KEY TO DATA FLAGS 
The attached sample (s)· may have a result flag shown on the report. The following are 
the result flag defini~i ons: 

A. Analyzed/extracted past hold time 
B • Blank is contaminated 
c. Standard outside of control limits 
o ·• Diluted for analysis 
E • TCLP extraction outside of method. required temperature range 
F • Sample filtered in lab 
G .. Received past hold time 
H"" Late eluting hydrocarbons present 
I= Improperly handled sample 
J • Estimated concentration 
L. common lab solvent and contaminant 
M = Matrix interference 
pa Improperly preserved sample 
Q a Result confirmed via. re- analysis 
s . Sediment present 
Ta Does not match typical patte rn 
W = BOD re-set due to missed dilution 
x .. unidentified compound(s) present 
z • Intern.al standard outside limits 
*•See Case Narr ative . 

KEY TO ANALYST INITIALS 

The attached sample(s) may have been analyzed by another certified 
number appears in the Analyst Initials field, the following are 
certifications (if the lab code does not appear be low, that 
certification is not required for the work performed): 

Certification Number 

WDNR - 999766900 
WDNR - 241293690 
WDNR - 999447680 
ILNELAC - 100:230; WDNR - 998294430 
ILNELAC - 100:221; WDNR - 999447130 

laboratory. If a 
the appropriate 

means that WDNR 

Lab Code 

008 
009 
0:20 
030 
060 
070 
130 
147 
;300 
400 
510 
520 
700 

IA - 007; ILNELAC - 000668; MOH• 019-999- 319; WDNR - 999917:270 
WDNR - 632021390 
WDNR - 7:21.026460 
FLNELAC - 87358; IA - 131; MDH - 047-999-345; WDNR - 998020430 
WDNR - 113133790 
WDNR - 241249360 
WDNR - 999518190; ILNELAC - 100439 
WDNR - 113289110 

Test.America Watertown WDNR - 128053530; IDNR - 294 ; MOH - 055-999-366; ND - R-046 

For questions regarding this report , please contact Dan Milewsky _or Warren Topel. 

www. t• 1tomerlcolnc.com 

T•1tAmerico Analyllcal T•1lln9 Corporation I THtAmerlca ~rllllng Corporation I TutAmerlca Air Emlu lon Carparolion 

http://www.ltttetntrlealne.com


re·sti~erica 
AHALYltCAl Tt!ST1MG CORPOlATlOM 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602 CoMMuca Oa1v1 • WAffml'tffl, wt 53094 • 920-281· 1860 • 920-281-8120 F.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT· 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293. s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 . 
Job No: 03.05704 
Sample No: 529906 
Account No: 67550 
Page 3 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2005 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/20/2003 11:15 Date Received: 06/25/ 200~ -···· -- · · .. 

voe - AQOEOOS - EPA 82608 
tetrachlo-roothene 
1,1,1-Trichloroathana 

1,1,2-Trichloroeth&ne 
Trichloroethene 
Surr: Oibrci1DOfluoroaeth&ne 
Sur.r, ~luene•d8 
Surr: Br0110tluo.robonaene 

Result• 

, .0 

co.so 
<0. 25 
0.87 
100 ,. 
102 

llnitll 

ug/ L 0 . 50 
1,1.g/L 0 . 50 

u.g/L 0 . 25 
ug/L 0.25 

t 
t 

t 

www.te1tomerlcol11c.com 

1.7 sw e:uoa 07/01/:2003 -· 1.7 SW 82608 07/01/2003 ll\lle 

0 . 83 SW 82608 07/01/2001 -· 0.83 SW 82'08 07/01/2003 1118.a 

88·112 sw a:uoa 07/01/2003 -· H -112 sw 1:uo8 07/01/2001 -· 90-114 Slf 12608 07/01/2003 -· 

TestAmerlco Anolytlcol luting Corporation I TutAmerlco Drllllng Corporotl~n I TutAmerlco Air Emission Corp.oration 

5104 

5104 
S104 

5104 
5104 
5104 

5104 

http://www.toiiamorieoiac.eom


Testl~erica 
ANAlYTlCAl TESTING CORPOUTIOH 

WDNR No. 128053530 
602 Col,a,teta Dt1VI • W~fffflll'N. Wl 53094 • 920,26 I• I 660 • 920--261-6 I 20 P.vt 

ANAL YfICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES·, INC 
293 .s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI · 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No:· 03.05704 
Sample No: 529907 
Account No: 67550 
Page 4 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well · 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis . · 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2004 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/20/2003 12:20 Date Received : 06/25/2003 

voe • NJtJE'()US • BPA 82'0B 
Tetrachlofl>ethen• 
1,1,1-Trichloroethan• 
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Surr: Dib:romofluoramet:h&no 
surr: n>luene-dl 
surr: Bro1110fluorobenaene 

Reault:a 

<O . SO 

<0 . 50 
<0 . 25 

<0 . 25 

9S 
105 

98 

Onita MDL 

ug/1, o.so 
ug/L o.so 
ug/L 0 . 25 
ug/L 0.25 

' ' ' 

www.tntomericol nc:. c:om 

Date Prep/Run 

Analyced Malyat Batch 

1 . 7 S1' 12608 06/2'/2~03 aba S095 
1.7 SW 126011 06/29/2003 aba S095 
0 . 83 SW 12608 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
0.83 SW 12608 06/29/2003 aha 5095 
U-112 SW 82608 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
19•U2 SW 12608 06/29/2003 aba 509S 
90•llt SW 12'08 06/29/2003 aba 5095 

TeatAmerlc:o Anolytlr::ol Te1ting Corporotlon I TestAmeri<:o Orilllng Corporollon I Te.stAmertco ~lr Emlu ion Cotporotton 

http://www.latlonaHooinc.com


Testi~erica 
ANAlYTIC.U TESTING COIPOUTION 

WDNR No. 1280S3530 
602 Col,u,iac1 Dam • WATIITOWN. Wl 53094 • 920-261-18GO • 920-281-8120 l"u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 5311.S · 

07/01/2003 
Job No: 03 . 05704 
Sample -No : · S29908 
Account .No: 67550 
Page 5 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: D-15 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/20/2003 13:10 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Par&meter 

VOC - AQtJE(JOS - BPA 12108 
Tatr•ehloroethene 
1, 1, 1-Tri.ehloroethane 
1,1,2-Tric:hloroethane 
Tric:hloroethene 
Surri Dlbi:omof11.toroaiothane 
S\lrr, Toluene-de 
S\lrr, Brcaofl.u.onibensene 

Reau.lee 

11 

<0. 50 
c0 ,25 
39 

91 

,s 
102 

MDL 

u.g/L o . so 
WJ/L o . so 
u.g/L o. as 
u.g/L 0 . 2s 

' t 
t 

www.1euo111erlco Inc .com 

Date Prep/Run 
Method J>.nalysed Ant.1.yat Batch 

1.'1 Slf 11'08 06/30/2003 ab& 50117 
1..1 Slf 12'08 06/30/2003 aba 5091 
0.83 sw 12601 06/30/2003 aba son 
0 . 83 sw U6oa Ofi/30/2003 aba s0,1 
88-lU Slf 126011 06/30/2003 aba 509'1 
u-112 sw u,oa Ofi/30/2003 aba 5091 
,o-1u sw u,oa 06/30/2003 aha son 

TestAmerico Analyticol Testing Corporation I TeatAmerica Orllling Corporation I Te1tAmerico Air Emiuion Corp;orolion 

Account.No


Testi~erica 
AHAlYTICAl TUTINO COUOUTION 

WDNR No. 128053530 
60-2 Co11111ctu1 Dltm • WAtnro1m. WI 53094 • 920-261·1660 • 920· 2111-8120 F.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No.: 03. 05704 
Sample No: 529909 
Account No: 67550 
Page 6 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION : Delavan Well 4 Annual Sa~pling 
. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: D-18 . . 
Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time· Taken: 06/20/2003 13:45 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Pa.raaiatar 

voe - l\0UBOOS - EPA e2,oa 
Tetrac:hloroat:.Mne 
1,1,l-Tric:hloroeth&ne 
1,1,2-Tric:hloroathane 
Tric:hloroethene 
surr, DibX-oaloUuoroiuthane 
Surr, Toiuene-dl 
Surr: Braaoofluorobencene 

Reaw.t• 

9 . 1 
<0 . 50 
<0.25 
20 

9S 
10, 

91 

MDL 

~ /L 0 .50 
ug/L 0.50 
ug/L 0.25 
ug/L 0.2S 
t 

' t 

-w.te,tamerlcoinc.com 

Date Prep/Run 
Method. ~lyaed Analyst Batc:h 

1 . 7 SW 12608 06/29/2003 ab& 5095 
l . '1 SW 12'08 06/29/2003 &ba 5095 
0 . 83 SW 12608 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
0.83 SW 12'0B 06/29/2003 aba 509S 
18·112 SW 12508 06/29/2003 ab& S09S 
89-112 SW 1250B 06/29/2003 ab& S09S 
90-lU SW 82608 06/29/2003 . aba so,s 

TeuAmerlca Analytical Tea1in9 Corporation I TestAmarlca Orlllin9 Corporation I TutAmerlca Air Emlulan Corporation 



Testl~erica 
ANALYTtCAL TUTINO COlPOltATION 

WONR No. 128053530 
602 eo.niua Dffil • WAfflTOWN. WI 53094 • 920-281-1660 • 920-.261-8120 P'A!i: 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: . 03. 0570'4 
Sample No: 529910 
Account No: 67550 
Page 7 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual -Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TW-3 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 10:10 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

voe· AQOBQOS - IPA a:z,011 
Tetrac:hloroetheM 
l,l,l•Trichloroethano 
1, 1,2-Trichloro.thano 
Trichloroethen• 
Surr, Dibromatluoro111.othane 
Surr : Toluene -di 

Surr: lkomofluorobentene 

llit■ults 

2 . 5 
<0.50 
<0. 25 
2 . , 
,s 
105 
,s 

lll\iU MDL 

WJ/L o.so 
ug/L a.so 
ug/L 0 . 25 
ug/ L 0.25 

' ' ' 

www. tutamorlcoinc.c:om 

Dato Prop/Run 
Method Anal)'lled Analyat Ba.tch 

l . '1 SW 12608 05/29/2003 aba 5095 
l . '1 sw 12,oa 0,1u12003 aba so,s 
0 . 83 SW 12509 0,12,12003 aba 5095 
0.83 SW 12,oB o,1u12001 aba 5095 
u-112 SW 12609 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
U-112 SW 12609 06/29/ 2003 aba 509S 
t0- 114 sw a2,09 06/29/2003 aha S095 

TeatA, .. rlca Anolytlcol Teatln9 Corporation I TestAmefica Orllllng Corporation I TeatAmerlco Air Emluio-n Corporation 

http://www.lailainarteain4.oain


Testl~erica 
,'NAlYT1CA1. Tl!mNG CORPOUTION 

WDNR No. 128053530 . 
802 Co,,11111aa Dti.-c • WA111ffOWN. WI 53094 • 820-261-1860 • 820-261-8120 ,M 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITB INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, · wI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No : 03.05704 
Sample No: 529911 
Account No: 67550 
Page 8 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TW-4 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 11:l.0 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Date Prep/lbln 
P&ru:ater Reaulta tlnita MDL Kethcd 1'n&lyzad Analyst Batch 

voe - AQCraCJUS - SPA u,oa 
8en1tene <0.50 u.g/t. 0 .25 0 . 83 Slf 83608 06/29/2003 aba 5091. 
8rolll0benae:w <0. 50 UfJ/L 0.2s o.u Slf 12608 06/29/2003 aba 50'1 
8romochlol:Ollethane <1.0 u9/L • 0.50 1 .7 sw u,08 06/29/2003 aba 5091 
8rocnodlchl.oro11ethane <0.50 u.g/L 0 .2s 0.83 SW 82608 06/29/aOOl a.ba 5091. 
arocnoform <0.50 u.g/L 0.2S o.u Slf 12508 05/29/2003 aba son 
8roffiC)ll\e thene <0.50 u.g/L 0.25 0.13 Slf 82608 . 05/ 29/2003 aba son 
n-8utylben&ene <0. 50 u.g/L 0 . 25 0.83 Sit 82508 05/29/2003 ab.a son 
1ec-Butylbenaene <0.50 u.g/t. 0.25 0.83 Slf U6oa 05/2'/2003 aba son 
tart•Butylbenaene <0.50 ug/L 0.25 o.u SW 82608 06/29/2003 ab.a son 
carbon Tetrac:hl.odde <LO u.g/t. O. Sf> 1.7 SW 12608 05/29/2003 aba 5091 
CblorobenHM <0. 50 u.g/ L 0 . 2S 0.83 Slf 12508 05/29/200) ah& 50'1 
Chlorod.1.bro«IOM~ <0.SO u.g/L 0. 2s 0 . 83 Slf 82508 06/29/2003 abe. son 
Otloroethllne <2 . 0 u.g/L 1.0 3 . 3 SW 12608 06/29/2001· ab.a s on 
Ollorofoni <0.50 us/L 0.2S 0.83 sw u,08 0,12,12001 ab& sou 
Chlot"Ofttbt.ne <0.50 ug/L 0.2S o.u SIi 82608 Oli/29/2003 aba son 
2-c:hlorotoluane <1.0 ug/L 0 . 50 1.. 1 sw 12,08 06/29/2001 aba sou 
4 •Chlorotoluene <0.50 u.g/L o.:u o. u sw 12,08 0,tu/2003 aba son 
1,2-Dibr0CIIO- l•Olloroprcpane <l.0 ug/L 0.50 l. 7 SIi 82508 06/U/2003 aba son 
l, 2-DibroCIIOethane (s:081 <0.50 ug/L 0 . 25 0.83 SIi 82608 o,tu/2001 •be S091 
Dibro-.,thane <0.50 119/L 0.25 o.u SW 82'08 01/29/2001 eba 5091 
1,2-Dlchlorobensan• <0.50 ug/ L 0 . 2S o . n sw 12,08 o,/29/2001 all& 5091 
l, l •Dichlo~ene <0.50 u.g/L 0.2S 0.83 Slf u,08 0,12,12001 ah& . 50'1 
1,4-Dichlorobensane <0.50 ug/L 0.25 o . u s1t u,08 0,12,12001 ab& 5091 
Dichlorodiflw;,rot1ethane <l . O· 'Q.fJ/L o . so 1.7 SIi 12108 06/29/:1001 aba S091 
1,1-Dichloroethanll 2.1 u.g/L a.so 1.7 Slf 82608 o,tu/2001 ab& 5091 
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L a.so 1.. , Slf 82608 06/29/2001 aba 5091 
1,1-Dichloroethena 4.7 u.g/L a .so 1.7 sw u,08 06/ 29/2001 aba 5091 
cia•l,2•Dichloroethene 3 . 7 u.g/L o.so 1.7 SW 82608 o,/n/2001 aba 5091 
tr•na-1,2•01.chloroethene <1.0 u.g/L o.so 1 .7 sw 12,08 06/29/2001 aba son 
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 . 0 u.g/L 0.50 1.7 Slf 82608 05/ 29/2003 aba 5091 
1,3-Dichlorop:rQPan• <0 . 50 1.19/ L 0.2S 0.83 sw u&o8 0, 1u12001 e.ba 5091 
2, 2-Dic:hloropropane <1.0 ug/L o.so 1., SW 82608 06/29/2003 aba son 
1,1-Dichloropropene <l.O u.g/L 0 .50 1.7 -SW 82608 0,12,12003 aba S091 
cia•l,l-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 0.25 o.u SW -82608 o,tn/2001 ab& 5091 
trana-1,l•Dicluoropropene <0 .SO ug/L 0.25 0.83 SW 82608 06/29/200) aba S091 
Di-iaopropyl ether <1.0 ug/L 0,50 1., SW 82508 01/29/2003 &ba 50'1 
£thylbensene <1.0 u.g/L a .so 1. . 1 SW 8:1508 06/29/2003 ab.a son 
Rexachlorobu.tadiena <1 . 0 ug/L 0 . 50 1.1 SW 82'08 06/ 29/ 2003 ab.a S091 

www.lestoma rlcolnc.com 

TutA111rlco Anolytlcol Tu!ing Corporotlon I TestAmorlca Orllllng Corporotlon I TestAmerlco Air Emluion Corporolion 



Testl~erica 
ANALYTICAL TESTING COUOlATION 

• WDNR No. 128053530 
802 CoM1111«ca Dam• WATHT01ffl, WI 5309-f • 920-24t-lG60 • 820-281-8120 P'.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Jon Raymond . 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delav~n, ~I 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: 03.05704 
Sample No: 529911 
Account No: 67S50 
Page 9 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TW-4 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 11:10 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Parainet.er 

tsopropylbenaene 
p-taopr:opylt.oluene 
Meehylene Chloride 
Met.hyl•t.•butyl •ther 
it.phthalene 
n-Propyl~Hne 
Styr-ene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethan• 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethen• 
Toluene 
1,2,l•Trichlorobenaene 
1,2,t·Trichlorobenaene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Tric:hloroethan• 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluor011Cth&n• 
1,2,l•Trichl=propan.e 
1,2,4-TrirMthylbenzene 
1,3,S•Trimethylbenaene 
Vinyl Olloride 
Xylene•, Total . 
S\lrr: Dibroaiofluoro.-thane 
SUrrt Toluene-di 
sun-, 8roaiofluorobenune 

Re■ulta 

<0 . 50 
co.so 
<2 . 0 
<1,0 

<0.50 
<1 . 0 

<0.50 

co.so 
co.so 
<1.0 

co .so 
co.so 
<0,50 

120 

1,4 
89 

c:1.0 

<1.0 

co.so 
<0 . 50 
<l.O 
cl.O 

" 96 

101 

'!JS/L 
ug/L 
u;r/t. 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
Ui!J/L 

ug/t. 
u.g/t. 
ug/L 

U9/L 
ug/L 
U!i/L 
ug/t. 
ug/t. 
ug/L 

U'J/L 
ug/L 
u.g/L 

ug/L 
u.g/L 
ug/L 

' ' ,· 

0.25 

0 . 25 

1 . 0 

o. so 
o.:zs 
o.so 
0 , 25 

0 . 2s 
0 . 25 

0.50 

0 . 25 

0 . 25 

0.2S 

o.so 
0,25 

0.2s 

o.so 
o.so 
0 .25 

0 .2s 

o.so 
o.so 

0.83 

o.u 
l : 3 
l , 7 

0 . 83 

1. 7 

0.83 

0.83 
0.83 

1.1 
0.83 

o.u 
0.83 
1.l 
o.u 
0.83 

1.7 
. 1.7 

o.u 
o.n 
1.7 

1. 7 

81-112 

89•112 

90·114 

www. le1tamerlcoinc.com 

Method 

SW 12608 

SW UIS08 
SW 12608 

SW 8:2608 

SW 82608 

Slf 8260B 
SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 8260'8 

SW 82608 

S1f 82608 

S1f 82608 

sw e:z,oa 
SW 82608 

SW 8260B 

SM 82608 

SW 82508 

SW 12608 
SW 82608 

SW 12608 

SW 12608 

SW 12608 
SW 12608 

SW 12608 

SW U608 

Date Prep/Run 
Analysed Analyst B&tch 

06/29/2003 ab.a 

06/29/2003 ab& 

06/29/2003 •ba 

,06/29/2003 ab& 

06/29/2003 ab& 
06/29/2003 ab& 

06/29/2001 aba 

06/29/2003 ablt 
06/29/2003 ab& 
06/29/2001 ab& 

06/29/2003 &ba 

06/29/2003 ab& 

06/U/lOOl ab& 
06/29/200) ab& 

06/29/2003 aba 
06/29/2003 aba 

06/29/2003 aba 
06/29/2003 aba 
06/29/2003 aba 

06/29/2003 aba 

06/29/2003 aba 
06/29/2003 ab& 

06/29/2003 ' ab& 

06/29/2003 ab& 

06/29/2003 ab& 

5091 

5091 
5091 

5091 

son ..... 
5091 
S091 

5091 
5091 

S091 
S091 

5091 

son 
S091 

5091 
son 
5091 
S091 
5091 

son 
5091 

5091 

5091 

S091 

S091 

TeatAmtrlco Anolytlcol Testing Corporotlon 1. TestAmtrica Orlllln9 Corporation I TutAmtrico Air Emlulon Corporation 

http://www.leitemerieaine.cem


TestiUilerica 
ANAlYTICAl THTIHG COltPOlATIOH 

'NDNR No. 128053530 
602 ~ Dltl'fl • WATU10WN, W1 53094 • 920-281-1660 • 920-261-8120 F.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: . 03.05704 
Sample No: 529912 
Account No: 67550 
Page 10 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1027 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 12 :45 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Dat• PNp/R.un 
P41r-ter Re■ult11 tll\it• MDL . U)Q Method >♦rualywed Ana.lyat B«tch 

voe • AQOiOUS • BPA a2,0a 

1'..::rachl.oroethene c5.0 ug/L 0.50 l . 7 SW 82508 05/29/2001 aba 5095 
1,1,l-Trichloroethane ll ug/L 0.50 l.7 SN 82,0a 0,12,12001 aba 5095 
1 , l ,2-Trichloroethane c2.S WJ/L 0 ,25 o.u SW 82508 Of/29/2003 aba 5095 
Trichloroethena 200 ug/L 0.25 0 . 83 SW 82508 o,1:u/2001 ab& 509S 
Surr: DibnM11C>fluorme~han• ,s ' aa-112 SN U50B 06/29/200) aba 509S 
SI.Irr, 't'oluene-d& 10S ' U-112 S\f 8210:B Of/29/2001 aha 5095 
Surr, Brocaofluoroben••n• ,. 

' 90-lU S\f 8250B 05/29/200) ab& 50,S 

www.teatomerlc:oinc:. com 

lestAmerlco Anolyllc:ol Testin·g Corporation I lestAmerlco Oril(ing Corporation I TeslAmerlco Air Emiulon Corporotlon 

http://www.tattoinarteainc.com


Testi~merica -
ANALYTICAL TEmNG COIPORATIOH • 

WDNR No. 128053530 
eo2 Cololac:a Dltlff • WATUMtN, wt 53094 • 920-26t-t660 • a20-2e1-a120 P'.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wrigh~ Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job. No: 03.05704 
Sample No: 529913 
Account No; 67550 
Page 11 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: D-2SR 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 13:25 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

Date Prep/ Run 
hru1et.er Results tin.it■ MDt. LOQ Method Ana~yaed Malyst:. ktch 

V0C - AQUEOUS· SPA 82608 
Tetrachloroathena o . u ug/t. 0 .50 1 . 7 SW 82608 06/2,12003 ab& so,5 
1, 1,l•Trlchloroeth&ne , . 1 U!J/L o .so 1 . 7 SIi 82608 06/29/2003 ab& sos 
1,1 ,2-Trlchloroethane <0 . 25 ug/ L 0 . 2S o . n Slf 8260B 06/2'/2001 ab& S095 
Trichloroe~en• 7.7 ug/L 0 . 2s o . n SW 82'08 06/29/2003 ab& 5095 
SI.Irr, Dibromofluoroaiethanc ,s ' 88-lU SW 82608 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
SI.Irr: Toluene-di 104 ' u -112 sw U6oa 06/2,12001 ab& 50,5 
Sllrr, Broa10tluorobenaene ,, 

' ,0-11, SW 82608 06/29/ 2003 ab& 5095 

v,,ww. le1tomerlcalnc .co111 

TutAmerico Anolyticol Testing Corporation I TestAmerlca Drilling Corporotion ! TeitAmuico Air Emiulon Corpo_ration 

http://www.latMmarleotne.can


Testl~merica 
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 

WONt No. t 28053530 
602 ColiUma Ot!VI • WATSffllWN, \VI 53094 • 920-26H660 • 1120·261-8120 1'.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Jon Raymond . . 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 -

07/01/2003 . 
Job No: 03 . 05704 
Sample No: 529914 
Account No: 67550 
Page 12 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTI ON: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION': EX-2 

Rec ' d on ice 

Date/Time Ta ken: 06/24/2003 14:00 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

e.rameter 

voe. AQUEOOS · EPA 82608 
Tetrachloroethen• 
1,1,l•Trichloroeth.an• 
l,l,2-Tric:hloroeth.ane 
Trichloroethane 
Surri Dibro11w::1fluo:romethane 
SI.Irr: 'l'l)luena~ 
SUrr, 8r0411Qfluorobe.nsene 

Rei,ultl 

co.so 
o.u 
c0. 25 
2., 
9S 
104 

97 

!COL 

ug/L 0.50 
ug/L 0.50 

ug/L 0.25 
ug/L 0.25 

\ 

' ' 

www.tutomericalnc.com 

Date Prep/Run 
LOQ Hathod Analysed M&lyst Batch 

l. 7 SW 1260B 06/39/2001 aba 5095 
1 . 7 SW 82608 06/29/2001 aba 5095 
0.83 SW U110B 06/29/2001 aba 5095 
0.83 SW 82608 06/29/2003 al::.\ 509S 
88·112 SW 12608 06/29/2001 -~- 509S 
u-1n SW 82608 06/29/2003 a.be son 
90-114 SW 12608 06/29/2003 ab& S09S 

TulAcne rica Analytical Teatlng Corporation I TestAmerlc:a OrillinQ Corporotion I TeatAmerlco Air _Emlulon Corporation 

http://www.l4tMintrtcttinc.coin


· Testi~erica 
ANAlYTI~ Tl:STING COll'OlATION 

WtlNR No. 1280S3530 
802 CoMNIIIICI Offlc • WATUTG11"N, WI 53094 • 920-28 I• Ille<> • 920-28 t-8 t 20 FM 

ANAL YfICAL REPORT 
Mr . Jon. Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES,· INC 
293 S. Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: 03.05704 
sample No: 529915 
Account No: 67550 
Page 13 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EX-3 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 14 : 05 Date Received: 06/25/2003 

VOC • ~ - SPA U60B 

Tetr•chloroethene 
1,1,l·Trichloroethan• 
l, l ,2•Triah.toroethane 
Trichloroethene 

0

S\lrr: Dibrc->t:luol:Ollethane 
Surr1 Toluene-di 
su.rr: aromotluorobenune 

Reaulta 

<0,SO 

21 

<0.2S .. , 
95 

104 

91 

llnita 

ug/ L 0 .50 l.'1 

ug/L o.so l. '1 

ug/L 0 , 25 o.n 
ug/L 0 . 2S 0.83 

t 88-112 

t 89-112 

t 90-114 

www.te1tomeric:olnc.c:om 

Dat.e Prep/Run 

Ar,,a.1.ysed 1'1\alyst k t ch 

SW 12608 06/29/2003 ab& S095 
S1I 1260B 0&/29/2003 aw. S095 
sw u,oa 06/29/2003 aba. S095 
Sit 12608 06/:19/2003 aba. S095 
S1f n,oa 06/29/2003 aw. 5095 
S1I t260B 06/29/2003 at>. 509S 
S11 92608 O&/:U/2003 ab& 5095 

TutAmtric:o Anolytic:ol Testing Corporotion I TeslAmerlc:o. Ddllln9 Corporotlon I TestAmerlc:o Air Emluio11 Corporo_tlon 

http://www.ltilcmaricoint.eom


Testl~erica 
ANAI.YTICAL TI!STING COR'OlATION 

WDNR No. 1280S3530 
602 CollM~ Dam • WAllffllf,'11, WI 53094 • 920-261-1660 • &20-281--8120 P'A.l 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDU.STRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: 03.05704 
Sample . No: 529916 
Account No: 67550 
Page 14 of 18 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EX-7 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time· Taken: 06/24/2003 14:15 Date Received: 06/2S/2003 

· Urameter 

VOC ·~·SPA 82608 

Tet:rachloroethene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Tric:hloroetbane 
Tric:hl.oroec:hene 
S\lrr, Dlbromofluoroaiec:h&n~ 
SUrr: Toluene-cit 
Surr, 8roaiofluorobanaene 

Re•ulta 

20 
<0.50 

<0. 25 
26 

95 
10, 

97 

Onita 

ug/t. a.so 1 . 7 

U<J/L a.so 1.7 
ug/L 0 . 2s o.u 
U<J/L 0 . 25 0.13 
t 88- 11.2 
t u-112 
t 90-114 

www. testomerlc:olnc:. com 

Date Prep/Run 
Method Analysed Maly.t Batch 

SW 1:1608 06/29/2003 ~ S095 
Sit 1260a 06/29/:1003 &ba 509S . 
Sit 12608 06/U/2001 ab& S095 
SW '2608 06/29/2003 aba 5095 
SM 12508 06/29/2003 ab& so,s 
SW 12608 · 06/29/2001 aba S09S 
sw 12,08 06/29/:iOOl ab& 5095 

Te11Americ:o· Analytical Testing Corporation I TestAmerlc:o Drilling Corporation I TestAmerico Air Emlu lon Corporation 

http://www.iailamaHcoioe.cem


Testi~erica 
ANAlYTICAl TESTING COlPOllATION 

WDNi No. 128053530 
602 COIIIICUCS Dbft • WAT&tTOW"• wt 5309-4 • 920-261-1660 • 920-281-8120 ft.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr . Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES , INC 
293 S Wrigh t Street 
Delavan; WI 53115 

07/01/2003 
Job No: 03.05704 
Sa~ple No: · 529917 
Account No: '67550 
Page 15 of 18 

JbB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater An~l ysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: CSES 

Rec'd on ice 

Date/Time Taken: 06/24/2003 14:2°5 Date Receiv~d: 06/25/2003 

P•rameter 

VOC • AQOE0US • EPA 12608 

,,.tr • c hloroethelle 
1, 1,1- Trichloroet'han.e 
l,1, 2•Trichloroethane 
Trichloroet hane 
surr : DU:,rocnofluo't'OCl\eth&ne 
SUrr, TOluene• dl 
sun:, BrocDOfluorobenaene 

Re■ulta 

co . s o 
u 
<0 ,2S 
9 .6 
ll6 

10t 
lit 

IC>t. 

us/ L o.so 
ug/ t. 0. 50 

U<J/L 0 . 2S 

U'$/L 0.2S 

' ' . 
t 

www, tel10 merkoinc: .c:0111 

Dat e Pnp/ llwt 
LOQ Method l\l\• l yaed Ana.lyat Batch 

1.7 sw u,oa 06/ 29/ 2003 eb.l so,s 
1 . 7 SW 1250B 06/29/2003 •ti.I s0~5 
0 . 83 SW 1260B 06/29/2003 aha. 5095 
0.83 sw u,oa 06/ 29/ 2003 ab.I ~o,s 
88·112 SW 1260B 06/ 29/ 2003 ab.I 5095 
89·112 SW 12608 06/29/2003 ab.I S095 
llO·Ut SW 1250B 06/ 29/2003 aha 509S 

Te1tAmerico ~nolyticol Testing Corporotlon I TestAme rico Oclll ing Corporatio n I Te1tAme rlc:o Air Emiu ion Corporotlon 



Testi~erica 
ANAl.mCAl TESTING COlPOUTION 

WDNI. No.. I 28053530 
G02 Co1111Utlt'C& OM'& • 

0

WATttlOWN. WI 53094 • 920-261-1660 • 920-201-8120 l'.U 

Mr . . Jon Raymond . 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

BLANKS 
07/01/2003 

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

Job No: 03.05704 
Account No: 67550 

Page 16 of 18 

Job Description: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 

Parameter 

VOC - AQUEOUS 
Ben2ene 

EPA 8260B 

Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
:arbon Tetrachloride 
:hlorobenzene 

~hlorod.ibromomethane 
Chlo roe thane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
l,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
Oibromomethane . 
l,2-Dichlorobenzene 
l,3-Dichlorobe.nzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
l,l-Dichloroethane 
l,2-Dichloroetbane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,1-0ichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Di~isopropyl ether 

Prep Run Blank 
Batch Batch Result 

5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091. 
S091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
S091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091. 
5091 
5091. 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
50~1 
5091 
5091 
5091 

· 5091 

. <0. 25 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0 . 25 
<0.25 
<0.2S 
<0.25 
<0.2S 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0.2S 
<l.O 
<0 , 2S 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0 . 50 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0 .25 

' <0.25 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.SO 
<0.50 
<0.SO 
<0.50 
<0.SO 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.2S 
<0.25 
<0 . 50 

MDL 

0 . 25 
0 . 2S 
0.50 
0.25 
0.25 
0.2S 

.0 .25 
0 . 25 
0 .25 
o.so 
0.25 
0.25 
1.0 
0.25 
O.lS 
a.so 
0.25 
0.50 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.2S 
0.25 
0.50 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
0 .25 
a.so 
0.50 

, 0 .2 5 
0.25 
0.50 

LOQ 

0.83 
0.83 
l. 7 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
1.7 
0.83 
0.83 
3.3 
0.83 
0.83 
l. 7 
0.83 
1.7 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
0 . 83 
l.7 
l.7 
1 . 7 
1.. 7 
1.7 
l. 7 
1.7 
0.83 
l. 7 
1. 7 
0.83 
0.83 
l. 7 

units 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L· 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
u,g/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

. ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

Method blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
highest of any of the following: 1 - The limit of detection; 2 - Five 
percent of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five ·percent of the 
measured concentration in the sample. NR149.14 (3)d 

w-. taslomeric:alnc:. com 

TutAmeric:a Analytic:al THtlng _Corporation I TutAm1rlc:a Orilll119 Corporation I TastAm1rlc:a Air Emlu ion Corparotlon 

http://www.iatlomerieainc.cam


Testi~merica 
ANAI.YTICAl TUTING COIU'OtATION 

. WDNR No. 1280S3S30 
602 ColQolaa: Oms • WAfflTOW~. WI 53094 • 920-281-1860 • 920-281.a120 r.u 

QUALITY CONfROL REPORT 

BLANKS 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

07/01/2003 

Job No: · • 03. 05704 
Account No.: 67550 

Page 17 of 18 

Job Desc~iption: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 

Parameter 

Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl-t-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
retrachloroethene 
Toluene 
l,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
l,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
l,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
Xylenes, Total 
.surr: Dibromofluoromethane 
Surr: Toluene-dB 
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene . 
voe - AQUEOUS - EPA 8260B 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Surr: Dibro1nofluoromethane 
Surr: Toluene-dB 
Surr : Bromofluorobenzene 
V0C - AQUEOUS . - EPA 8260B 
Tetrachloroethene 

Prep Run 
Batch Batch 

5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
S091 
5091 
S091 
S091. 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 
5091 

5095 
5095 
5095 
5095 
5095 
S095 
5095 

5097 

Blank 
Result 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0 . 25 
<0.25 
<l.0 
<0.SO 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0 . 25 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0.SQ 
<0.2S 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0 . 50 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0.25 
<0.50 
<0.50 
99.2 
95 . 6 
103.0 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0.25 
98.B 
104.4 
98.2 

<0.50 

MDL 

0.50 
o.so 
0.25 
0 .2S 
1.0 
o.so 
0.25 
0 . 50 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.50 
0.25 
0 . 25 
0.25 
0.50 
0.25 
0.25 
0.50 
a.so 
0.25 
0 .25 
o:so 
0.50 

a.so 
0.50 
0.25 
0 .25 

a.so 

l.7 
1 . 7 
0. 83 
0.83 
3.3 
l. 7 
0.83 
l.7 
0.83 
0. 93· 
0.83 
1.7 
0.83 
0.83 
0.83 
1. 7 
0.83 
0.83 
l. 7 
l. 7 
0.83 
0 .83 
l.7 
l.7 
88-112 
89-112 
90-114 

l.7 
1. 7 
0.83 
0.83 
88-112 
89-112 
90-114 

1. 7 

units 

ug/L 
ug/L 
U(J/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
U(J/L 
U(J/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

' ' ' 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
t 

' t 
ug/L 

Method blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
highest of any of the following: 1 - The limit of detection; 2 - Five 
percent of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five percent of the 
measured concentration in the sample . NR149.l4 (J)d 

www.te1t0merlc:olnc.c:om 

Tt1tAm•rlc:o Anolylical luting Corporation I Te!tAm•rlco Orllllng Co,porallon I T .. tAme rlco Air Emluion Corporolion 

http://www.teslomeHcQine.eom


TestiUilerica 
ANALmCAL TESTING COlPOlt.ATION 

WONR No. 128053530 
602 ColilMUCI Dam • WAtuTOWN. wt 53094 • 920.281-1660 • 920-261-8120 r,u 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
BLANKS 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s Wright Street 
Delavan, WI .53115 

07/01/2003 

Job No: 03.05704 
Account No: 67550 

Page 18 of 18 

Job Description: Delavan Well 4 Annual Sampling 

Prep Run 
Parameter Batch Batch 

l,l,l-Trichloroethane 5097 
1.,1,2-Trichloroethane S097 
Trichloroethene S097 
surr: Dibromofluoromethane 5097 
Surr: Toluene-de S097 
surr: Bromofluorobenzene 5097 
VOC - AQUEOUS - EPA 8260B 
Tetrachloroethene 5104 
1,1,1.-Trichloroethane 5J.04 
J.,1,2-Trichloroethane 51.04 
rrichloroethene 51.04 
iurr: Dibromofluoromethane 5104 
surr: Toluene-de 5104 
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene Sl.04 

Blank 
Result 

<0.SO 
<0.2S 
<0.2S 
97.4 
94.6 
l.02.4 

<0.S0 
<0.50 
<0 . 25 
<0.2S 
99.6 
94.2 
l.Ol.O 

MDL 

0.50 
0.25 
0.25 

0.50 
o.so 
0.25 
0.25 

LOQ 

1.7 
0.83 
0.83 
88-112 
89-1.12 
90-114 

1.7 
1.7 
0.83 
0.83 
88-112 
89-112 
90-114 

mi.its 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
t 
t 
t 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
t 
t · 
t 

Method blank results exceed control limits when results are higher than the 
highest. of any df the following: 1 - The limit of detection; 2 - Five 
percent of the regulatory limit fort.hat analyte; 3 - Five percent of the 
measured concentration in the sample. NRl.49.14 (3)d 

-w.tutomerlcoinc;.c:om 

TutA111etlc:o Anolytic:ol feating Corporotion I TutAmerlco Orllllng_ Corporoilon I TestAmerlc:o Air Emlnion Corporation 



TATStandatd 

_ Rush (surcharges may tflf,)ly) 

D118 Needed: ___ _ 

Fax R .. ultl: . V N 

To Ullst ua In using the proper INlyllcal methods, 
Is this \N0lk being conducted fer 1'9gU\atory purpoMS? 

Cc}mplianoe Monltoong . _______ _ 

ra •• 
_ · None-
_Leve!2 

(Bttctl QC) 

_lellel3 
_Level4 Other: __ 

REMARKS 



~ . - . : . . . \.• ~ . •,,., . . . . ·,·irl ~· ' . :\,- ... . , .. , . .,.~, ... '4.wf ,.,., .... "'t . . . ·•"~ . •. . .... .... ... • , • • ·t•· .. . ~t .... ~ .... -.... .,,._.. .. -- . 
STA_-RITE. l°NDUSTF/fES.M•.- . -~ _. .. . 

GROUND · WATER SAMPLING PRO.GRAM 
· · FIELD SAMPLING DATA 

WELL . SAMPLE DATE TIME WELL WATER FEET OF 
NUMBER NUMBER DEPTH LEVEL 

M ,,.f "M:e.S ~ ~~o -01 11:u~ . 
3l.JY ~~.t/o 

f'"\W ~~ {.-.;t·c-03 1 A:~o -~ 9. 'l / 3 <). ~ J 

\),-. l~. 1.,-.J...o -03 ,3:10 $~. -,a 3t./. o=t, 

1)...' 2 I~ · . .2..0 ·<11 1311/S- ?t.1.1 .~:i.;18 

lt.J -3 • (_. :J.t/-o? I (J.'I C'! 'fJ~-CO 39,'8"/ 
7w-'-I. . I,. ~ 1./•()j I I .'IQ S-o•'t'8 ?t; _q I.,/ 

• I . 
. t~~-t/S: ir.1-I :3 I. 8.~ M•A ro;- .· .. • ;.:..1 ... ~ 

D-~R. Ca.-1. 'l·-<u> 13:·:J....< "18. ~S' 3l.~t-l 
E:)'-.- 2. 

, 
I '1fC,1) "-ev-~ • 

20,.. -.3 t -Z'-' o3 lt.ftoS . 

<iJ<- 7 (. , ' " -C>--
lf./_'JS . 

~.S.i.S . c;,-zy..03 J'/:2.S 

.... ~... ··- .. . . . 
.. 

. . . 
. 

l 

.• 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. . . 

4
11 

Well p volume= ft. of water x ~ ~"' t./ 
2

11 
_Well P-· :.- volume= ft. of _water x ~ .~~,;} 

WATER 

lo.~L/ 
q • DO • 

J.'18' 
., .'f.1 .. 
t 3.l(. 
1/,S·i/ 
S,£3 

l81 

. -- .. 

PURGE . pH CONDUCT-
VOLUME IVITY 

1.00 . 
S.s?G, 
:, •S-CJ 

4.'J.JJ 
I g>,s-8' 

7-~~ 

~-~o 
'--'· rl 

. 
_.. ' "' - - - . . . .. 

.. 
TEMP. SAMPLER 

INITALS 

~rr 
0 7,. 
. _.., r: ()I /"j 

~t? 
~~ 
7.P : 
.. r .c JJ 

-~ r-, 

-~ ~-/.,I . _ ... 
~ :'o< ll 
of;:',/' 
dtJ u 

\ 

.. .. 

. 

REMARKS 

. 

. 

. 

----- - -· : 

' 



Testi~rrieric·a 
ANAlmCAl TEmNG COll'OllATION 

WDNR No. 1280!i3530 
G(.12 C(lljMQa Ditn • WATUTOWII. WI 530&4 • 920-261·1660 • 920-281-8120 l'.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

09/10/2003 

Job No: 03 . 08223 

Pagel of 8 

The following samples were received by TestAmerica for analysis: 

Delavan Well 4 . 

Sample Date Date 
Number sample Description · Taken Received 

538488 Back North 09/02/2003 09/03/2003 
538489 Back Middle 09/02/2003 09/03/2003 
538490 Back South 09/02/2003 09/03/2003 
538491 Middle North 09/02/2003 09/03/2003 
538492 Middle South 09/02/2003 09/03/2003 

1;t;,•JJ) 
Brian D. DeJon~ 
Organic Operations Manager 

www. testcmericainc.com 

TutAmerlca Analytlcal Testing Corporation I TestAme rlc:a Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmeric:o Air Emin ion Corporollon 



Testi~erica 
f.HAl'fflCAL T!STIHG couov.n_OH 

· WDNR No. 1280S3530 
802 Co,nlllCI Dtl\11 • W,\tllTOWlt, WI S3094 • 920-261-1680 ; 920-261-8120 r.u 

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
Job No : 03.08223 

09/10/2003 
Page 2 .of 8 

KEY TO DATA FLAGS 
The attached sample (s)· may-have a result flag shown on .the repo~t·.. . The following are 
the result flag definitions : . 

A. Analyzed/extracted past hold t i me 
B - Blank is contaminated 
c = Standard outside of control limits 
o • Diluted for analysis 
B. TCLP extraction outside of method required temperature range 
F . a Sample filtered in lab . 
G ,s Received pas,t hold time 
H. Late eluting hydrocarbons. present 
I. Improperly handled sample 
J a .Estimated concentration 
L • Common lab solvent and cqntaminant 
M • Matrix interference 
P • Improperly preserved sample 
Q • Result_ confirmed via re-analysis 
s - Sediment present 
T = Does not match typical pattern 
W • BOD re-set due to missed dilution 
X. tntidentified compound(s) present 
z. Internal standard outside limits 
• a See case Narrative 

KEY TO ANALYST INITIALS 

The attached sample(s) may have been analyzed by another certified 
number appears in the Analyst Initials field , the following · are 
certifications (if the lab code does not appear below, that 
certification is not required for the work performed): 

Certification Number 

WDNR - _999766900 
WDNR - 241293690 
WDNR - 999447680 
ILNELAC - 100230; WONR - 998294430 
ILNELAC - 100221; WDNR - 999447130 

laboratory. If a 
the appropriate 

means that WONR 

Lab Code 

008 
009 
020 
030 
060 
070 
130 
147 
390 
400 
510 
520 
700 

IA - 007 ; ILNELAC - 000668 ; MOH - 019-999-319; WONR - 999917270 
WDNR - 632021390 
WDNR - 721026460 
FLNELAC - 87358; IA - 131 ; MOH - 047-999-345; WDNR ~· 998020430 

.WDNR - ·113133790 
WDNR 241249360 
WDNR - 999518190; It,.NELAC - 100439 
WDNR - 113289110 

TestAmerica Watertown WDNR - 128053530; IDNR - 294; MOH - 055- 999- 366; ND - R- 046 

For questions regarding this report , please contact Dan Milewsky or Warren Topel . 

www.tellomerlcalnc.com 

• Te,tA111ulca Anolytlcol THllng Corporation I TutAmerlco Drilling Corpora tion I TeatAmerlco Air & Emlulon Co1po1ollon 

http://www.ttilonarieatnc.com


·- Testi~erica 
~Y'IICAl T!STING COUOlATION 

WDNR No. 128063530 

802 C0IIIMHCS DttH • WAT'ltTOWft, WI 53094 • 910•281-1680 • 820·281-8t20 F.u 

ANALYfICAL REPORT 

Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, · INC 
293 S Wright Street 
Delavan·,.' WI 53115 

JOB DESCRIPTION: . Delavan Well 4 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION : Groundwater _Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Back North 

· Rec'd on ice 

09/10/2003 
Job No: 03. o_a223· 
Sample No:. 5~8488 
Account No: 67550' 
Page 3 of 8 . 

Date/Time Taken: 09/02/2003 16:40 Date Received: 09/03/2003 

Date Prep/Run 
hru.eter Re•ults on.it• MDL I.oQ ICetb.od Analyaed Analyat auc:h 

VOC· - AQOSQOS - &PA 12608 

Tetrac:hloroethen• <0 ,50 ug/L 0.50 1.7 Slf 82608 0,10,12003 -· .S324 
1,1,1- Tric:hloroeth&n• 4 . 3 ug/L 0 .50 1 . 7 SW 82608 0,10,12001 -· 5324 
1 , 1,2-Tricb.loroethi.ne <0 , 25 ug/L 0 . 25 o.n Slf 82608 0,10,12001 cue 5324 
Tric:hloroethene <0 . 25 ug/L 0 . 25 o.n SW 82608 09/ 09/2003 -· 5324 
Vinyl Chloride c0 . 25 ug/ L 0 .25 o.n SW 82608 09/09/2003• nwt.e 5324 
SUrr: Dibro1a0tluoroa.thane 105 ' '1• 10'7 SW 82608 . 09/09/2003 -· 5324 
Surr, Toluene-di " ' u-10, SW 82'08 09/09/2003 -· S324 
SUrr, Broaofluorobenaen• 108 '· u - 10, S,i 82608 09/09/2003 ue 5324 

.,, _ _ ,11,ta111erlcatnc.com 

Te,tAmerlca Anolyllcal feating Corporation I TeatAmetlco Drllltng Corporation I TutAmerlca Air & Emhslon Corporation 

http://www.laUonarleotnc.ean


····Testi~erica. 
!-H,\lmCAL ttfflNG COll'OIATION 

WDNR No. 128053530 

802 COJllllllC:& D11¥1 • WAnnow11, WI 53094 • 920-281-1880 • 920-281-8120 ru 

ANAL YITCAL REPORT 

Mr . Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 · S Wright Street. 
Delava~, WI 53115 

09/10/2003 
Job 'No: 03·. 08223 
S~mple· No: 538489 -·. 
Account No: . 67550 
Page ·4 of 8 .. 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 
PR0JECT DESCRIPTION:·· Groundwater 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Back Middle 

Analysis 

Date/Time Taken: 

Pe.:r&!Qeter 

V'0C • MlOEOU$ - SPA 12608 

'hlcraehloroethen• 
1, 1,l•Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tric:hloroethcn• 
Vinyl Chloride 
Sutt, Dibnlalot:luoro•thane 

Surr, TOluene-dl 

SUrr: Brocnof~uatobentene 

Rec'd on ice 

09/02/2003 16:43 

Reaultl1 MDL 

<0 . S0 ug/L 0 . 50 
2.4 ug/L 0.50 
<0 .25 U<J/L 0 . 25 

o.o ug/L 0. 25 
<0. 25 ug/l. 0.2s 
105 ' " ' 107 ' 

www.teatamerlcalnc.com 

Date· Received: 09/03/2003 

D&t• Prep/ Run 
LOQ Method Analysed Analyat ktch 

1 .7 sw n,oa 09/09/2003 ..... S324 
1 . 7 sw a:2'oa 09/09/2003 -· 5324 
0.13 .Slf 82608 0,/09/ 2003 ue 5324 
o.u SW 82108 09/09/2003 ue S324 
0 . 83 SW a2,08 09/09/2003 -· 532-l 
'1-107 sw u ,oa 09/ 09/2003 tl&e 532-l 
u -10, sw a2,oa 09/09/2003 -· S32-l 
u-109 SW 121011 09/09/2003 C'l&e S3:H 

TeitAmerlca Analytlc:al feating Corporation 1 TeatAmerlca Orllling Corporation I TutAmerlco Air & Emlulon Corporation 



Testi~erica 
~LYnCAl l'HTING C:OlPOlATION . 

WDNR No. 128053530 

802 Co1u,uc1 Dma • WAl'stTOWII. WI 53094 • 920-281- 1860 • 920-281-8120 F.u 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC . 

. 293 S Wright Street 
Delavan, wi 53115 

JOB DESCRIPTION.: Delavan Well 4 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: -Back South 

Rec'd on ice 

09/1 0/-2003 
Job No: 03.08223 
Sample ·No: 5384 90 
Account No: 67550 
Pag~ 5 of 8 

Date/Time Taken: 09/02/2003 "16 : 4 7 Date Received: 09/03/.2003 

Parameter 

voe •· AQOSOUS ~ SPA u,oa 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1 1 1-Trichl oroeth&ne 
1,1,2-'trichlo~thane 
Tr!.chloroethene 
Vinyl Chloride 

0

Surr, Dibromofluoro:aethane 
Surr, Toluene-di 
SI.Irr: Broaofluol'Obensene 

aewlt• 

<0.50 

2 . l 
<0 .25 

3 .7 
<0. 25 
10, 

" 101 

MDL 

ug/L 0.50 
ug/L o.so 
ug/L 0 . 25 
ug/L 0 .2S 
ug/L 0.25 
t 
t 
t . 

•-.tHlocnulc111lnc.com 

Date Prep/Run 
Analyzed Ane.lyst Batch 

1 . 7 SIi 82'08 09/09/2003 -· 5324 
1 . , SW 82608 09/09/lOOl -· 5324 
o.u 511 82'0B 09/09/2003 mae Sl:a 
o. u SW 8260B 09/09/200) -· S32-1 
o.u Slf 82608 09/09/:2003 ue 5124 
'1•107 SW 82'08 09/09/2003 -· 5324 
U-109 sw u,oa 09/09/2003 -· Sl24 
!tl•l09 S1f 82'08 09/09/2003 111ae 5324 

Te\lAmerlco Anolyllcol Testing Corporollon I TeatAmerlco Drllllng Corporotlon I TeatAmerlco Air & Emlulon Corporation 

http://www.lattamarieQine.coin


·--.. Testi~erica WDNR No. 128053530 
~tfflCAL TnTIHO COUOUTIOH •· 

. ~ .... . . . 
602 Co1111uc:1 D1tlH • WATltTOWlt, WI 5309◄ • 920-281-1880 • 920-281-8120 ,,.. 

ANALITICAL REPORT-
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 s. Wright Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Middle North 

Rec'd on ice 

09/10/2003 
Job No: 03.08223 
_Sample No: 538491 
Account No: 67550 
Page_ 6 of 8 

Date/Time Taken: 09/02/2003 16:52 Date Received: 09/03/2003 

kraffleter 

voe - AQOEOOS · - £PA u,oa 
Tetrachloroethana 
1,1,1-~ichloroethana 
1,1, l•Trichloz:oetbane 
Trichlo~thena 
Vinyl Ouoride 
SI.Irr: Oibroaiofluoi:-ometh&ne 
SI.Irr, Tl:>luene-dl 
Surr: 8roaiofluorobenaena 

RHUlt• 

<0 . 50 

32 

O. ll, 

lS 

<0 . 25 

10S 
,s 

107 

units 

ug/L 0 . SO 

ug/L 0.50 
ug/t. 0 . 2S 

ug/L 0 .25 
ug/L 0.2S 

' ' ' 

-w.taatc:unarlcolnc.com 

o..ta Prep/Run 
LOQ Analysed Ana.lyat Batch 

1.1 SW 12608 09/01/2003 caae 531' 
1.'1 SW 12608 09/01/2003 ..... 5319 . 
0.83 SW 82608 09/08/200;) -· S319 
0 . 83 SW 12608 09/01/2003 .... Sll.9 
0.13 SW 82'08 09/08/2003 -· 5319 
91·10'1 SW &260B .09/01/2003 -· 531' 
89-109 SW 1260B 09/08/2003 me.a S319 
93•109 SW 12608 ot/01/2003 •• S319 

. T•"A,narlc;a Anolytlcal Toatln9 Corporation I TaalAmarlco Drlllln9 Corporation I ToatAmarlco Air & Emlul~n Corporation 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Mr. Jon Raymond 
STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S Wrigh~ S~reet 
Delavan; WI 53115 , 

JOB DESCRIPTION: Delavan Well 4 . . 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Middle South 

Rec'd on ic;:e 

09/10/2003 
Job No: 03.08223 
Sample No: 538492 
Account· No.: 67550 · · 
Page 7 of 8 

Date/Time Taken:· 09/02/2003 16:56 . -Date Received: 09/03/200~ 

Dat e Prep/Run 
P&rUlllter Reaulta unite MDL kethod ' Analysed Al)alymt Batc:h 

voe . AQUl'OOS - EPA a2,oe 
Tetrac:hloroethene <0 .50 u-g/t, 0 . 50 l , 7 S1f 82'08 . 09/01/.2003 .... 5319 
1,1,1-Tric:hlorcethane 32 ug/L 0.50 l , 7 SM 12608 09/08(2003 -·· S319 
l,l,2-Tric:hlon>et.hane 0 . 31 ug/L 0 . 25 0.83 SW 82'08 Ot/01/2003, Me su, 
Tric:b.loro.then• 15 ug/L 0. 25 0.83 S1f 82'08 09/01/ 2003 ,... 5319 
Vinyl Chloride <0 ,2S ug/L 0 .25 0 . 83 SW 82'08 09/08/2003 IU.11 S319 
surr: Di brcnofluoromathane 106 ' 9l•107 SW 1:2608 09/01/ 2003 ... 531' 
SUrr: Toluene-di '7 ' 19-109 SW 1260B 09/01/2003 ue S3U 
SI.Irr: 81t'OCQOfluarobentene 10, ' tl•l.09 sw a:i,oe Ot/08/2003 taall 531.9 

www. leslomerlcolnc.com 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
BLANKS 

0~/10/~003 
· Mr. Jon Raymond 

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, INC 
293 S W~ight Street 
Delavan, WI 53115 

Job··.No: • cp. 08223 
Account No : 67550 

Job Description: Delavan Well 4 

Parameter 

voe - AQUEOUS - EPA 8260B 
Tetrachloroethene 
1 1 1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl Chloride 
Surr : Dibromofluoromethane 
s urr : Toluene-de 
surr : B,romofluorobenzene 
voe. AQUEOUS - EPA 8260B 
retrachloroethene 
l ,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1 1 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl Chloride 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 
Surr: Toluene-dB 
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 

Prep Run 
Bate~ Batch 

5319 
S319 
5319 
5319 
5319 
5319 
S319 
S319 

S324 
5324 
S324 
S324 
5324 
5324 
S324 . 
5324 

Blank 
Result 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.25 
<0 . 25 
<0.25 
10S.2 
97·.s 
106 . 4 

<0 . 50 
<0 . SO 
<0 .25 
<0,2S 
<0 . 25 
100·. s 
96 . 0 
104.8 

Page 8 of 8 

MDL 

o. so 
0.50 
0.2S 
0 . 25 
0 . 2S 

o.so 
0 . 50 
0.25 
0.2S 
0 . 25 

LOQ 

1 . 7 
1 . 7 
0 . 83 
0 . 83 
0,83 
91•107 
99:.109 
93-109 

1 . 7 
l. 7 
o_.83 
0 . 83 
0.83 
91-107 
89-109 
93-109 

blank results exceed control . limits when results are higher 
of any of the following: l - The limit of detectioni 2 

Units 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/ L 
ug/L 
t 
t 
t 

ug/ L 
ug/ L 
ug/ L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

" t 
t 

Method 
highest 
percent 
measured 

than the 
Five 
the of the regulatory limit for that analyte; 3 - Five percent of 

concentration in the sample . NR149.14 (J ) d 

www. teslomerlcolnc.com 

TeitAmerlco Anolyllcol Testing Corporation I THtAmerlco Drilllng Corporotlon I THIAmerlco Air & E111 lulo11 Corporotlon 

ricaine.com


TAT 
Standard 
Rush (surche,ges fMf ~) 

D•b Noeded: ____ _ 

Fax Reeutul: Y N 

UafCon 

None ; 
_1.eve12 ; 

(SMCIIOc,:· 
level 3 

_Level4 : 
Other: l 

REMARKS 

• 
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ss-c:111 lnatnictlons: 

Titne: . 
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.. . . ... 
Staie or W-isc:ionsin. 
~utmcntofN&0Jrll Resou:rces 

son. BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fann 440C).121 Rev. 7-98 

Wa.tJ:nht;d/Was'.&wa= D Wut1i. Mmig~t 0 
RcmcdiationlRcvclopmcnt 181 Othe_r D. -----

Soi,1/Rock Desc:ripti011 , • 
And Oeologic Orlgin For 

Each Maj« Unit 

Sol Pro ertles 

CJB 
FeetC W 

ormation on this fplt)l is ~o and conec:t to 1ho best of my knowledge. 

This tbrm Js a,ut\tomcd by Chapters 281, 283, 2&9, 291., 292, 293, 295, and 299, W'iS. Stats. Completion oftbis fbtm v mandatmy. Failure to file 
lbjs 1brm may teSU1t in fbrfoituro ofbetwt)en $10 md $25,000, or impriSQnmellt fbt up to ono year, depending on tho program and conduot involved. 
~ idcntit'iabto information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instrucdons ibr moro infotmation. 
~udi:ng where tho compl$d fbrm should be. sent. . ' . 



WELt/DIULLROLE/BOREROLE ABANDONMENT 
Foan 3300-5 2/2000 Paa• 1 oU 

Ncidcei Plnll complete J'orm 3300-5 aad rebtna It to ttl• 1ppropt1ta DNRofflce ud barea11. Compledoa ofehk report b reqv.lrecl by dis. 1'0, 181,283,189, 
291 291 W, 2",. ud2ll9, Wll. Stats.. ud ch. NR 141, Wis. Mm. Code. In accorduce with cu. 211. 189, 191. 291, 293,195, u.d 299, Wis. Stab., ftlllllN 
to fflo tllti ftlraa mayralllt bi• fbrullare of betftea SlO ud $25,000, or lmprilollm•t fbr ap Co ou y.ar, dept111Uq oa th•prol'"*• ud colld11.ct la~ 
Ptt:soully ldtnUftabl• lllrormatloa OIi W. fbrm la a.ot llltea.ded Co be IUed fbr •DY other pm-pose. NOTE: S.. th• lutrudl.oa tbr more la.tbnutfOD. 

RellOll For AhlAdat\mat WI Unique WollNo. A 
So'-\ ,t, ~<- fRP!p'f.lamvttWoll_i:l __ _ 

(3) WBLLIDRILLBOLBIBOREHOLIUNFORMAnON 4) PUMP I.JNBR.SCRBBN CAS &SMLINGMATBRIAL 

Lower 'DriDhoto DlllllCllm' ('UL) '2.. •• ---
Wu WcU AmmJ.-Spac:oOloaled? 0 Yea O No □ Unknown 

UYe., To WhatDepth'l _____ Peet 

Oopth to Watct(FooQ B+-

(5) 

l 

Por morutor:i11a wdla 1114 
monlUJrull well bareho1ca only 

l OBencoait.oCblps 

l □ 0niw11t Ben1Dai11t : □ Baitani.te-Cemcnt<Jtoat 
I 0 Beu~- San.dSlurry 

MhRado 
or MIid Weight 

(6)Conmumls: --------------------------------

(7) Name of 1':non or Pinn Coma 
T,;;.. -S·.I(.. 
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SITE-SPECIFIC SOIL SCREENING LEVEL CALCULATIONS, STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, DELAVAN, WISCONSII\ 

Soil Screening Level (SSL) Calculations for Groundwater Migration Pathway 

Equations from July 1996 U.S. EPA Guidance Document entitled "Soil Screening Guidance: User's Guide" 

Soll/Water Partionlng Equation: 
Screening Level In Soll (mg/kg) = Cw(Kd + (Ow + (Oa x H')) / Pb] 

Mass-Limit Equation: 
Screening Level In Soil (mg/kg)=(Cw x I x ED) / (Pb x ds) 

CW = target soil leachate concentration (mg/L)=Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) x dilution factor 

Kd=soil-water partion coefficient (UKg)=Koc x foe 
Koc=soil organic carbon/water partition coefficient (Ukg); chemical-specific 
foc=fraction organic carbon in soil (gig): Default value=0.002 (0.2%) 

Ow=water-filled soil porosity: Oefault=0.3 
Pb=dry soil bulk density (kg/L): Oefault=1.5 

Oa=alr-filled soil porosity=n-Ow 
n=son porosity=1-(Pb/Ps) 
Ps=soil particel density (kg/L): Oefault=2.65 

H'=dimensionless Henry's Law constant chemical-specific 
ds=depth of source (meters) 
ED=exposure duration (years); Oefault=70 

Derivation of Dilution Factor: 
dilution factor-1 +(Kid/IL) 

K=aquifer hydraulic conductivity (meters/year) 
i=hydraulic gradient 
d=mixing zone depth (meters) 

d=(0.0112L ,.2)"0.S+da{1-exp((-L x 1)/(K xix da}l} 
L=souce length parallel to groundwater flow (meters) 
!=infiltration rate (meters/year): Oefault=0.18 m/yr 
K=aqulfer hydraulic conductivity (meters/year) 
i=hydraulic gradient 
da=aquifer thickness (meters) 

!=Infiltration rate (meters/year): Default=0.18 m/yr 
L=source length parallel to groundwater flow (meters) 

SSL_calcs.xls Page 1 of 2 GeoT •1ranS, 1nc. 



DEFAULT VALUES USED IN EQUATIONS 
Parameter Units Value 

Fraction Oaanic Carbon in Soll (foe) aram/aram 0.002 
Water-Filled Soil Porositv (Ow) % 0.3 
Dry Soil Bulk Density (Pb) kg/L 1.5 
Soil Particle Density (Ps) kg/L 2.65 
Soil Porosity (n) % 0.43 
Air-Filled Soil Porosity (Oa) % 0.13 
Infiltration Rate (I) meters/year 0.18 
Exoosure Duration CED) years 70 

SITE-SPECIFIC PARAMETER VALUES FOR FORMER SUMP 
AREA 

Parameter Units Value 

Aauifer Hydraulic Conductivity (K} meters/year 14,463 
Hydraulic Gradient (I) m/m 0.001 
Source Length Parallel to Groundwater Flow meters 18.3 
Oeoth of Source (ds) meters 9.14 
Aauifer Thickness (da) meters 30.48 
MiximJ Zone Depth (d} meters 2.164 
Dilution Factor 10.500 (Default used for EPA generic standard = 20) 

CHEMICAL-SPECIFIC PARAMETER VALUES 
Comoound TCE PCE TCA cis-12-OCE 
Parameter Units 

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)/ 
NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.200 0.07 
Soil Organic Carbon/Water Partition 
Coefficient (Koc) L/kg 166 155 110 35.5 
Soil-Water Partition Coefficient CKd) Uk!l 0.332 0.310 0.220 0.071 
Henry's Law Constant (H') 0.422 0.754 0.705 0.167 
Ta~et Soil Leachate Concentration {Cw) mg/kg 0.052 0.052 2.100 0.735 

CALCULATED SOIL SCREENING LEVELS FOR FORMER SUMP AREA 
Comoound TCE PCE TCA cis-12-DCE 

Soil/Water Partitioning Equation Soil 
Screening Level Cmo/kal 0.030 0.030 1.014 0.210 

Soil/Water Partitioning Equation Soil 
Screenino Level {ug/kg} 30 30 1,014 210 

Mass-Limit Equation Soil Screening Level 
(mg/kg) 0.048 0.048 1.930 0.675 

Mass-Limit Equation Soil Screening Level 
(ua/ka) 48 48 1,930 675 

SSL_ calcs.xls Page 2 of2 Ge0TranS, tnc. 



STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, DELAVAN NPL SITE 
Estimated Mass of voes Remaining In Fonner Sump Source Area Calculations 

Estimated Dimensions of 
Impacted Soll 

Units (feet) (cm) 

Length 30 914.40 
Width 45 1371.60 
Thickness 14 426.72 
Note: Thickness of impacted soil = depth to water table (30ft) - depth to top of impacted soil ( 16 ft) 

Estimated Volume of lmoacted Soll 

16 • 20 ft 
5,400 ft3 

152,910,971.60 cm3 

20 - 24 ft 
5,400 ft3 

152,910,971.60 cm3 

24 • 26 ft 
2,700 ft3 

76,455.485.80 cm3 

26 - 28 ft 
2,700 ft3 

76.455,485.80 cm3 

28 • 30 ft 
2,700 ft3 

76.455.485.80 cm3 

TOTAL 
18,900 ft3 

535, 188.400.59 cm3 

!Bulk Density of Soll= 1.5 grams/cm3 (Default Value) 

of Soll 

16-20ft 

20-24 ft 

24-26 ft 

26-28 ft 

28-30 ft 

TOTAL 

HSVE_MassCalo-04.xls Page 1 of 2 GeoT ranS, tnc. 



STA-RITE INDUSTRIES, DELAVAN NPL SITE 
Estimated Mass of voes Remaining in Fonner Sump Source Area Calculations 

Soll Sample Analytical Results from 
October 8, 2004 Sampling Round 

Sample Depth Total voes 
(feet) (UalkQ) (ka/k.Q) 

16 460.00 0.00000046 
20 921 .00 0.00000092 
24 953.00 0 .00000095 
26 2,881 .00 0.00000288 
28 7,407.00 0.00000741 

AveraQe: 16-20 690.50 0.00000069 
Average: 20-24 937.00 0.00000094 
Average: 24-26 1,917.00 0.00000192 
Average: 26-28 5,144.00 0.00000514 
Average: 28-30 7,407.00 0.00000741 

Estimated Mass of voe lmoacts Remalnlna In Fonner Sump Area Soll 
(Mass of Impacted Soll) x CAveraQe Total voes Concentration In Soil) 

16- 20 ft 0.16 ka 
0.35 oounds 

20- 24 ft 
0.21 k.a 
0.47 oounds 

24 -26 ft 
0.22 ka 
0.48 pounds 

26- 28 ft 0.59 ka 
1.30 oounds 

28- 30 ft 0.85 ka 
1.87 pounds 

TOTAL 
2.03 kg 
4.48 oounds 

HSVE_MassCalc-04.xls Page 2 of 2 GeoT rans, Inc. 


